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I. 	 USAID/NICARAGUA 
MISSION DIRECTOR'S OVERVIEW: 

A.Portfolio Assessment' 

As Nicaragua's new Mission Director, I have actively participated in the review process of 
these SARs and have examined in depth each project's implementation progress, financial 
performance., and management issues. I have also pressed project officers to identify the 
results our projects are achieving in terms of advancing the Mission's strategic objectives and 
reaching the project's intended beneficiaries. 

Based on this review, I conclude that the Mission has a sound portfolio of projects, most of 
which are making good progress and are being implemented on schedule. The review 
reflected the fact that many of the "older" projects are starting to show significant progress 
and are having a positive impact on beneficiaries. 

During the review process, we identified some cross-cutting issues such as budget shortfall, 
participation, and gender that merit Mission management attention and which, if resolved 
will contribute to improved project implementation and/or impact. 

Lastly, we have instituted a new approach to reviewing the SARs and will be refining the 
SAR format to better serve both Mission Management needs as well as Agency needs in 
keeping with re-engineering directions. 

B. Portfolio Composition and Performance RankingV 

The overall USAID/Nicaragua program portfolio at the end of this reporting period is 
comprised of 14 projects and one program that support six principal strategic objectives 
which have been framed to encourage: (1) greater consensus on democratic values; 
(2) increased economic access and opportunity; (3) improved market efficiency and 
performance; (4) improved quality and efficiency of basic education; (5) increased use of 
environmentally-sound productive and extractive practices; and, (6) improved maternal and 
child health. This is a decrease from the previous 15 projects and 3 programs at the end of 
FY 93. The Mission anticipates that the portfolio size will stabilize at this current level 
through FY 95 and FY 96, given the budget constraints. 

Of the 15 projects and programs, the Mission has identified 3 projects in the "A" category, 
10 in category "B", and 2 in category "C" as per attached ranking table. Since the last 
reporting period, we are able to report an additional "A" project, Private Agricultural 
Services. The "A" category projects (Employment Generation, PVO Co-Financing, and 
Private Agricultural Services) contribute to the creation of employment and microenterprise 
development; increase economic access and opportunity; improve maternal and child health; 
and promote the protection of natural resources. With regard to the "C" category projects 



(Atlantic Coast Electrification-ACE and Natural Resource Management-NRM), 
understandings have been reached between the grantee and contractor to resolve remaining 
technical/contractual problems under the ACE project. Significant progress has been made in 
the last reporting period in resolving outstanding problems with the performance of the 
project-supplied electrical generators. For the NRM project, the project is fully operational 
and is gaining momentum. The institutional contractor has now been on board for several 
months and progress is occurring on most of the project components. Ministry level 
conflicts have resulted in recent high level position changes with a new Minister in place 
after the reporting period ended. The Mission continues to closely monitor these two 
projects and is optimistic that actions being undertaken will bring these two projects back on 
track. 

In addition to its active reported portfolio, USAID/Nicaragua reports a total of 5 centrally 
supported projects that are directly administered by the Mission (these are financed through 
Mission buy-ins). 

C. Financial Performance: 

Based on both reasonable project mortgages and pipelines, the portfolio's financial status is 
in sound shape. For sustainable development countries, the average time to fully obligate 
existing mortgage is 2.9 years; the Mission's stands at 2.16 years. The actual FY 94 
pipeline-to-expenditure ratio is 1.04, which is also below the 1.8 year LAC average. This 
financial data reflects the portfolio's financial health. 

1LMort&=lg: 

At the end of this SAR reporting period, the Mission's fourteen projects were mortgaged for 
more than $70 million of the authorized project portfolio. The Mission's overall life of 
project authorized active portfolio significantly increased during this period from nearly 
$185.9 million at the end of the last semester to $211.3 million in LOP funds at the close of 
fiscal year 1994. Due to FY 94 obligations, the percent of the authorized portfolio that is 
mortgaged has decreased slightly from 35% at the end of the last reporting period to 29% 
(which is lower that the 34% LAC average) at the end of FY 94. If subsequent OYB 
remains at the present level, the Mission will continue without a mortgage problem. 
However, should the Mission experience a significant decrease in OYB, a mortgage problem 
could arise. 

2. Expenditures: 

The majority of the more than $11.5 million in accrued expenditures during this six month 
reporting period occurred within four projects (Decentralized Health Services - $2.0 million, 
Strengthening Democratic Institutions - $1.88 million, PVO Co-Financing - $1.52 million 
and Atlantic Coast Electrification - $1.36 million) for a total of $6.74 million. Actual 
portfolio expenditures were approximately 81 % of planned levels that period. Our 
expenditure rate should accelerate as our newer projects swing into full implementation. 



3. Pipeline: 

At the end of this reporting period the Mission's project pipeline totalled approximately 
$71.2 million (or 51%) of the total amount of funds obligated to date. The ending pipeline 
for this semester has increased as compaied to the ending pipeline for the last semester 
($60.4 million). This can be explained by the authorization of 2 major project amendments, 
two new projects, and incremental funding during the period. Planned project expenditures 
over the next six months total nearly $15.5 million. These expected disbursements will 
substantially lower the pipeline until additional projects funds are incrementally obligated 
during FY 95. 

Due to legislative or Executive restraints, fund shortages in particular accounts or holds on 
projects have resulted in delays in obtaining and utilizing funds. Additionally, many of the 
portfolio's projects opeiate under fiscal statutory requirements in the areas of child survival, 
environment, family planning(population), basic education, democracy, and microenterprise. 
Approximately 65% of the Mission's pipeline is fould within the following five projects as 
reflected in the Pipeline Analysis table: (1) PVO Co-Financing; (2) Basic Education; (3) 
Strengthening Democrati, Institutions; (4) Development Training; (5) Decentralized Health 
Services. In almost all cases, these pipeline funds have bee.i committed for activities that are 
now underway and which will "draw down" these pipelines in a timely and orderly manner 
based upon approved implementation plans. For example, PVO Co-Financing and Natural 
Resource Management (the two projects with the largest pipelines) will expend approximately 
$4 million and $1.5 million respectively in FY 95 thereby significantly reducing the 
individual pipelines. 

The Pipeline Analysis table indicates that 13% of the pipeline is comprised of funds that 
were obligated in FYs 90-91. The older funds that remain in the pipeline are almost 
exclusively the result of Congressional earmarks (Natural Resources Management and child 
survival funds). 

4. Host Country Contribution: 

The Mission recognizes the importance of host country contributions to the development 
process and its role in project success. Because Nicaragua was designated a Relatively 
Lesser Developed Country (RLDC), the typical 25% host country contribution has been 
waived in many instances. For those entities required to provide contributions, the SAR 
process revealed a lack of timely information regarding counterpart contribution. The 
Mission will undertake greater efforts to obtain reports on a timely basis. 

D. Impact Highlights: 

Although our portfolio is relatively young, the Mission wishes to strengthen the tracking of 
the impacts of our activities thus far. To the extent possible, we have included project 
impact statements in the individual SARs reflecting our commitment to people-level impact at 

j 



the project level and to further emphasize the project linkages to our strategic objectives. 
During this reporting period, we are able to provide impact statements for half of the 
portfolio projects: PVO Co-Financing, Private Agricultural Services, Natural Resource 
Management, Employment Generation, Strengthening Democratic Institutions, Family 
Planning, and Development Training. 

Our project impact statements in the SARs reflect the portfolio's breadth and variety. 
Through PVO activities, we are reaching hundreds of thousands of women and children with 
primary health care and child survival interventions, ex-combatants with land titling and 
producer assistance, thousands of rural families with more food security, microenterprise 
growth and new job opportunities and strengthened grassroots organizations. Through our 
agricultural activities, we are reaching thousands of small and medium-scale farmers who are 
trying to increase productivity and thus rural income. Additionally, through our 
environmental activities, indigenous men and women are active participants in USAID 
sponsored protected area activities and we are supporting the claims of indigenous peoples to 
their land and resources while also supporting the empowerment of indigenous women in the 
process. Our Employment Generation activities have provided temporary employment to 
over 150,000 poor people while creating and rehabilitating productive and social 
infrastructure in war-torn areas. The Atlantic Coast has recovered dramatically thanks to 800 
kilometers of year-round roads and resumed rice production. Our Democratic Institutions 
project has contributed directly to establishing a dialogue among key political actors and a 
framework for discussion that contributed significantly to the development and reform of the 
military code which takes important steps toward civilian control and a more circumscribed 
role for the military in Nicaragua. 

E. Cross-Cutting Issues: 

1. Budget Shortfall: 

In the individual SARs (Private Agricultural Services, Economic Policy Analysis and 
Implementation and Development Training and PVO Co-Financing), we have identified 
critical forward funding concerns. The Mission needs to know our final OYB level so we 
can adjust to any DA cuts particularly in the economic growth/discretionary category, and 
assure the minimum funding to enable our institutional contracts to continue operations in 
these projects. We need $3.85 million for this critical purpose alone. 

The first quarter of FY 1995 is almost over and decisions whether we will be able to sustain 
both the ongoing and planned portfolio are needed immediately. 

2. Participation: 

Expanding participation at all levels of the portfolio is a Mission priority. The Mission has 
been working to enlist a broad spectrum of participants in our activities and has met with 
notable success in various projects. The Mission is working to ensure broader participation 



at all levels and across the political spectrum from ministries within the Government of 
Nicaragua to agricultural producer associations to local women's organizations to U.S. 
private voluntary organizations. For example, under the auspices of the PVO Co-Financing 
project and P.L. 480 Title III, a local women's family planning organization (IXCHEN) is 
providing needed services to Nicaraguan women through its focus on integrated reproductive 
health services. Under the Private Agricultural Services project, the union of Nicaraguan 
agricultural producers (UPANIC) works with small and medium-scale agricultural producers 
to improve agricultural productivity and profitability. The Mission has already significantly 
expanded its participatory base. 

3. Gender: 

The Mission plans to strengthen and expand its focus on gender development concerns. We 
are in the process of re-evaluating the Mission's approach to gender issues and anticipate 
requesting assistance from the WID office to jointly develop a plan to enhance sex 
disaggregation data collection and to integrate women in development activities, recognizing 
that men and women should participate and benefit from development equally. While some 
of our projects, Development Training, PVO Co-Financing and Basic Education, are already 
collecting sex-disaggregated data, we would like to expand our reporting efforts to other 
parts of the program as well as improve our program's accessibility to women. 

F. SAR Review Process: 

The Mission instituted a new SAR review process and we examined the individual projects in 
strategic objective clusters. We also analyzed each project's impact as appropriate. After 
reviewing the individual SARs, the Mission held a wrap-up session to analyze the process' 
usefulness, to discuss cross-cutting issues and to consider format adjustments. The Mission 
concluded that though the SAR is a useful process, the format needs refinement, which we 
will be working on for the next SARs. 

,George Carner 
Mission Director 

USAID/Nicaragua 
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Financial Summary of
 
USAID/Nicaragua Program
 

October 1, 1993 - September 30, 1994 

Project 
Number 

Program) 

ProjoctTitle Category 

Dale 
of Init. 
Oblig. 

Lad 
Reviaed 
PACD 

S of 
LOP 

Elapsed 

I of 
Oblig. 
Expnd. 

Author 
LOP 

Amout 

Carel 
Oblig. VY 

to Date 

CuM. 
Amount 
Obig. Mortga 

Begivoing 
Pipeline 

Plamed 
Sen. 

Ezpmd 
Sen. 

Eva 

P.pod. 
As S of 
Plad 

C . 
Expand. 

E-dig 
Pipellno 

Plamed 
E d. 

Next Sen. 

524-0301.03 Employmln Gaefati A 09/19/90 12/31194 94.1% 98.3% 30.400 0 27.684 2.716 628 320 159 50% 27.215 469 136 
524-0312 

524-0313 

Family Planing Expanaso 

PVO C-Fuimac 

sad Rcgionalization B 

A 

06/14191 

07130/91 

07/30/98 

06/30198 

45.9% 

45.3% 

34.5% 

25.1% 

13.000 

21.000 

2,000 

7.801 

6.300 

17.632 

6,700 

3.363 

2,504 

12,083 

502 

1,550 

376 

1.522 

75% 

93% 

2.173 

4.434 

4.127 

13.198 

1,413 

2.034 
524-0314 Natural Resources Management C 09/17/91 09/30/97 50.0% 28.8% 9.000 0 3.000 .00 6,569 1.200 876 73% 2,307 5.693 623 
524-0315 Private Agricultural Services A 09/30t91 09/30193 42.9% 52.7% 13.0 1.040 8.040 4.960 3.581 1.300 817 45% 4.236 3.304 715 
524-0316 Strengthcning Democratic iitutions B 06117/91 12/31/97 50.0% 53.0% 18.000 7,000 17,000 I.00 7,370 2,000 1.293 94% 9.018 7.982 2.578 
524-0317 Private Sector Support B 09/24/91 12/31/97 50.0% 74.4% 10.500 1.500 7.000 3.500 434 420 190 45% 5.206 1.794 404 
524-0318 

524-0324 

D:-;r! epmentTF-i-ing 

Atlantic Coast Electrifieation 

B 

C 

09/17/91 

08M/91 

0/31/93 

12/31194 

43.4% 

92.5% 

25.3% 

88.3% 

20.000 

5,000 

1.700 

0 

9.700 

5,000 

10.360 

0 

6,325 

2,945 

1.257 

400 

732 

1.361 

62% 

340% 

2.456 

4.416 

7,244 

584 

1.259 

534 
524-0327 Decentralized Health Services B 03112/93 03/31/99 25.0% 28.1% 22.000 1.579 9.500 12,500 7.251 2.000 2,002 100% 2.672 6.328 2.350 
524-0329 

524-0330 

Basic Education 

Financial Management Reform 

B 

B 

04/2/92 

06/10/94 

09/30/93 

06/09/98 

38.5% 

6.3% 

30.9% 

0.0% 

30,000 

4.400 

3.305 

2.000 

16.305 

2.000 

13.695 

2.400 

8.138 

0 

1.600 

0 

671 

0 

42% 

-

5.033 

0 

11.272 

2.000 

2,158 

200 
524-0339 Economic Policy AalyssA Implemetatia B 02/17/93 09/30/93 23.4% 29.9 8,000 0 3.100 4,900 3,056 1.063 au4 83% 928 2.172 950 
524-0341 Municipal Decentralizatlon A Developmeu B 09/29/94 09/30/99 0.0% 0.0% 7,000 4.000 4.000 3,000 0 0 0 - 0 4.000 50 

Project ScA-Total 211.300 32,425 141,261 70.039 60.439 14.112 11.528 70.094 71.167 15.454 

PL 490 
Title I Food focDvelopment B 03/03/93 N/A NIA 100.0% 28700 13.000 23.700 0 0 0 0 - 28.700 0 0 

TOTAL 240,000 45.425 169,961 70,039 60,439 14.112 !.52113 - 98.794 71.167 15.454 

* As reported in Project Financial Status Report as of091305M 
* This table does no( include the $40 million Balance of Payments program which was obligated and disbursed in the first semester of FY 94 which would bring the authorized LOP total to $230 million. 
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USAMD/Nicaratua
 

Am of Setember 30, 1994
 

199 i 91 1992 1993 1994 1990 1991 1IM
 

524-0301.03 Emergency Employment Generation 27.614 10.000 10.900 5.000 1.784 0 469 59524-0312 140 139 131 0Family Planning Expansionand Regionalizatlo 6.300 0 816 1.434 2.000 2,000 4.127 0 127 20524-0313 PVO Co-Financing 1.930 2.000
17.632 0 4.281 0 5.550 7.801 13,198 0524-0314 Natural Reaourcea Management 8.000 

2,103 0 3.928 7,1670 8.000 0 0 0 5,693 0 5.693524-0315 Private Agricultural Services 0 0 08.040 0 1.500 0 5.500 1.040 3.304524-0316 Strengthening Democratic Institutions 
0 0 0 2.764 1.040

17,000 0 3.000 3.000 4.000 7.000 7.982524-0317 Private Sector Support 0 58 200 1.590 6.134
7.000 0 1.300 2.000 2.200 1.500 1.794 0524-0318 Development Training I 7 371 1.4159.700 0 2.000 0 6,000 1.700 7,244 0 459 0524-0324 A tartic S.085 1.700Cost Bectriflcatio 
 5.000 0 5.000 0 0 0 534524-0327 Decentralized Health Servicea* 0 584 0 0 09.500 0 0 0 7.921 1.579 6,823 0 0524-0329 Basic Educatione 0 4,249 2.57916.305 0 0 4.000 8.500 3.805 11.272 0 0 1.074 5.393524-0330 Financial Management Reform 4.83052.000 0 0 0 0 2,000 2.000 0524-0339 0 2.000Economic Policy Analysls& Implementatioa 3.100 0 

0 0 
0 0 3.100 0 2,172 0 0524-0341 Municipal Decentralization & Develop. 0 2.172 04.000 0 0 0 0 4.000 4.000 0 0 0 0 4,000 

Project Sub-Tota 141.261 10,000 36.797 15.434 46.555 32.425 71.167 59 9.165 1.440 27.663 32.840 

Percent 
 100.0% 7.1% 26.0% 11.0% 33.0% 23.0% 100.0% 0.1 12.9% 2.0% 38.9% 46.1% 

FY 94 Reclaalowi Adjustment524-0327 Decentralized Health Servklca* -1GO 1000 6,823 0524-0329 BasicEducation* 0 0 5.249 1.579 
-1000 1000 11.272 0 0 1.074 6.393 3.05 

*To comply wit the FY94 ecla-ioa. V 1.0 wasmillion doobligated from FY93 funds from both Decentralized Health Services and Basic Education projects respecively. 
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USAID/Nicaragu 

Portfolio Matrix
 
April 1, 1994- September 30, 1994
 

:r. Numbe 

524-0301.03 

524-0312 

524-0313 

524-0314 

524-0315 

524-0316 

524-0317 
524-0318 

524-0324 

524-0327 

524-0329 

524-0330 

524-0339 
524-0341 

Program/ 
Project Tide 

Employment Generation 

Family Planning Expansion and Regionalization 
PVO Co-Financing 

Natural Resources Management 

Private Agricultural Services 

Strengthening Democratic Institutions 
Private Sector Support 
Development Training 

Atlantic Coast Electrification 

Decentralized Health Services 
Basic Education 

Financial Management Reform 

Economic Policy Analysis & Implementation 
Municipal Decentralization & Development 

Date 
of n. Projet 
O L Dal 

09119/90 A 

06/14/91 B 
07130/91 A 

09/17/91 C 

09/30/91 A 

06/17/91 B 

09/24/91 B 
09117/91 B 

01/30/91 C 

03/12/93 B 
04/02/92 B 

06/10/94 B 

02/17/93 B 
09/29/93 B 

status or 
Pending 

CWu 

X 

*Siz 
of 

P -. 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X 

Age of 
Unea 

Pipeline 

Aecned U itd 
FY Obligatiom 

Es Urea palace 

x 

X 

X 

X 

EOPS 
One 

EOPS 
Two 

x 

Pendlg or 
Unresolved 

Audit@ 

Peadlg or 
Ope 

Eva..ati.. 

PL 480 Title III 

SUBTOTAL 

Non-Add Projects: 

Food for Development 03/08/93 B 

TOTAL I____ 

0 Size of Pipeline of Identlid projects is due, in large part, to the earmarking of
funds in one Fiscal Year for activities that will draw down thes funds over a longer.
4-7 year timeframe) (e.g. 524-0314 & 524-0327) or the Mission was provided
earmarked funds (Child Survival) that coulda't be used for environmental and micro 
enterprise activities (e.g. 524-0313). 
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USAI D/NICARAGUA
BREAKDOWN OF LOP FUNDING BY
 

ItUSAIDI WASHIlNGTON DIRECTIVE AND STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
DI RECTIVE 	 l -AUSTRATEGIC OBJECTIVE PROJECT 	 LO-.---I___EDTOS.%AMOUNTATEMillion--OP FO
 
ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 Increased Economic Access andAND EQUITY Opportunity 	 I) Private Agricultural Scrvicas
2) Private Sector Support 6 5 0.7
5.25 	 _! _ _.O3.6 0 1.65 505(

3) Pl--480 Title III 14.3i4) IVO Co-Financing 
4.20 	

14.35 50
4.0105) Employmen t Gcncration 	 0.20 2030.406) Devclopmcnit Training 	 30.40 10010.00 7.507) Economic Policy Analysis and Imp. 	

2.50 502.00 1.73 (.278) Allantic Coast Elcctrilication 	 255.0(0 500 
Improvcd Markct Efficicncy%and 	 77.70 27.58 35.-7 

Ion 
I) Private Agricultural Scniccs 	 14.35Perforrancc 	 6.50 5.752) Privatc Sector Support 5.25 

0.75 	 503.60 1.653) PL-480 Title 111 	 50 
5.744) Economic Policy Anahsis and Imp. 	 5.746.00 5.17 0.83 	

20 
5) Economic Rccovcry &"Dcv. I 	 7535.00 35.00 

58.49 14.52 38lmpro%cd Quality and Efficicncy 	
87.5 

I) Basic Education 
I)I:MOCRCY of Basic Education 	 300 30.001Grcater Consus 	 100boniDemic rati 1)Sircn-gtliecn-n 	 30.00 4.8.00Democrtic Ilnstilution's... 18.4-.00 '". 

30-00 t:.0(i o0.. ..-Values 2) Municipal Decentralization and Dcv. 7.00 
o 

3) Financial Management Rcfonu 
7.00 

Io0
4.40 4.40 

4) Dcvclopnicnt Training 	 100
5) Economic Rccovery & Dcv. I 	 10.00 7.505.00 	 2.5044.40 5.00 	 5022.90ENVIRONMENT 	 -21.50 12.5

Increased Use of Environmentally 	 0.00
I) Natural Resources Management 900Sound Productive and Extractivc 2) PVO Co-Financing 	 9.000

Practives 	 6.06000310 
15.36.0-015.30 	 9306.00 9.30 OO30IIEALTH/POPULATION 	 030Improved Maternal and I) Decentralized Health Services 22.10 

Child icahh 2) PVO Co-Financing 10.50 10.00
3) PL-480 Title 11 

0.50 508.61 	 8.61 304) Family Planning 13.00 12.50 0.50 100
54.11 44.50 1.00 8.61TOTAL LOP FUNDING 280.00 145.50 105.80 28.70 
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FUNDING BY DIRECTIVES 
FISCAL YEAR 1994(Thousands of US$) 

DIRECTIVE/PROJECT TOTAL 
ECONOMIC GROWTH 52,855 j
Private Sector Support 1,5001 
Economic Policy Analysis and Implementation IPVO Co-Financing 1,560 i
Private Agricultural Services 
Development Training 850
Atlantic Coast Electrification 850 
Basic Education 3,805!
Employment Generation 308
Title III 9,100
Economic Recovery & Development I 35,000 

,,7 

DEMOCRACY 18,850
Strengthening Democratic Institutions 7,000!
Financial Management Reform 2,0001
Municipal Decentralization and Development 4,0001Development Training 850! 

Economic Recovery & Development I 
 5,000! 

ENVIRONMENT 
2,3401

PVO Co-Financing 2,340!Natural Resources Management 

HEALTH 11,379!
PVO Co-Financing 3,900:Family Planning Expansion and Reg. 2,000 
Decentralized Health Services 1,579!Title Ill 3,900 
TOTAL S8 2 I85,424 

DA 

8,755 
1,500 

1560 

850 
8 

3,805 

8,850 
2,000 
2,000 
4,000 

850 

2,340 
2,340 

7,479 
3,900 
2,000 
1,579 

27,424 

ESF TITLE III 

35,000 9,100 

1 

9,100! 
35,000 

10,000 0 
5,000 

5,000 

0 

0 3,900 

3,900 

45000 13000nn 



ALLOCATIONS BY STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 
1990-1994 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE FyI 990 FYI 991 FYI 992 FYI §3 I-Y 1 94 TAL 
increased Foreign & Domestic Investment * 103.2 100.3 9112 22.2 --- 316.9 
Increased Competitivenes, Diversif. & Particip. In Econ.' 124.4 134 7 12.8 40 9 - 312.8 
Repatriation & Reintegration of Resistance Refugees 29.1 27.1 4.5 5 -- 65.7 
Improved Quality & Efficiency of Basic Education 12.2 0.7 4 8.5 3.8 29.2 
Improved Maternal &Child Health 2.5 8 7 66 7.2 11.4 36.4 
Use of Environmentally Sound Prod. & Extract. Practic. 0.04 8 7 1.5 ---- 2.3 12.54 
Greater Consensus on Democratic Values 6 6 4 3 6.6 18.9 40.9 
Increased Economic Access & Opportunity* ---- ---- ---- 101 10.1 
Improved 	Market Efficiency & Performance* ----..... 389 38.9 

TOTAL 277.44- 286.6 123.6 90.4 ...... 85.4 863.44 

The Mission revised its Strategic Objectives in early FY1 994 from "Increased Foreign &Domestic Investment" and "Increased
 
Competitiveness, Diversification &Participation in the Economy" to "Increased Economic Acress &Opportunity" and
 
"Improved Market Efficiency & Performance." Hence there is no funding from 1990-1993 for the latter objectives.
 



USAID/NICARAGUA
 

SAR PROJECT RANKINGS
 

April 1, 1994 - September 30, 1994
 

Project 

Number 


524-0301.03 


524-0324 


524-0317 


524-0339 


524-0312 


524-0327 


524-0329 


524-0313 


524-0318 


524-0316 


524-0341 


524-0330 


524-0314 


524-0315 


TitleIII 


Project Name 

I 


Employment 

Generation
 

Atlantic Coast 

Electrification
 

Private Sector 
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Summary of USAID/Nicaragua
 
Centrally-Funded Projects
 

As of September 20, 1994
 

A. Suooorts Strategic Objective and Can Be Mission-Managed: 

I. Exclusively AID/Washinaton Funded Projects: 

Project Project Title Total Funding Funding Source Nature and Extent Rating 
Number to date (Core/Buy-in) PACO of Mission Mgt. Cateiory 

1)936-3057 Central Contraceptive Procurement $ 584,273 COREIAID/W On-going Direct/Continuous N/A 

Project Purpose: To provide contraceptive supplies to PROFAMILIA's clinic and community-based distribution programs. 

Project Project Title Total Funding Funding Source Nature and Extent Rating 

Number to date (Core/Buy-in) PACD of Mission Mgt. Category 

2)CS-VII Project HOPE $ 573,799 CORE/AID/W 9/30/97 Direct/Continuous N/A 

Project Purpose: To improve maternal and child health and nutrition. 

II.Mission Buy-Ins to AIDIW Core Projects in Suooort of USAID/Nicaraqua Program Objectives: 

Project Project Title Total Funding Funding Source Nature and Extent Rating 

Number to date (Core/Buy-n) PACD of Mission Mgt. Category 

3) Legislative Strengthening $ 1,599,625 Buy-ln/AID/W 6/30/95 Direct/Continuous N/A 

Project Purpose: To encourage effective governance by strengthening the Nicaraguan National Assembly in its legislative functions. 

Project Project Title Total Funding Funding Source Nature and Extent Rating 

Number to date (Core/Buy-n) PACD of Mission Mgt. Category 

4) 940-0016 Privatization and Develooment $1,852,183 Buy-ln/AIDIW 12/31/95 Direct/Continuous N/A 

Project Purpose: To provide assistance in the privatization of state-owned enterprises. 

Project Project Title Total Funding Funding Source Nature and Extent Rating 
Number to date (Core/Buy-in) PACD of Mission Mgt. Category 

5) 936-3040 RAPID IV $ 115,866 Buy-ln/AID/W On-going Direct/Continuous N/A 

Project Purpose: To raise awareness of relationships between population growth and development among Nicaraguan government an, 
political leaders. 



*. Supports Strategic Objective and is Beyond Mission Management Capacity: 

Project Number Proiect Title 

N/A Farmer-to-Farmer Program 

C. Does Not Suooort Strateoic Obiective: 

prooect Number Proiect Title 

N/A N/A 
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PROJECT STATUS REPORT 
April 1. 1994 - September 30. 1994 A_._L B____ C_ 

IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Emoloyment Generation 
Project Number: 524-0301.03 
Date of Authorization: original 09/17/90 amendment 08/28/91 
Date of Obligation: original 09/19/90 amendment 09/30/93 
PACD: original 09/18/92 amendment 12/31/94 

Implementing Agencies: Fondo de Inversidn Social de Emergencia (FISE) 
Major Contractors: CISCONCO, Arthur Anderson, PADCO 
AID Project Officer: Lawrence Odle 
AID Project Coordinator: Vacant 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs completed October, 1991. Covenants on-going 
Date of Last Evaluation: 3/94 Next Evaluation: None 
Last Audit: Through 9/92 Next Audit: Through 9/94 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: ESF Grant: original $ 10,000,000Amended to $ 30,400,000 

Amount Obligated: ESF Grant: original $ 10,000,000 Amended to $ 27,684,181 
Amount committed: Period: $ 114,503 

Cumulative $ 27,490,174 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 320,000 

Period - Actual $ 158,763
 
Cumulative: $ 27,214,692
 
Period - Next: $ 136,102
 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Waived: 	 The counterpart contribution 

was waived because Nicaragua 
was declared an RLDC. 

% LOP Elapsed: 94 (48/51) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 91 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 98 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 89 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Linkage to Strategic Objectives: This Project supports the Mission's strategic objective of "Increased Economic Access 
and Opportunity" by creating 70,000 person-months of short-term employment. The repair of critical social and economic 
infrastructure will contribute to increased competitiveness of the Nicaraguan economy, 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% 

1iB. PROJECT PURPOSE 

To utilize a portion of Nicaragua's unemployed to work on the repair of basic infrastructure. In order to achieve the purpose, 
private sector companies are being utilized for repair, rehabilitation, maintenance and other related activities. 
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PROJECT STATUS REPORT 
April 1. 1994 - Seotember 30. 1994 A. 

III. 	 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Employment Generation Project is generating employment, reactivating the construction and associated industries and 
repairing, rehabilitating or replacing the nation's' deteriorated social and economic infrastructure. Local municipalities are 
designing and proposing funding for primarily highly labor intensive public work projects to be managed by local contractors. 
Additionally, in response to the destruction caused by the tidal wave of September, 1992, the project has provided assistance 
for the generation of short-term employment and rehabilitation or replacement of infrastructure in the affected areas of the 
Pacific Coast. The Mission has worked closely with other donors to assure adequate external financing for employment efforts 
which has resulted in IDB, World Bank, and other donor financing. 

IV. 	 PROJECT STATUS 

Planned 	EOPS Progress to Date 

1. 	 70,000 person-months of work 1. Employment generated in all regions greatly exceeding the 
generated. planned targets. 

2. 	 Infrastructure rehabilitated. 2. All of the infrastructure repair work has been completed 
except at one site in the Pacific component. In the Atlantic 
component remaining infrastructure is being rehabilitated with 
PL 480 Title III funds. 

B. 	Major Outouts 

Planned 	 Accomplished 

LOP This Cumulative Next This Cumulative % of 
Period Period Period LOP 

1. 	 Person-months (000s) of 70 • 1 600 0 1 83.00 119% 

employment generated * 

2. 	 Infrastructure rehabilitated: 

a) Street & storm drainage 120 2 141 0 2 156 130% 

b) Water & sewage system repair 40 0 11 0 0 11 28% 

c) School, health, market & other 50 3 179 1 3 154 308% 

d) Road repair (Km) + 250 100 688 N/A 98 800 320% 

e) Bridges • • + 50 0 188 4 51 407 814% 

f) Forest Managed in hectares 150 0 35.5 0 3.5 50 33% 
(000s) * * 

g) Fire Control Towers • + 12 1 4 1 0 11 92% 

h) Health Centers •• 10 0 3 0 0 14 140% 

i) Person-months (000) of 50 40 40 10 46 46 92% 
employment generated + 

* Includes the estimated indirect employment for the Pacific Component 
* * Projects on the Atlantic Coast. 
+ 	 Includes Title III funds. 
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PROJECT STATUS REPORT 
April 1. 1994 - Seotember 30. 1994 A B__. C__ 

Project Imoacts: 

The project has provided short term employment, repaired productive and social infrastructure (which has identified with local 
municipality and community participation), strengthened Nicaragua's private sector construction and has encouraged significant 
other donor interest and financial support in the program to alleviate poverty. 

C. OTHER ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND OVERALL STATUS 

Pacific Component: 

To date, work on the repair of 330 infrastructure projects in different cities, towns and villages throughout the country totalling over 
$18 million is complete. These projects, mainly for street and storm drainage repair and the rehabilitation of 129 schools and 25 
health centers, have generated approximately 83,000 person months of employment. Work on the last contract is progressing, 
albeit at a slow pace. FISE will continue funding similar types of employment generating activities with PL 480 resources as well as 
financing from other donors. 

Atlantic Component: 

Under the March 8, 1993 Agreement for the Title III Program, the GON has now made available $2.84 million from local currency 
funding for FISE's employment generating activities on the Atlantic Coast through December 1994 including a significant portions of 
women employees in reforestation activities on the Atlantic Coast. During this reporting period Title III funds were used to finance 
the employment renerated in the Atlantic Coast which averaged about 2,000 persons per month. Reforestation and road repair 
activities are on-going. 407 bridges have been repaired. 14 health centers are complete. To date, 11 fire control towers have 
been built, the 12th tower is being built. Roughly 8.4 million pine, mahogany, rosewood and other seedlings have been cultivated, 
of which 4.8 million have been transplanted to over 5,500 hectares of former forests. An additional 160 kilometers of road 
rehabilitation to re-establish the vital transport line between Puerto Cabezas and Rosita began this quarter and has almost been 
completed. Travel time on this road has now been reduced from three weeks to for hours which has reduced the cost of needed 
commodities on the Atlantic Coast. 

D. PROBLEMS AND DELAYS 

With the Pacific Component, one infrastructure contract has experienced delays. A school repair in Puerto Cabezas has been 95% 
completed for over a year now, yet the contractor has failed to complete the last 5% of work. FISE, working closely with USAID, 
is trying to resolve this problem so that repair and rehabilitation work can be completed and so this component of the project can be 
officially closed. 

E, MAJOR ACTIVITIES OR CORRECTIVE ACTIONS DURING THE NEXT SIX MONTHS 

1. 	 Work on the remaining contract in Puerto Cabezas should be completed and the repaired infrastructure accepted by the 
municipality. 

2. 	 The amount of $3.06 million in Title III Local Currency for the financing of FISE activities on the Pacific Coast (all of 
Nicaragua excluding the Atlantic Coast) will be signed and $2.0 million in Title III generation activities in regions I and VI 
will be made available. 

3. 	 All Title Ill-financed employment generating activities on the Atlantic Coast will be completed by December 31, 1994. 

4. 	 Deobligate remaining Dire Year Supplemental ESF funds or extend project activities until funds are exhausted. 
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PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

April 1. 1994- September 30. 1994 	 A B.X C._. 

IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Family Planning Expansion and Regionalization
 
Project Number: 524-0312
 
Date of Authorization: original 04/24/91 amendment N/A
 
Date of Obligation: original 06/14/91 amendment 09/30/94

PACD: original 03/31/96 amendment 07/30/98
 
Implementing Agencies: PROFAMILIA
 
Major Contractors:
 
AID Project. Officer: Richard S. Monteith
 
Status of CPs/Covenants: Completed
 
Date of Last Evaluation: 08/93 Next Evaluation: 04/95
 
Last Audit: Through 09/92 Next Audit: Through 12193
 

lB. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 5,000,000 Amended to $ 13,000,000
 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 815,727* Amended to $ " 6,299,727
 
Amount committed: Period: $ 2,000,000
 

Cumulative $ 6,299,727
 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 502,000
 

Period - Actual $ 376,120
 
Cumulative: $ 2,172,900 •
 

Period - Next: $ 1,413,033
 
Counterpart $
 
Contribution: 	 Planned: $ 6,655,366
 

Actual: $ 1,706,362
 
Breakdown: IPPF $ 1,020,318
 
PROFAMILIA $ 624,044
 
AVSC $ 62,000
 

% LOP Elapsed: 	 46 (39/85) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 48 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 34 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 17 

* Does not include OYB Transfer for contraceptives of $584,273.00 or $116,000 of PD&S funds. 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: This project relates to the Mission's strategic objective to *Improve Maternal and 
Child Health" by providing increased access to family planning and women's health services. 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% 

11B. PROJECT PURPOSE 
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PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

Aoril 1. 1994 - September 30. 1994 	 A B_& C_ 

To expand and strengthen the delivery of family planning services in Nicaragua. 

Ill. 	 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Originally, this project provided for: 1) a $4,237,660 Operational Program Grant (OPG) to PROFAMILIA, the Nicaraguan 
affiliate of the International Planned Parenthood Federation UIPPF), 2) $652,340 in AID centrally procured contraceptives 
and 3) $110,000 for the procurement of surgical equipment through the Association for Voluntary Surgical Contraception 
(AVSC). On 9/21/94, the project was amended in order to expand PROFAMILIA's activities as well as to allow for 
increased Mission participation in its implementation. Thus, the OPG was changed to a Cooperative Agreement and LOP 
funding increased to a total of $11,327, 127. Additionally, funds for contraceptive procurement were increased to 
$1,562,875. Total Project LOP increased from $5.0 million to $13.0 million. The total planned LOP funding for this 
Project will support the following components: 1) expansion of community-based contraceptive distribution posts; 2) 
expansion and regionalization of clinical contraceptive and gynecological services; 3) provision of voluntary surgical 
contraception services in two clinics in Managua; 4) provision of public information and education services; 5) 
strengthening of PROFAMILIA's National Training Center; and 6) strengthening of PROFAMILIA's evaluation and research 
programs. 

USAID resources finance PROFAMILIA's operational expenses, commodity procurement, technical assistance, observation 
tours and training, studies, the purchase of seven buildings for regional centers and the remodeling of three existing 
centers. 

IV. 	 PROJECT STATUS 

Over the life of the Project, 800 community-based distribution (CBD) posts are to be opened. As of July 31, 1994, 406 
posts were operational. Thus, 51 % of the LOP goal has already been achieved. Currently, three regional clinics and one 
satellite clinic are operational, or 45% of the LOP goal. During the period March 1993 to August 1994, 162 physicians, 
nurses, social workers, and CBD workers were trained. During the period February 1993 to July 1994, PROFAMILIA 
dispensed 74,172 couple years of protection (CYP), which is 29 percent more than what was dispensed in the previous 
period. Since December 1992, there has been a general upward trend in CYP dispensed to users. 

A. Planned EOPS (Amended Proiect) 	 Proress to Date 

1. 	 The number of Couple-Years-of-Protection (CYPS} PROFAMILIA now provides approximately 74,000 CYPS. 
will have increased from 57,000 in 1993 to 155,000 
CYPS by 1998. 

2. 	 PROFAMILIA will have developed cost-recovery PROFAMILIA currently covers approximately 20% of its 
mechanisms to cover 34% of its operating costs. operating costs in local currency. 
The majority of these funds will be generated from 
the sale of contraceptive commodities and provider 
fees. 

3. 	 With technical assistance, PROFAMILIA will have PIO/T has been drafted and is in clearance process. This 
designed and implemented an effective Information- action will provide the necessary funds to procure a technica 
Education-Communication(IEC) program targeted at assistance team to help conduct a national IEC Program over 
non-users of contraceptives living in rural and the next 3 years.
 
marginal urban areas.
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April 1. 1994 - September 30. 1994 A___ C.___ 

4. 	 PROFAMILIA will have adopted arid implemented a As a special condition of the Cooperative Agreement, 
plan for achieving gender diversity in its work force, PROFAMILIA has agreed to adopt and implement a workforce 
will have augmented its senior management staff, diversity plan and place at least 3 females in senior 
and will have trained selected technical staff in their management positions. Project resources will be utilized to 

respective areas of responsibility, provide specialized training as required. 

5. 	 Through dialogue with other NGOs engaged in family This target was established as part of the amended project on 
planning, as well as the provision of training and September 30, 1994. The planned activities will provide for 

contraceptives, PROFAMILIA will help ensure seminars, training activities and the expansion of family 
nationwide coverage of private sector family planning and counseling services which are national in scope. 
planning services. 

B. 	 Maior Outputs 

Planned 	 Accorlplished 

LPE Period u eoe 	 Cur %of LQP 
1. 	 PROFAMILIA Community-based 800 50 265 50 110 406 51%
 

distribution (CBD) efforts expanded.
 

2. 	 PROFAMILIA clinics operating outside of 11 1 7 1 1 5 45%
 
Managua.
 

3. 	 Knowledge of and positive attitudes 2500 70 831 50 279 1276 51%
 
toward family planning increased among
 
both general public and opinion leaders
 
(number of leaders)
 

4. 	 Technical and managerial capacity of 1290 50 781 50 162 1009 78%
 
public and private family planning workers
 
expanded (people trained).
 

Proiect Impact: 

While impact cannot be accurately measured until the 1997 Family Health Survey, the increase in CYP provided by 
PROFAMILIA should lead to increased contraceptive prevalence in the areas served by them. Clinical training of Ministry of 
Health physicians and nurses is already having a positive impact on the quality of public sector services. By the PACD, we 
hope to raise contraceptive prevalence to 53% and reduce the fertility from 4.6 to 4.0 through the combined efforts of the 
public and private sectors. 

C. 	 Other Accomolishments and Overall Status 

On June 30, 1994 the Rivas regional clinic was inaugurated bringing the number of clinics opened under the project to five. 
A new strategy was employed in developing the Rivas regional program. Beginning in February, PROFAMILIA began to 
establish community-based distribution posts in the region. Thus, by the time the Rivas clinic was inaugurated, 40 posts 
were operational and were an immediate source of referral once the clinic was opened. This community-based strategy will 
be employed in other regions of the country. 

During the period, PROFAMILIA published and distributed 300 additional copies of the final report on the Family Health 
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Survey (FHS). The FHS, conducted by PROFAMILIA, provided the first reliable data in the last decade on fertility, 
contraceptive use and women in need of family planning services. Surprisingly, the study revealed a 49% contraceptive 
prevalence rate instead of the 28% which was expected. Nevertheless, the report highlighted the fact that most women 
seek permanent surgical contraception only after the ideal family size has been achieved. While tubal ligation after 4-5 
children does prevent high risk pregnancies it has not done much to reduce the fertility rate. Moreover, contraceptive use 
is lower among the least educated, poorest women who dwell in the rural areas. The report was a valuable resource for 
the Government of Nicaragua in developing its population policy, which was presented at the Population and Development 
Conference in Cairo in September, 1994. Perhaps more importantly, the data derived from the survey served to reorient 
our strategy for family planning activities away from urban areas in favor of establishing clinics and CBD posts in the rural 
mountainous and coastal areas of the country where contraceptive prevalence is lowest. Moreover, data on the socio
economic characteristics of women who do not use contraceptives or who use them only after they have had more children 
than they considered, is helping us target these groups in the Information-Education-Communication (IEC) campaign and 
has encouraged PROFAMILIA to promote the use of temporary methods among younger women. 

Although the RAPID IV proiect with The Futures Group ended in September 1993, PROFAMILIA continued to present the 
RAPID IV model for Nicaragua to several groups, including the Population Commission of the National Assembly. 

Hence, during the period, PROFAMILIA's proposal to expand family planning services into previously under-served rural 
areas of Nicaragua was further refined. PROFAMILIA requested an $8 million amendment to their existing $5 million USAID 
financial assistance package. On September 30, 1994, the project was approved and funds obligated for the expansion 
program. 

GDO held meetings with other family planning NGOs in Nicaragua such as IXCHEN, Si Mujer and AMNLAE to forecast their 
contraceptive requirements over the next four years, and to discuss their participation in various training activities that will 
occur under the amended project. PROFAMILIA staff made a four-day visit to Puerto Cabezas and to the Rio Coco area to 
begin planning for a PROFAMILIA presence on the Atlantic Coast. This increased coordination between NGOs and 
PROFAMILIA's commodity and training support to them and should increase CYP provided by the private sector as a whole. 

Consultants from Development Associates came to Nicaragua to assess the training needs of the community-based 
distribution program. IPPF/WHR presented a three-day conference on population and development to legislators and media 
personnel from the region. Consultants from Johns Hopkins University assessed the IEC needs of the project. The Futures 
Group made a field visit to plan follow-on RAPID IV activities. 

D. Problems and Delays 

PROFAMILIA dispensed 74,172 CYP during February-July, 1994, which is 29% more than was dispensed during the 
previous reporting period. Most of the increase in CYP is due primarily to an increase in CYP associated with surgical 
contraception, due to the relatively encouraging response to the opening of the new regional clinics. A comparable 
increase in CYP associated with temporary methods, however, has not been apparent in the program, despite the increase 
in the number of clinics and CBD posts. Since 1991, the proportion of total CYP attributable to surgical contraception has 
increased from 49% to 75%. This indicates that couples are turning to PROFAMILIA only when desired family size has 
been achieved or exceeded. PROFAMILIA will need to double its efforts to reach younger women of low parity. If they 
succeed, we can expect increased spacing between births, a lower total fertility rate, and improvement in maternal and 
infant health. Under the amended proiect an innovative multi-dimensional IEC strategy will be implemented which will 
target the unmet need for family planning among peri-urban couples in the 15-24 age group. 

E. Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months Action Aaent(sl 

1. Inaugurate a regional clinic in Masaya in 1. PROFAMILIA/GDO 
November 1994. 
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2. Convert the Boaco from a satellite clinic to a full-
service clinic in December 1994. 

2. PROFAMILIA 

3. Make site visits to San Carlos and Ocotal to 
begin planning for establishing regional clinics in 
these locations. 

3. PROFAMILIA 

4. Establish a family planning program in Puerto 
Cabezas and the Rio Coco area. 

4. PROFAMILIA/GDO 

5. Begin designing a multi-dimensional IEC strategy. 5. USAID/PROFAMILIA 

6. Distribute contraceptives to lxchen, Si Mujer and 
AMNLAE. 

6. USAID/PROFAMILIA 

7. Mobilize technical assistance in IEC, training and 
policy development. 

7. USAID 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: PVO Co-Financing 
Project Number: 524-0313 
Date of Authorization: original 06/24/91 amendment 09/23/94 
Date of Obligation- original 07/30/91 amendment 09/23/94 
PACD: original 06/30/96 amendment 06/30/98 
Implementing Agencies: US PVOs & Local NGOs 
Major Contractors: Development Associates, Inc. 
AID Project Officer: Francis Valva 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs completed 
Date of Last Evaluation: NIA Next Evaluation: Mid 1995 
Last Audit: Through 9/30/92 Next Audit: Through 9/30/93 

lB. FINANCIAL DATA 
Amount Authorized: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 15,000,000 Amended to $21,000,000 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 4,000,000 Amended to $17,632,146 
Amount committed: Period: $ 1,267,115 

Cumulative $ 12,508,605 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 1,550,000 

Period - Actual $ 1,521,910 
Cumulative: $ 4,433,961 
Period - Next: $ 2,034,000 

Ccunterpart 
Contribution: Planned: $ The GON contribution of $5.0 million was 

waived on May 18, 1992, since Nicaragua 
was declared an RLDC. 

Actual: $ 
PVO Planned $ 5,400,000 
Contribution: Actual $ 1,119,799 

% LOP Elapsed: 46 (38/83) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 84 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 25 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 21 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
 

The Project is linked to the following Mission Strategic Objectives: the promotion of "Improved Maternal and Child Health;
 

Increased Economic Access and Opportunity and; Environmentally Sound Productive and Extractive Practices".
 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100%
 

111. PROJECT PURPOSE 

To increase the adoption of preventative health and family planning practices among the target population, to expand 
employment opportunities for lower-income families, and to promote sustainable natural resource management. 
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Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Mission will award Operational Program Grants (OPGs) and Cooperative Agreements totaling approximately $16.2 million to 
registered U.S. Private Voluntary Organizations (PVOs) for development activities that promote the objectives cited in the 
Project purpose as well as $3.o million in project trust funds for local costs of US PVOs in the conflictive zones of regions I and 
VI. The Project will also fund the costs of a Project Management Unit (PMU) to oversee these grants on USAID's behalf, and of 
a U.S. Personal Services Contractor to serve as Project Officer within USAID. This Project will further be used as a vehicle to 
channel local currency generated under Title III and to fund indigenous NGOs under the same priority areas used for U.S. PVOs. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

Planned EOPS Progress to Date 
1. Significantly improved maternal and child health. With the initial implementation of a fifth child survival (CS) 

subproject (Project Concern) in marginalized neighborhoods 
of Managua, the PVO Co-Financing Project now covers 
seven Departments located in the Pacific and Pacific-Central 
region of Nicaragua and extends CS services from the far 
northern frontier with Honduras to the territory bordering 
Costa Rica. A sixth subproject (Project Hope) has been 
approved and is undergoing final grant negotiations. The 
five subprojects currently being implemented will provide 
services to a target population of 111,500 women of child
bearing age and 88,303 children under the age of five. A 
total of 10 local health systems (SILAIS) are being supported 
by the subprojects. 

2. Significant increase in economic access and opportunity. A total of 833 women have been organized into community 
banks and have received initial loans and training through 
the FINCA subproject. The Opportunity subproject is 
undergoing revisions based on the situation outlined in 
Section C. of this report. Microenterprise proposals from 
Catholic Relief Services and ACCION International are 
undergoing final revision and review by the Mission. 

3. Significant increase in the adoption of environmentally sound A total of 3,875 beneficiaries (including 1,482 women 
productive and extractive practices. trained in sustainable agriculture/family gardening) have 

been incorporated into the two functioning PVO Co-
Financing Agroforestry Subprojects. Reforestation or 
conservation of existing forests has been carried out on 
2,868 manzanas of the target area. Three Title Ill 
agroforestry subprojects with local NGOs have been 
approved and are scheduled to begin implementation in the 
next reporting period. 

B. Maior Outouts 

Note: Indicators related to Child Survival subprojects have been revised and/or consolidated to more accurately reflect 
subproject progress toward the EOPS. Impact data, such as immunization rates will be reported as mid-term and final 
evaluations are carried out for each subproject. LOP projections for Child Survival are based on five approved subprojects, and 
Microenterprise and Natural Resource projections are drawn from two approved subprojects each. All projections will be 
updated as new subprojects are approved and/or begin implementation. 
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Planned Accomplished 

LOP Period Cum. Next eri Cum, % of LOP. 

1.1 of trained community health volunteers. 2,800 1,350 1,350 49" 635 813 29% 

1.2 of mothers who have been trained in Child 86,500 4,400 6,150 14,330 8,110 8,900 10% 
Survival/Maternal Health Interventions. 

1.3 # of services or referrals provided to children 118,000 1,300 4,145 7,659 2,300 8,179 7% 

under the age of five. 

1.4 # of women of child bearing age who have 94,000 4,400 6,150 -.,332 5,645 8,145 9% 
received messages about family planning 
methods 

2.1 # of women receiving loans. 13,900 1,000 1,000 680 833 833 6% 

2.2 # of men receiving loans. 3,900 500 500 0 0 0 0% 

2.3 # of loans provided. 17,800 1,500 1,500 680 958 958 5% 

2.4 # of new jobs created. 8,597 425 425 95 117 117 1% 

3.1 # of farmers receiving training and/or 5,050 750 1,950 768 1,193 2,393 47% 

technical assistance in sustainable 
agricultural techniques.* 

3.2 # of women receiving training and/or 3,000 295 515 500 1,007 1,482 49% 

technical assistance in sustainable 
agriculture/family gardening.* 

3.3 # of manzanas reforested and/or natural 13,000 975 1,675 1,515 1,874 2,868 22% 

forests protected. 

* Farmers/women are receiving multiple training courses. 

Proiect Impacts: 

This project is making a significant impact on poverty alleviation by reaching hundreds of thousands of women and children 

with primary health care and child survival interventions. Thousands of rural families are being reached to enhance basic food 

security and job opportunities. A poverty lending program for urban women is empowering hundreds of poor women while 

creating much needed compensated work. Through Technosrve efforts, ex-combatants in Northern Nicaragua are leading 

productive lives and protecting their environment. With assistance, some of these groups are receiving titles to their property. 

Nurseries have been started with more than 1.4 million seedlings and are having a major impact on the rural environment. All 

of the above activities directly involve the grassroots population and grassroots organizations, thereby expanding democratic 
institutions at the community level. 

C. Other Accomplishments and Overall Status 

World Relief Corporation (WAC) Agroforestry Subproject Status ($1.9 million: Rio San Juan, Nueva Guinea): Entering its 

second year of implementation, WAC has directed much of its energy towards a revised organization of project activities and 

services provided to beneficiaries. While experiencing substantial success in meeting and/or exceeding project objectives in the 

areas of organization, training, and production, minor logistical problems related to the relatively high number (1,444) of existing 

farmers organized in the project led to a decision to slow the incorporation of new beneficiaries. The subproject has also 

focused on the consolidation and training of 1,445 women incorporated into work with family garden production and nutrition 
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activities. Also during this reporting period, WAC signed a cooperation and training agreement with a governmental institution 
specializing in cocoa production; acquired, from Costa Rica, a variety of non-traditional plants not available in Nicaragua; and 
carried out a number of studies and beneficiary polls related to terrain and soil conditions in the project zone. 

World Relief Corporation (WRC) Child Survival/Matemal Health Subproject Status ($883,122: Rio San Juan, Tipitapa): The 
WRC Child Survival subproject carried out a mid-term evaluation. Based on recommendations arising from the evaluation, WRC 
has elaborated an action plan in order to strengthen project coverage and increase the number of educational ,and support 

materials to be used in community training sessions. In the area of Managua, the subproject completed the training of 64 
health volunteers or "brigadistas". A workshop dealing with participatory methodology was presented to 27 staff members of 
the local branch of the Ministry of Health. In an outlying community of Managua, three groups of 12 mothers each were 

formed to promote a nutrition and food preparation program. 56 promoters working in the area of Rio San Juan were provided 
training in the promotion of community vegetable gardens, nutrition, and immunization. 

Save the Children (SC) Child Survival/Maternal Health Subproject Status ($978,963: Le6n, Chinandega): Comrmunity members 
in 25 of the 60 targeted project met for a subproject activities update. 43 Ministry of Health staff members were incorporated 
into joint planning sessions for the training of community health volunteers in the management of Acute Lower Respiratory 
Infections (ALRI). 206 community health volunteers and 41 MINSA staff were provided a specially designed manual in the 
treatment of ALRI. A total of 120 community health volunteers received training and supplies for the establishment or 
maintenance of community based oral rehydration units (ORUs). Of an LOP target of 120 ORUS, 75 are currently functioning. 

TechnoServe, Inc. (TNS) Agroforestry Subproject Status ($1.7 million: Matagalpa, Jinotega Departments): The TNS subproject 
in regions I and VI has made significant progress in components related to agricultural production. Within the area of food 
security, 182 manzanas of corn, 168 manzanas of beans, and 34 manzanas of vegetables have been cultivated. A total of 15 
nurseries have been established with 1,435,000 seedlings that vary between precious woods, fuel-producing trees, and 
commercial crops such as coffee and cocoa. 460 manzanas of beneficiary land have been reforested with nursery-grown 
seedlings. In the area of employment generation, subproject production activities have generated 139 jobs, of which 32% are 
held by women. While property legalization efforts have been delayed by problems associated with negotiating with the various 
state institutions involved in the process, TNS has facilitated the provision of 190 titles to campesino beneficiary families 
(primarily ex-combattantsl. 

Catholic Relief Services (CRS) Child Survival/Water-Sanitation Subproject Status ($820,530: Tipitapa, Managua): 
USAID granted approval for CRS' Detailed Implementation Plan during this child-survival reporting period. Implementation 
activities included the training of 224 Health Promoters in project interventions. Knowledge testing following a series of four 
workshops showed a high level of comprehension of the topics presented, ranging from 72% to 90.8%. The PVO formed and 

trained a total of 40 Community Health Committees made up of 170 community volunteers. These Committees participated in 
the development of promoter work plans for their communities. CRS contracted the Nicaraguan office of CARE International to 
carry out a feasibility and design study for awater component for eleven communities expected to begin in year two of the 
subproject. 

Adventist Development and Relief Agency (ADRA) Child Survival/Maternal Health Subproject Status ($1,398,620: Ocotal, 
Somoto): Late in this reporting period, USAID granted ADRA an additional $471,929 for this Child Survival subproject, based 
on a proposal for expansion of activities into three rectintly pacified municipalities in the northern region of Nicaragua. 
Activities related to the weighing of children in their communities reached an estimated 89% of the subproject's target of 
5,130 children under the age of five. Half of the children weighed were found to be at risk or mahiourished. ADRA sponsored 
workshops on the importance of breastfeeding for 1,598 mothers, or 24% of the LOP target. 481 women have received 
messages on the importance of pre-natal care. ADRA, in collaboration with officials from the Estelf and Ocotal SILAIS, 
developed a training manual titled *Control of Diarrheal Diseases." ADRA presented twelve workshops on appropriate 
treatment of diarrhea to 128 community volunteers that are in charge of community based oral rehydration centers. 

FINCA International Microenterprise Subproject Status ($1.5 million: Managua, Masaya): Granted final approval on May 18, 
1994, this subproject began work on a baseline survey and the development of a Detailed Implementation Plan. Both 
documents were received by the PMU late in this reporting period and are undergoing review and revisions prior to their 
approval. During this period the organization has provided US$127,952 in loans to 833 borrowers organized in 30 community 
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Bank member savings have reached US$5,809. Additionally, FINCA providedbanks, resulting in the creation of 117 new jobs. 

105 training events to 630 subproject beneficiaries. An in-country Chief of Party and a FINCA International MIS Specialist have
 

assisted the subproject counterpart, FINCA/Nicaragua, in the initial implementation of computerized administrative and financial
 

control systems.
 

This subproject beganOpportunity International Microenterprise Subproject Status ($1.5 million Managua, Jinotega, and Estelil): 
However, in the initial stages of the subproject, Opportunity's Technical Assistanceimplementation on April 30, 1994. 


Coordinator identified a number of administrative irregularities on the part of Opportunity's indigenous counterpart, ANDAME.
 
acceptable agreement with the Governing Board of ANDAME, OpportunityAfter several unsuccessful attempts to reach an 

broke relations with the LNGO, and proceeded to develop an alternative strategy for the implementation of the subproject. 
The revisedGiven this situation, USAID froze disbursement of funds until Opportunity could present a revised project proposal. 

proposal is undergoing a final review. 

Having signed a Grant Agreement at theProject Concern International Child Survival Subgrant Status ($824,324 Managua): 

close of this reporting period, this Child Survival subproject will carry out activities in five marginalized neighborhoods of 

Managua reaching 15,900 women and children. Initial activities by PCI during the month of September included the hiring of 

the formulation of a work plan for the first two months of activity, and initial preparations for a baseline survey andpersonnel, 

Detailed Implementation Plan. Project neighborhood coordinators carried out meetings with religious and community leaders in
 

order to develop an initial demographic profile and to present the proposed objectives of the project.
 

PMU Activity: As indicated in the previous report, the PMU has significantly increased its activities related to approved
 

subproject monitoring and evaluation. Given the increased demand for specialized technical expertise, the PMU carried out a 
expatriate Agroforestry and Naturalrestructuring of its office staff to include the addition of an expatriate Health Specialist, an 

Resources Management Specialist, and an expatriate Microenterprise Expert. Also carried out during the period were a number 

of technical discussions and meetings related to child survival/maternal health. These included: a technical workshop on Health 

Information Systems; coordination, with the Family Health Training Program, of a seminar on Contraceptive Technology Update 

and a Training of Trainers Workshop; active participation by the PMU in the Ministry of Health's Expanded Program of 

Immunizations Evaluation; and a number of working meetings with CS PVOs in the revision of process and impact indicators. 

The PMU also published two newsletters during this period, the latter of which was dedicated to a number of articles on the 

incorporation of a gender focus in project implementation. 

An active process of proposal review and revision of Title Ili proposals brought about the approval of four subprojectsTitle II: 
to be implemented by indigenous NGOs. The PL-480 Title III secretariat and the LNGO, IXCHEN, signed a Bipartite Agreement 

to implement a $581,873 (local currency equivalent) family planning subproject in various locations throughout Nicaragua. 

Negotiations for the signing of agreements for the remaining three approved agroforestry/natural resource subprojects covering 

Rio San Juan; La Paz, Masatepe; and the South watershed, Xolotlan Lake (CENADE, INPRHU, FUNCOD) continue. The PMU 

held a large number of organizational and coordination meetings with the Title III Secretariat throughout the reporting period. A 

substantial program of technical assistance was also provided by PMU staff and specially contracted consultants in order to 

assist the four LNGOs in meeting USAID standards in the areas of internal financial and administrative control. 

USAID/N Microenterprise Initiative - APPLE Matching Funds: In June 1994, the Mission applied for and was granted APPLE 

Matching funds in the amount of $2,632,146 to be obligated into the PVO Co-Financing Project. The funds are being used to 
The Mission isexpand the Mission's microenterprise/poverty lending program from two to four large scale sub-projects. 

an additional $2,933,611, bringing the USAID contribution to $5,565,758. Participating PVO counterpartcontributing 

contributions add $4,330,413, for a total of $9,896,171 for the sector.
 

Environmental Evaluation: The World Relief Environmental Assessment (EA) on pesticide use was approved by
 

USAIDlWashington. An Environmental Assessment prepared by a U.S. consulting firm for the TechnoServe subproject was
 
on Integrated Pest Management (IPM), as well as providing little siterejected by the Mission as not providing adequate guidance 

specific information on non-traditional crops used by the project, among other deficiencies. Approval was also received for the 

elaboration of a Pesticide Use Checklist that will be applied to future subprojects in place of a full Environmental Assessment. 
assisted the Mission in the preparation of this checklist. The Mission isAlex Segarra, IPM Advisor from the LAC Bureau, 


coordinating a national IPM training program. Representatives from PVOs implementing subprojects will be incorporated into
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the training. 

D. Problems and Delays 

The most significant prcblrin encountered during this reporting period was the need to delay a number of potential project 
proposals due to both dollar and local currency funding limitations. A funding requirement estimate indicates that FY94 funds 
will be completely committed and that pending project proposals from organizations such as Caribbean Conservation Corp., 
Minnesota Heath Volunteers, Wisconsin/Nicaragua Partners, and CARE would require close to an additional $4 million in FY95. 
FY93 funds available under Title III will be used up by two approved subprojects (IXCHEN & CENADE). The umbrella project 
has been amended once to incorporate additional funds. A second amendment incorporating AFPLE funding for microenterpise 
and local currency is in progress. As part of the mid-term evaluation, the Mission will assess the feasibility of adding more 
funds to the currency project in view of the management requirement this places on the Mission and on the PMU. 

E. 	 Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the 
Next Six Months 

1. 	 Begin implementation and monitoring of at least 
four Title III subprojects (IXCHEN, CENADE, 
FUNCO', INPRHU). 

2. 	 Complete the review process of the two additional 
microenterprise projects contemplated under 
Mission strategy and APPLE Matching Funds. 

3. 	 Complete the PMU restructuring process with ;ne 
incorporation of the Microenterprise and 
Agroforestry expatriates. 

4. 	 Complete the eiaboration and approvai process of 
the Pesticide Use Checklist and begin certification 
process of PVO subprojects. 

5. 	 Complete Title III financial certification process of 
at least three additional local NGOs. 

6. 	 Amend Project to include additional AID, Title III 
and Trust Funds for approximately $8.2 million. 

7. 	 Revise Project Financial Plan and draft Project 
Implementation Letter to accommodate PMU staff 
restructuring. 

Action 	Aaent(s) 

PMU/PVO Coordinator, 
Title III Secietariat 

PMU/PVO Coordinator, 
USAID 	 Project Review Committee 

PMU/PVO Coordinator, 
USAID Contracts Officer 

PMU/PVO Coordinator, 
USAID Environmental Officer 

PMU/PVO Coordinator/OFIN 

PDIS/PVO Coordinator 

PDIS 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Natural Resources Management 
Project Number: 524-0314 
Date of Authorization: original 08/23/91 amendment N/A 
Date of Obligation: original 09/17/91 amendment N/A 
PACD: original 09/30/96 amendment 9/30/97 
Implementing Agencies: Ministry of Natural Resources and the Environment (MARENA) 

and Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock (MAG). 
Major Contractors: 	 Tropical Research & Development (TRD), 

Pan American Agricultural School (Zamorano), 
Tropical Agricultural Research and Teaching Center (CATIE). 

Major Grantees: 	 The Nature Conservancy (TNC), 
Caribbean Conservation Corps (CCC). 

AID Project Officer: Jurij Homziak 
Status of CPs/Covenants: All CPs met 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: 3/95 
Last Audit: N/A Next Audit: Non US-based: 11/94 

US-based: To be scheduled by FA/OP. 

lB. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: ESF Grant: original $ 9,000,000 
Amount Obligated: ESF Grant: original $ 8,000,000 
Amount committed: Period: $ 172,191 

Cumulative $ 6,531,231 1 
Accrued Expenditures: 	 Period - Projected: $ 1,200,000 

Period - Actual $ 876,585 
Cumulative: $ 2,307,195 
Period - Next: $ 623,000 

Counterpart 
Planned: $ 3,586,6002Contribution: 
Actual $ 799,5983 

% LOP Elapsed: 50 (36/72) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 89 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 29 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 26 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: The Natural Resources Management Project is the Mission's primary intervention 
toward its objective of "IncreasedUse of Improved Production and Extraction Practices'. It contributes to this by supporting 
the establishment of protected areas and wildlife reserves to conserve biological diversity and promote sustainable use of 

SEwnmkrk required full obligation of funds at the beginning of the project. 

2 $2.600,000 GON contribution in-kind, $988.100 PVO contribution in costs (653.600 from TNC and $333,000 from CCC). 

3 $581,000 (GON), $150,534 lCCC). $(8,084 (TNCI 
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natural resources in buffer zones. The Project also assists the development of forest management policy and provides
 
assistance to the GON institution (IRENA) charged with natural resources management.
 
Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100%
 

liB. PROJECT PURPOSE: To improve the management of renewable natural resources, to protect biological diversity in
 

selected sites, and to support sound, environmentally safe pest management practices in Nicaragua.
 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Project provides technical assistance, training, commodities and related operational
 

support to strengthen the institutional capability of the GON's Ministry of Environmental and Natural Resources Management
 
(MARENA) and other Nicaraguan public and private agencies to effectively carry out: management and conservation practices
 

of renewable natural resources, environmental awareness activities, management of protected areas and buffer zones,
 

protection of biological diversity, and sound management of pesticide use practices.
 

Prouress Summary: 

While progress in some areas (Plant Protection, Miskito Cays & Bosawas Protected Areas has been good, overall progress has 

been moderate to poor, hampered primarily by MARENA's inability to absorb external assistance (TA, long-term training, and 
commodities), to assume planned responsibilities, to implement recommended management and structural changes or to 
develop support for critical policy and legislative efforts. 

By comoonent: 

a) 	 Institutional Strengthening 

1. 	 Management and administration - delivery of assistance good,implementation moderate to poor. 
2. 	 Training - short term good, long term poor. 
3. 	 Environmental education - moderate (limited objectives to date). 
4. 	 Policy and Legislation - delivery of TA and other assistance good, moderate progress in policy development, no 

legislation signed. 
5. 	 Commodities - delivery goods, absorption poor. 

b) 	 Plant Protection and IPM - Superior progress 

c) 	 Protected Areas - Miskito Cays good, Bosawas good, Volcan Masaya poor 

IV. 	 PROJECT STATUS 

A. 

Planned 	 EOPS Progress To Date 

1. 	 MARENA's capability strengthened. A presidential decree was issued to convert IRENA into a cabinet level Ministry,
 
(MARENA). An audit and property management system have been completed.
 
Accounting systems are now current. Information management system is fully 
operational and automation of administrative functions has been completed . TRD 
provided TA for the following: an institutional training needs assessment has been 
completed, a draft training plan developed and selection criteria established by a 
permanent Training Committee. Two long term training candidates completed higher 
degrees. Long-term technical assistance is in place for training management. Draft of a 
MARENA monitoring and evaluation system was prepared jointly by TRD and the 
Ministry in support of its budget requests. Short-term and on-the-job training programs 
have been established and are functioning. Provision of requested commodities 
(transportation, communication, information management, office equipment) is 
essentially complete. 
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Planned EOPS 

2. 	 A national strategy for 
environmental education developed 
and implemented. 

3. 	 Key natural resources protection 
and conservation policies, 
regulations and plans developed and 
implemented. 

4. 	 Plan to protect fragile areas 
developed and implemented. 

5. 	 Plans to manage and conserve 
protected areas in the Miskito Cays 
and Bosawas, developed and 
implemented. 

PROJECT STATUS REPORT
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Prooress To Date 

A project funded environmental education specialist has completed a draft national 
environmental education strategy. 

Forestry and Environment Action Plans have been completed and include management 
strategies for watersheds, critical habitats and other fragile areas. Draft forestry and 
concessions regulations legislation have been prepared with the assistance of project
funded experts. A draft national strategy for management of donor-supported protected 
areas (budget, personnel, management activities) has been prepared by MARENA staff. 
A plan to revise and strengthen protected areas legislation has been developed, to 
include all protected areas within the Protected Areas department. 

Due to further reorganization of the Ministry and refinement of project activities, this 
area of activity is now treated under items No. 3 and No. 5. 

The conservation and management of the Miskito Cays Protected Area is well 
underway. The Caribbean Conservation Corporation (CCC), working with a technical 
planning team and the Miskito Cays Management Commission, has developed a 
management plan that has been approved by the National Management Commission and 
is under final review by local communities. Mapping and biological surveys continue. 
Plans to transfer responsibility for supporting the completion of draft forestry legislation 
MCPA to MARENA (personnel, operations, maintenance) have been developed for 
implementations by June 1995; CCC is actively gathering external support for the MCPA 
after project support ends. 

The Nature Conservancy (TNC) has completed documentation, mapping and marking of 
initial indigenous land claims, along with a census and socio-economic study of one 
significant watershed within the Bosawas reserve. Action plans for indigenous land 
claims in other watersheds are being developed. These land use maps will serve as the 
basis for an integrated, community-based management plan for the reserve. A TNC 
protected areas specialist and local counterparts have begun demarcation of the 
protected area, and initiated other protection activities and training of MARENA 
protected area rangers and staff. A formal analysis of threats to the reserve, assistance 
to SUKAWALA, the indigenous NGO, to develop its role in land and conservation issues, 
and the establishment of Bosawas on a Geographic Information System (GIS) basis are 
underway . Workshops (2) were held on legalization of Sumu and Miskito land claims 
and the role of municipalities in management of the Bosawas protected area. TNC 
continues to be active in policy issues associated with indigenous land tenure and in the 
functioning of the National Commission. 
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Planned EOPS 

6. 	 Increased access by farmers to 
alternatives to pesticides and 
improved technologies to monitor 
use of pesticides. 

B. Maior Outouts: 

1. Institutional Strengthening 

MARENA management, operational,
 
financial, and Technical Capability
 
strengthened
 
a. MARENA staff trained 

1) Accounting budgeting 
administration 

2) Management by objectives 

3) Project monitoring and 
evaluation 

PROJECT STATUS REPORT 
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Progress To Date 

Training and demonstrations continued for producers of melons, onions, coffee, and 
cotton, and for GON extension and research personnel. 

The Pan American Agricultural School (Zamorano) has expanded integrated pest 
management (IPM) work to include onions, and important export crops, as well as 
melons. Both crops have significant pest control problems. Zamorano has trained all 
current melon producers and 69 onion producers in IPM techniques. Field visits (about 
25 per month), laboratory support, information and technology exchange, training 
courses and seminars (in this year for onions alone) and field demonstration are working 

to reduce pesticide and herbicide use and introduce IPM techniques in both crops. 
Pesticide use has been reduced from as high as 15/crop cycle to about 8-12 for both 

onions and melons. 

CATIE has developed excellent relations with several institutions involved in education, 
research, validation, and technology transfer to the benefit of coffee producers. It is 
providing technical support to the National Coffee Council (CONCAFE), which manages 
two coffee production and research centers. These work with local and national coffee 
producers associations. CATIE also set up 35 on-farm trials for demonstration purposes. 
It also provides support in IPM research in weed and nem;;zode control, provides training 
of extension agents (25 attending 4 training sessions) and assists in developing 
extension-producer training plans. CATIE is reaching hundreds of farmers with pest 
control techniques through training of extension agents. 

Both CATIE and Zamorano have been effective in reducing the use of problem pesticides 
(restricted, banned, not registered) and in promoting safe pesticide use. Cotton 
producers in Nicaragua have been reached by IPM techniques with marked reductions in 
numbers of pesticide applications per crop (an average of 18 in 1992, 13 in 1993 to 12 
in 1994), and a reduction in the toxicity of the application mix. Requests for proposals 
for safe pesticide use training for PVOs, extensionists and producers and for a long term 
(22- month) IPM specialist to work at the Ministry of Agriculture in developing and 
implementing IPM techniques have been announced. Both will be filled before the end 

of the calendar year. 

Planned Accomplished 

LOP This Period Cumulative Next This Cumulative % LOP 
Period Period 

200 25 60 25 21 56 28% 

50 25 50 0 19 19 38% 

20 20 0 0 20 20 100% 
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Planned Accomplished 

LOP This Period Cumulative Next This Cumulative % LOP 
Period Period 

4) Policy strategies 50 25 0 25 36 36 72% 
b. Reduction in MARENA staff 100 0 100 0 200 400 400% 

2. Plant Protection and IPM 

a. Regulations 
1) A new law regulating imports, 1 0 1 0 0 1 100%
 
sales and use of pesticides
 

2) Strengthened regulating agency 46 6 24 4 6 24 52%
 
IPM specialist-Mag (months) 

b. Pesticide Research 

1) field trials traps (cotton) 20 20 4 4 0 20 100% 
2) Field trials (melons) 20 20 4 0 6 26 30% 
3) Field trials (Coffee) 24 9 23 0 35 59 146% 

c. Participating producers 50 50 100 0 0 90 380% 
d. Safe pesticide use training 

1) Trainers 60 0 0 30 0 0 0 
2) Small farmers 1000 0 0 250 0 0 0 
3) Onions producers 100 50 100 20 96 96 96% 

Proiect Imoacts: 

The Project has made important contributions to protection of tropical forest, conservation of biodiversity, supporting the claims 
of indigenous peoples to their land and resources and to the empowerment of indigenous women. The Forestry Action Plan and 
ongoing efforts in forestry legislation and concessions regulations are important actions to sustainably manage Nicaragua's 
forests, the most extensive in the region. The Protected Areas component has established effective on-the-ground protection in 
Bosawas, the largest intact (and largely unstructured) humid tropical lowland forest North of the Amazon Basin and for the 
Miskito coast and cays, the best and largest remaining example of undisturbed caribbean coastal/marine habitat. The 
centerpiece of the protection activities has been to support the development of management plans in Bosawas and the Miskito 
Cays based primarily on traditional land use, participation, and concurrence of the indigenous communities. Both Suma 
(Sukawala) and Miskito (Mikupoa) NGOs are active participants in USAID-protected area activities. The women of the Miskito 
Cays communities have been the center of efforts to establish alternative economic activities within the MCPA. 

C. Other Accomolishments and Overall Status: 

All major project activities are underway. Both grantees and the institutional contractor are well established. Overall 
management of MARENA is improving. 

An overall management plan for Volcan Masaya National Park is being developed and a MARENA proposal for funding 
infrastructure rehabilitation. Engineering and architectural specifications have been prepared with project support, to assist in 
bidding out the needed work. This plan is closely tied to project-supported activities related to environmental education and to 
Peace Corps supported community development activities in areas surrounding the park. In view of the coming responsibility 
for financing and managing protected areas now supported by USAID and other donors, MARENA's Protected Areas unit is 
developing a detailed strategy for taking over responsibility for funding personnel, operations and maintenance at the three 
largest, donor-supported protected areas. 
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The project has supported GON and MARENA efforts in regional sustainable development initiatives, including the offers of 
technical support for the October Ecological Summit in Managua, and for participation in regional sustainable development 
associations. 

IPM activities continue to be successful. Safe pesticide use training for PVOs, extension agents and farmers will commence 
soon, as well as the presence of an IPM specialist at the Agriculture Ministry to coordinate IPM efforts. 

The Project is fully operational and gathering momentum. Promising partnerships are developing among government, industry, 
and communities to address the scientific, legal, economic and political dimensions of issues in Natural Resource Management. 

D. 	 Problems and Delays: 

Lack of coordination among customs and MARENA resulted in the auctioning off of a shipment of motorcycle parts. Liability is 
with GON and a bill for collection will be issued. An end-use Mission conducted audit has revealed significant quantities of 
project supplied equipment that are neither in use nor adequately marked. The GON has agreed to immediately develop a 
priority distribution plan to supply the decentralized MARENA system. USAID will closely monitor compliance. 

Conflicts between the Vice Minister and Minister of MARENA have significantly impaired the effectiveness of the institutional 
strengthening effort. While training and technical assistance generally proceeded as planned, adoption of recommendations has 
been slow. Effectiveness of protected area activities within MARENA has also been weakened by lack of resources and 
minimal presence in the field. Project support for institutional strengthening will now focus primarily on Protected Area and 
Territorial departments within the Ministry. Long term training has been terminated because of the inability of MARENA to hire 
the 2 recently graduated trainees land the failure of one to return to Nicaragua). Emphasis will now be on short term training 
directed at MARENA field staff. MARENA operating plans and budgets have not indicated that there is adequate planning for 
assuming financial and management responsibility of protected areas currently operating with outside support. While a strategy 
for achieving this is forthcoming, the adequacy of the plan and funding support remain unknown. This issue may reach a 
critical pass in the Miskito Cays Protected Area early next year when MARENA is to assume full responsibility. A similar 
situation exists with the transfer of financial responsibility for the information systems unit to MARENA. 

To date, there has been no formal reporting of MARENA counterpart contributions as required in Project Implementation Letter 
(PILl #19. A formal report has been promised along with a mechanism for planing the allocation of MARENA counterpart 
contributions in the future. While the CCC has experienced difficulty in raising counterpart contributions for the MCPA 
component, it appears this problem has been resolved. 

TNC has had difficulty in filling the post of protected areas specialist, delaying some of the Bosaws activities. Volcn Masaya 
National Park rehabilitation has been delayed due to MARENA's inability to develop a proposal for funding such work that can 
meet Mission budget and objective requirements. Previous proposals have been overly ambitious, costly, unrelated to agreed 
upon guidelines and disconnected from other management activities at the park. 

E. 	 Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months: 

1. 	 Institutional Strengthening 

a. 	 TRD will develop a manual of functions and position description for MARENA. 
b. 	 TRD will continue strengthening MARENA functions and organization through
 

- development of an overall management system for decision-making and coordination,
 
- provide support for participation in regional sustainable development activities,
 
- assist the Ministry in developing an operations plan coordinated with the annual budget. 

c. 	 Training efforts initiated by TRD will continue through
 
- hiring a full time training management advisor,
 
- continue budget and accounting short courses (1 course)
 
- begin a series of policy and institutional strategy short courses (3 courses),
 

d. MARENA will provide reports on counterpart contributions and develop a mechanism for planning and 
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coordinating future contributions. 

e. TRD will continue to support scientific meetings (2) and publications of research in protected areas.
 

Dolicv Develooment and Implementation
 

a. TRD will continue to assist MARENA in the revision of the draft forestry law and environment legislation.
b. 	 TRD will provide required technical assistance in formulating forestry concessions regulations. 
c. 	 TRD will support the coordination of cooperation among ministries in sustainable development activities. 
d. 	 TRD will begin assistance to the revision of the Protected Areas law. 
e. Through TNC, support for resolution of indigenous land claims will progress.
 

Environmental Education
 

a. 	 TRD will begin a revisior" if the draft national environmental education strategy. 
b. 	 MARENA will present ; ial proposal for USAID funding for rehabilitation of Volcan Masaya NP - MARENA 

will prepare and execL: :onstruction contracts. 
c. TRD will provide engineering technical assistance to support Volchn Masaya National Park rehabilitation.
 

Protected Areas
 

a. 	 Management plan for Miskito Cays PA will be approved by both the National Commission and communities
 
through CCC assistance.
 

b. 	 CCC will continue mapping and collection of baseline date. 
c. 	 TNC will continue action plan development for indigenous land use mapping and documenting land claims. 
d. 	 TNC protected area specialist will commence survey and bounding marking and with TRD, commence training 

of MARENA staff at Bosawas. 
e. 	 MARENA will develop management plan for Volcan Masaya National Park. 
f. MARENA will develop financial staffing and operations plans for all donor supported protected areas. 

Plant Protection and IMP 

a. 	 USAID will execute a contract for safe pesticide use training for PVOs, extensionists and producers.
b. 	 USAID will execute a contract for the services of an IPM specialist to provide IPM assistance to cotton 

farmers, PVOs and producers of non-traditional exports. 

Evaluation 

a. USAID will contract team, and initiate project evaluation. 

Commodities 

a. 	 MARENA will clear remaining commodities through customs for USAID transfer to MARENA. 
b. 	 MARENA will reimburse USAID for auctioned off parts. 
c. 	 In-use audit of all commodities will be completed by USAID; all commodities marked and items not in use will 

be removed to USAID storage until MARENA submits adequate distribution plan. 

Training 

a. 	 TRD will place a full time training management advisor, within the TRD office of MARENA. 
b. 	 TRD training advisor will review protected area and territorial training needs and design training plan for USAID 

approval. 
c. 	 TRD training advisor will prepare a review of the MARENA training strategy and recommend future activities in 

view of the elimination of long term training and focus on short-term training. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Private Agricultural Services 
Project Number: 524-0315 
Date of Authorization: original 6/26/91 amendment 9/13/94 
Date of Obligation: original 9/30/91 amendment 9/20/94 
PACD: original 8/31/96 amendment 9/30/98 
Implementing Agencies: ASOCIACION NICARAGUENSE DE PRODUCTORES Y 

EXPORTADORES DE PRODUCTOS NO TRADICIONALES 
(APENN), UNION DE PRODUCTORES AGRICOLAS 
NICARAGUENSES (UPANIC) 

Major Contractors: AGRIDEC, NCBA 
AID Project Officer: John I. Dorman 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs Completed 9/91 Covenants N/A 
Date of Last Evaluation: 7/94 Next Evaluation: 5/96 
Last Audit: 9/92 (APENN) Next Audit: 12/94 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 7,000,000 Amended to $13,000,000 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 1,500,000 Amended to $ 8,040,000 
Amount Committed: Period: $ 811,310 

Cumulative $ 7,742,213 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 1,800,000 

Period - Actual $ 816,865 
Cumulative: $ 4,236,246 
Period - Next: $ 715,000 

APENN $ 446,000 
UPANIC $ 1,172,00 
Local NGO's $ 4,500,000 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Planned (Host Country): $ 439,979 

Breakdown: UPANIC $ 52,061 
APENN $ 387,918 

Actual: UPANIC $ N/A
 
APENN $ 23,000
 
Title III C$ 7,688,060
 

% LOP Elapsed: 43 (36/84) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 62 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 53 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 33 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: 

The PAS Project supports the Mission's strategic objectives of; (1) "IncreasedEconomic Access and Opportunities' and (2) 
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*ImprovedMarket Efficiency and Performance' by providing assistance to individual producers and/or producers associations 
involved in the production and export of tradit-nal and non-traditional agricultural export crops. It also assists private producer 
associations in providing members, expanded rvices. 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: SO#1 about 67% and SO# about 33% 

liB. PROJECT PURPOSE 

The purpose of the PAS Project is to improve agricultural productivity and profitability of small and medium-scale farmers 
through support of representative organizations at the crimmunity, department, and national levels. 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The recently authorized PAS Project Paper Amendment expands the focus into a more broad-based assistance program.
Additional support will be provided to thousands of small and medium-scale farmers who are members of agrarian reform 
cooperatives. The project will continue the expansion of service to APENN and UPANIC members. The PAS project also 
incorporates Title III resources to include productivity/farmer impact-oriented projects for three recently privatized agricultural 
commissions and UNAG who reoresent a broad spectrum of Nicaragua's agricultural producers. 

The purpose and output level indicators and measurement of progress of the amended project have been refined. The following
EOPS and Output reporting section reflects this change. Both the measurement of EOPS and the Output progress to date for 
the PAS project have exceeded all 1990 design plans. Since 1991, the PAS Project has: 

" 	 Strengthened APENN and UPANIC administration and services, bringing both to the forefront in the renovation of 
Nicaraguan agriculture; 

" 	 Developed a subgrant selection process and monitoring system that has made 20 subgrants to community level 
producer organizations accross the country, that include both institutional strengthening and productivity projects; 

" 	 Provided direct support to the development of a $40 million annual Non-Traditional Agricultural Export (NTAE) industry 
and; 

" 	 Benefitted, through UPANIC subgrants, over 3000 coffee farmers, 1600 cattlemen and 600 basic grain farmers. 
APENN's PL 480 Title III grant proposes to work with approximately 500 new small and medium-scale NTAE farmers 
within the next 3 years. All of the projects designed in the subgrants will support commercial activities which generate 
income beyond the life of the grants. 

IV. 	 AMENDED PROJECT STATUS 
Planned EOPS Progress To Date 

1. UPANIC, APENN and agrarian reform UPANIC membership has increased by 
Cooperatives strengthened. 	 approximately 1,700 members since inception of 

the Agreement; APENN has recently added 
approximately 50 new active members; both 
associations have developed revenue source 
requirements for establishing 	business self
sustainability. NCBA cooperative support 
component of amended PAS is just getting under 
way, therefore strengthening measurement of 
agrarian reform cooperatives will take place 
during the next reporting period. 

23 



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 
Aoril 1. 1994- Seotember 30. 1994 A X B _ C_ 

2. 	 Agricultural Productivity for Non-Traditional and Productivity increased by an average of 15% for 
Traditional Crops. melons and 4% for onions last year. Coffee 

productivity increased on the average of 5%. 
Because beans and rice are harvested each 
November, yields are not available. 

3. 	 Long and Short-Term Employment Generated in Long and short term employment in the NTAE
 
Non-Traditional Agriculture for cooperatives and industry has risen dramatically since 1991 (see
 
APENN. next section for figures), and will be traced with
 

more precision for APENN and cooperatives once 
the measurement contract is established. 

4. 	 Value and Volume of NTAE. Value of NTAEs has risen from the 1993 figure 
of $30 million to over $40 million for the 1994 
production year. Of the total, APENN members 
exported over $11 millon. However, since 
APENN is the major private entity promoting 
NTAE, it indirectly assists the entire population 
interested in production/marketing information. 

Proiect Impacts: 

During PAS's three years, solid accomplishments can be directly attributed to the activities undertaken. Exports of non
traditional agricultural products have increased five-fold, from $8 million to over $40 million in FY 1994. Due to training,
productive grants, and institution building, productivity of targeted crops has increased 5% annually. An estimated 32,000 jobs 
(mostly full-time) have been created and can be attributed to PAS activities. 

C. Other Accomolishments and Overall Status 

1. UPANIC Cooperative Agreement: During the period considerable progress was made in several areas. 

" Seven additional productivity/institutional subgrants for coffee projects were approved and implementation at the 
community level begun. Totalling $735,000, these projects will reach over 1,200 small producers and will increase 
productivity and profitability through technical assistance, training and the establishment of nurseries of high-yielding 
varieties. 	 Expected productivity will generate, among all coffee associations, between $750,000 to $1.5 million this 
year. One basic grain subgrant was approved granting approximately $200,000 to the Rice Producers Association to 
improve productivity levels on irrigated and upland rice. Major beneficiaries include over 200 small farmers in the 
Sebaco, Malacatoya and Chontales areas and over 100 commercially-sized farmers in the same area. 

" Due to the increasing demand for technical assistance, plants, renovation and credit-worthiness, assistance focused on 
The Matagalpa Coffee Association and on the seven subgrants recently signed. The Matagalpa Association registered 
an additional 550 members; over 150 manzanas owned by small producers have been approved for bank credit for 
renovation; and over 120 small farmers are nearing completion of the process of registering for land titles. The seven 
new subgrants have started 100 coffee nurseries (approximately 1 manzana nursery per producer due to the increased 
demand for coffee plant starts). 

" Results of second year basic grain validation trials with two farmer associations focus areas failed due to drought 
conditions. The Postrera validation trials and the extension bulletin entitled *How to grow and how to participate" in 
improved basic grain production is on schedule. UPANIC, representing basic grain producer associations and 
cooperatives from the "Occidente" (worst drought stricken area), led debt restructuring negotiations with BANADES. 
UPANIC has also led a team comprised of INTA researchers/extensionists to program immediate training to the area's 
farmers on improved crop and drought stress factors. 
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* 	 UPANIC approved five new productivity/institutional subgrants in livestock, basic grain, milk production and marketing 
and coffee investment. Quantifiable monitoring format and questionnaire testing for measuring on-going grants have 
been completed. Results of subgrants including status of productivity, sales, training received, and general economic 
and social health of project zones will be major implementation actions during the next year. 

2. APENN Cooperative Agreement: 

" 	 Value of non-traditional agricultural products (FOB) for 1994 was over $40 million. This is a $10 million increase in 
value from the 1993 season. APENN's 340 members accounted for $11 million of the NTAE value and $30 million 
value from its outreach program. APENN maintains plausible linkages of attribution to commodities and growers in the 
production of limes, watermelon, malanga, yuca, pitahaya, mango, chile, chilote, sesame, cucumbers and others. 
Areas under produc;,on has increased from 2,250 manzanas in 1990 has increased to over 70,000 manzanas planned 
for the 1994/95 season. Crops include cantaloupe, sweet onion, honeydew, malanga and other cucurbits. 

* 	 Recent employment estimates indicate a sharp increase in permanent and temporary employment in the NTAE sector. 
Whereas permanent employment has increased to over 18,000 employees, temporary employment has increased to 
over 14,000 for a total of over 32,000 employees with wages earned at over $2.7 million. 

* 	 APENN has increased its membership and income from recruitment drives, publications, and information services. Due 
to increased interest and potential income from NTAEs, the need for APENN's services has also increased. Financially, 
APENN has been able to meet its minimum contribution to the costs of the Cooperative Agreement during this fiscal 
year. FY 94 revenues were $38,000, of which $24,000 was a cash contribution to the Cooperative Agreement. 
APENN has begun implementing an income-generating strategy prepared with assistance from the IGI evaluation team 
(July 1994). 

" 	 APENN provided over 682 days of technical assistance in 22 specific areas of production and marketing of non
traditionals. Technical assistance facilitated negotiations with brokers and commercial banks whereby buyers are now 
financing over 50% of the onion and melon production and processing costs. APENN is also working closely with 
UNAG, INTA, BID and UNDP on the rehabilitation of Nicaragua's extensive irrigation system and research and validation 
trials of NTAE. APENN led the interagency implementation of the Ventanilla Unica (one-stop export permit shop at 
airport and border customs); promoted public and private investment to improve transportation bottlenecks on the 
Atlantic coast and reduction of transactions costs for freight; coordinated public/private agreemci.ts with INE on 
rationing strategy in rural areas of Nicaragua to protect irrigation requirements; and provided financial analysis to 
individual producers for restructuring debts. 

" 	 APENN's multi-year, $1.5 million Title III proposal to encourage and attract small farnmers into the production and 
marketing of non-traditional agricultural products was approved in late July 1994. The project preparation to expand 
NTAE interest and potential income to the rural sector reflects the growth of APENN as an organization. Due to the 
delay in the approval process, the land preparation/purchase of personnel and farm implements and contractual 
arrangements with small farmers could not be conducted prior to planting September 1, 1994. Out of the planned 150 
manzanas of expected APENN/farmer contracts for onion seedlings, only 53 manzanas with 7 farmers were completed. 
APENN's revenue flow projections will be adjusted accordingly affecting the amount of cash contribution expected 
during this year. 

D. Problems and Delays: 

Except for the time it took to process the APENN Title III grant, there were no other major problems or delays. Potential 
problems could exist if planned obligations for all components of the project are not made available. Minimum requirements for 
1995 are $2.0 million. Priority obligations are to the Institutional Contractor (new contract), CLUSA, and the amended 
Cooperative Agreements with APENN and UPANIC. 
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E. Maior Activities and Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months: 

1. UPANIC Cooperative Agreement 

" Approval of four basic grain and livestock subgrants and one PL 480 Title III coffee grant. 

" Publication of Basic Grain Validation Program and Seminar presentation in coordination with INTA to producer 
organizations throughout Nicaragua. Technical bulletins will be widely disseminated. 

* 	 Coordination and Implementation of a nation-wide training program with UNDP and other donors on basic grain
 
production and marketing.
 

" 	 Completion of the monitoring and evaluation system to track financial progress of subgrants and farm level
 

improvements.
 

" 	 Amendment of the Cooperative Agreement and revalidation of the PVO status of UPANIC. 

2. APENN Cooperative Agreement 

" 	 Continue the establishment of agro-industrial activities in North Sdbaco and Leon areas; establish equipment yard,
 
operate validation trials, establish refrigeration plant, provide technical direction on all horticultural programs, and
 
develop protocol for quarantine treatment for Pitahaya.
 

" 	 Completion of the design and testing of a system for monitoring members' activities and needs by rrop, land, soil, and 
topography, area under irrigation, water source, production input and output, credit needs and others. 

" 	 Completion of a business plan with a timeline and implementation schedule targets which demonstrates technical and 
financial self sustainability by the end of the LOP for each business activity. 

* 	 Amendment of the Cooperative Agreement and revalidation of the PVO status of APENN. 

3. NCBA/CLUSA Cooperative Agreement 

" CLUSA fields long-term advisor, establishes office and completes draft of first annual workplan. 

" CLUSA establishes working protocol with UNAG, APENN, UPANIC, INTA and other agricultural organizations in the 
pursuit of NTAE growth. 

" CLUSA establishes criteria with UNAG and USAID and selects participating cooperatives. 

* 	 CLUSA hires front line field technicians. 

4. Project Amendment: The Project Paper Amendment for additional project funds ($6.0 million DA and $4.5 million PL 480 
Title III local currency) was authorized September 16, 1994. The NCBA/CLUSA Cooperative Agreement for $2.9 million was 
signed September 21, 1994 with a $1 million obligation. The APENN Cooperative Agreement will be amended to reflect revised 
cash contributions to the project and other institutional conditionalities which were recommended by the July 1994 evaluation. 
The UPANIC Cooperative Agreement will also be amended to reflect similar institutional strengthening areas as APENN's. Both 
Agreements will more precisely define sources of revenue and their business plan to achieve financial self sustainability. An 
RFP for the Institutional Contract will be let as soon as the Mission makes available sufficient DA funds. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Strengthening Democratic Institutions 
Project Number: 524-0316 
Date of Authorization: original 06/17/91 1st amendment 06/02/92 
Date of Obligation: original 06/17/91 1st amendment 06/10/92 

2nd amendment 12/18/92 
3rd amendment 02/17/94 
4th amendnent 05118/94 

PACD: original 06/30/95 amended 12/31/97 
Implementing Agencies: Ministry of External Cooperation, Attorney General, Ministry of Education, Supreme Court 
Major Contractors: National Endowment for Democracy (NED), American Institute for Free Labor Development 

(AIFLD), Consortium for Legislative Development (CLD), America's Development Foundation 
(ADF), Florida International University (FLU), United Nations Latin American Institute for the 
Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders (ILANUD). 

AID Project Offirer: Todd Amani 
AID Project Cr' "dinator: Vacant 
Status of CPsiCvenants: N/A 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: 11/30/94 
Last Audit: Through 9/30/92 Next Audit: Through 9/30/93 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: 
Amount Obligated: 
Amount committed: 

ESF Grant: original 
ESF Grant: original 
Period: 

$ 14,000,000 
$ 3,000,000 
$ 1,310,829 

Amended to $18,000,000 
Amended to $17,000,000 

Accrued Expenditures: 

Counterpart 
Contribution: 

Cumulative 
Period - Projected: 
Period - Actual 
Cumulative: 
Period - Next: 

Planned: 

$ 11,776,507 
$ 2,000,000 
$ 1,887,507 
$ 9,017,757 
$ 2,578,000 
$ 
$ Waived 

% LOP Elapsed: 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 

50 (39/78) 
94 
53 
50 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: All of the sub-projects composing the Strengthening Democratic Institutions Project 
are designed to directly or indirectly achieve the Mission's strategic objective of "Fostering Greater Consensus on Democratic 
Values' through (1) supporting formal and informal civic education; (2) strengthening of key democratic institutions; (3) 
strengthening institutions of democratic pluralism; and (4) enhancing the defense of human rights. 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% 
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1iB. PROJECT PURPOSE. The goal is to contribute to the development of a stable, enduring democratic system in Nicaragua 
that protects human rights, promotes justice, encourages participation, and facilitates higher levels of material and social well
being. The purpose is to strengthen democratic institutions and the values and attitudes that nurture them. 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION The Bilateral Agreement as amended provides the funds needed for five specific components: (A) 
promotion of democratic values; (B) private institutions of pluralism; (C) effective government; (D) protection of human rights 
and (E)Administration of Justice. In addition, there is a contingency fund which gives flexibility to meet emerging needs and a 
program support component for project management, from which projects such as judicial training are funded. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

Planned EOPS Prooress to Date 

1. Greater consensus on democratic The National EndowmoLfor D mocracy (NED) is funding three sub-projects in
 
values achieved among key groups of civil fortra.l and informal civic educ.tion:
 
society through civic education.
 

a) The NED/The American Federation of Teachers program to develop a civic 
education curriculum and train teachers to use it has field tested a draft 
curriculum and provided initial training to over 1,100 teachers through its corps 
of master teachers. Follow-up with these teachers is taking place on a regular 
basis and the curriculum is being revised on the basis of teacher feedback. 
Various materials have been distributed for teachers' use in the classroom. A 
draft reference text and teacher's manual are under review and expected to be 
published shortly. A congress of civic education teachers and student 
contests on democracy themes has helped raise consciousness about civic 
education. 

b) NED/ADF1INDE has held app;oximately 40 workshops ind seminars for 
leaders of cooperatives, trade unions, private enterprises and youth on their 
respective roles in democracy and reform of the constitution, labor law, and 
military code; produced 16 documents and numerous articles on different 
aspects of democracy and cooperativism; and broadcast public affairs 
programs on various radio and TV stations. INDE is training its members to 
participate in town meetings in order to influence municipal government and is 
working to further democratize its own internal structures. 

c) NED/DELPHI/CONCIENCIA continues its civic education program for women, 
community, and student leaders, by producing a weekly radio program and 
short radio spots on women in democracy, conducting public forums and 
seminars on different aspects of women's participation in democracy, and 
distributing informational and didactic material to educators, government 
ministries, and the media. Consciencia's civic education activities in rural 
areas in the departments of Managua, lranada, and Masaya have trained more 
than 2,400 persons. Trainers have been trained and provided with teaching 
aids for activities focused on topics such as the constitution and individual and 
family rights. Information bulletins and radio broadcasts and spots providing 
information about constitutional reform and democratic processes continue to 
be provided. 
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Planned EOPS Proaress to Date 

2. Private Institutions of Pluralism 
strengthened quantitatively and 
qualitatively. 

A) NED has funded 4 sub-grants geared toward strengthening the media and 
political parties; and contributing to civilian control of the military: 

1) NED/Canal 8 grant has allowed the only independent and privately-owned 
TV channel in Nicaragua to purchase and install TV equipment which is being 
used to produce its own independent news broadcast and interview and call-in 
shows with public officials and politicians. The weekend program "Porque
Nicaragua Nos Importa" has been an important forum for debate on critical 
issues and a way of increasing public affairs programming. New call-in 
programs give citizens direct access to public figures. 

2) NED/Radio Dario, a station well known and respected for its support of 
democracy in the Somoza and Sandinista periods and destroyed by anti
democratic groups in 199 1, has completed the installation of transmitting 
equipment and is now broadcasting nationally. Its programming includes a 
weekly call-in presentation or roundtable by the "Civic Movement for 
Democratic Unification" with local and national figures and a call-in program 
entitled "This is How the Private Sector Thinks" with various private sector 
leaders. 

3) NED/JRI/FUNDEMOS is working to strengthen democratic political parties in 
Nicaragua by means of party training, public policy development, and 
democratic education. FUNDEMOS has held more than 60 seminars, forums 
and debates averaging 60 participants per activity on topics of national 
relevance, including democracy and the role of consensus, civil-military
relations, dialogue and conflict resolution, social democracy and the new world 
order, ethics and leadership, analysis of party platforms, political parties of 
Nicaragua and Central America, women in Nicaraguan politics, electoral 
reform, political party modernization, and party building training. 

4) NED/NDI carried out a series of seminars on civil-military relations 
experiences in Latin America - with a focus this time on the National 
Assembly. The latest seminar continued an important dialogue with key
elements of the political scene and served as the platform for an eventual 
agreement between the executive branch and armed forces on the outlines of 
a new military code that was approved by the Assembly representing
important steps toward effective civilian control and a circumscribed role for 
the military in Nicaragua. 
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Planned EOPS 

3. 	 Government institutions operating 
more effectively, 

4. Human rights organizations 
institutionally strengthened. 

Proaress to Date 

B)AIFLD continues its program of organization and training of members of 
democratic unions, having contributed to the organization of a total of 347 
new unions and conducted 538 training events to date. Over one-third of 
AIFLD participants to date have been women. There have been 26 collective 
bargaining agreements signed through AIFLD assistance. AIFLD is now 
working with teachers unions across the political spectrumto find areas of 
agreement to address teacher concerns. AIFLD is now reaching out to a 
broader labor audience including a program of worker training on privatization 
issues. 

Through assistance provided to INIFOM by an USAID-financed municipal 
development expert, a decentralization strategy was approved by the Inter
institutional Commission comprised of six GON ministries and has formed a 
part of an overall strategy for reform of the statebacked by the World Bank. 

The Consortium for Legislative Develooment continued its assistance to the 
National Assembly after a 15 month hiatus since the Assembly is functioning 
as a legitimate representative legislative body. The Electronic Voting System is 
in full use and bid solicitation for the installation of a computerized legislative 
retrieval and Management Information System is now underway. Training of 
staff in analyzing and presenting key issues and legislation took place in June 
and will be followed up later this year. Planning for other training activities is 
underway. The program financed the publication of proposed constitutional 
reforms in all major newspapers as well as a directory of National Assembly 
members, commissions, and staff. The primary staff person of the newly
created budget review committee received long-term training in the U.S. under 
the Project. 

The United Nations Latin American Institute for the Prevention of Crime and 
the Treatment of Offenders has provided technical assistance to the Judicial 
School of the Supreme Court which has contributed to the training of 2,411 
clerks from the overall court system and Attorney General's office, 149 local 
judges, 49 district judges, 72 prosecutors at various levels, over 300 
administrators, and 1,840 jury members. Five manuals have been produced as 
part of the design of basic modules and extensive training in active 
methodology has been provided to the core group of teachers at the school. 

America's Develooment Foundation continues its assistance in institutional 
development for two local human rights groups, the Nicaraguan Association 
for Human Rights (ANPDH) and the Permanent Commission for Human Rights 
(CPDH). The focus of USAID's support to ADF is changing from institutional 
support to the funding of particular activities and specific projects and is 
oriented to include all human rights organizations presently operating in 
Nicaragua. A conference involving all major Nicaraguan human rights groups 
was held in July to focus on involving other NGOs as part of the human rights 
network and begin discussion about how to make more effective use of the 
media in human rights work. Media involvement was the focus of a follow-up 
seminar. 
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Planned EOPS 	 Proaress to Date 

B. 	 Maior Outputs 

Planned Accomplishment 

Period 
LOP Cum. 

Next 
Period 

Period Cum. % of 
LOP 

1. NED subgrants awarded 15-20 4 21 4 3 20 100% 

2. AFT curriculum framework 
Master teachers trained 
Civics teachers trained 

1 
20 

1000 

1 
20 

0 

1 
20 

1000 

0 
0 

5000 

1 
0 
0 

1 
24 

1,123 

100% 
120% 
112% 

3. 	 Canal 8 purchase equipment, 
1st Lot $52,500 0 0 0 0 52,500 100% 
2nd Lot $81,175 0 0 0 0 81,175 100% 

4. 	 Radio Dario purchase equipment 0 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 100% 
$50,000 

5. 	 FUNDEMOS Seminars & Courses 600 8 58 8* 7 61 101% 

6. 	 NDI Civ-Mil Relations 

0 •Intern'l 	Conf. 0 0 0 0 0 0% 

4 • •  Forums, Seminars & Wkshps. 1 5 0 1 4 100% 

INDE-FUNDE Seminars 60 • * 6 52 6 5 49 70% 

Educational Materials & articles 25 • 00 5 25 2 5 25 100% 

8. 	 AIFLD 

Seminars 372 50 440 50 94 538 145% 

New Unions 328 20 185 0 244 347 31% 

9. 	 FlU 

Seminars/Training 11 11 

10. 	 Human Rights Group (pending) 

11. 	 CLD 

Voting/audio equipment installed 1 system 1 1 0 1 1 100%
 
and working
 

MIS in place 1 system 0 0 1 0 0 0%
 

Seminars/S-T Training 4 1 3 1 1 3 75%
 

L-T Training 2-year degrees. One student completed training, other by 12/94. 75%
 

• 	 under terms of a follow-on sub-grant awarded to FUNDEMOS by NED in April, 1993. 
original NDI plan has been reprogrammed to allow for changed political conditions. 

• under terms of renewal grant awarded by NED in July, 1993 
....•Ag projects discontinued because of other funding priorities. 
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Proiect Impacts: 

Informed citizens - The project's civic education efforts in the secondary schools are providing a basic understanding of the key 
elements of democracy to an age group that will constitute a major portion of new voters in the 1996 election. The 
establishment of a curriculum and the training of civic education teachers are contributing to the ability of these youth to both 
vote intelligently and participate actively in the Nicaraguan political system. 

The work of grassroots organizations to focus on women and youth in areas through seminars and media efforts outside the 
capital creates the potential for greater political participation by these groups. Efforts to further democratize the process and 
structures of private sector associations are helping to renew the leadership of these organizations. 

Increased public affairs broadcasting - The project's media support efforts have helped stimulate increased public affairs 
broadcasting on both television and radio. Interview, debate, and call-in programs have helped inform the public on major 
issues such as constitutional reform, the new military code, and other current issues and help force newsmakers to consider 
public opinion. 

Increased professionalism among journalists - Journalism training efforts have played an important role in producing a sense of 
professionalism and support for objective reporting that is evident in the protests from various journalist organizations against 
Sandinista purging moderates from party-owned media and the resignations of journalists in response to these actions. 

Greater control of the military - The civil-military seminars sponsored under the project established a dialogue among key 
political actors and a framework for discussion that contributed significantly to the development and passage of reform of the 
military code which takes important steps toward civilian control and a more circumscribed role for the military in Nicaragua. 

Strengthened legislature - The project's institutitional strengthening efforts with the National Assembly have helped it emerge 
as a key institution for forging consensus on major issues facing Nicaragua and project inputs have helped it operate more 
efficiently and transparently. The Assembly is playing a critical role in the constitutional reform effort which would help 
improve the representative nature of this institution and increase its relative strength within the Nicaraguan political system. 

Trained judicial personnel - Nearly all personnel that make up the Nicaraguan judicial system - judges, prosecutors, clerks, 
adminstrators and jury members - have now received training in their basic functions through the project's support of the 
Supreme Court's Judical School through ILANUD. The basic manuals produced as part of this effort provide an ongoing 
reference that will help to improve the functioning of the judicial system. 

Human rights activities - Human rights groups continue to investigate alleged human rights abuses and apply pressure for action 
by the government. Project activities have prom,)ed initial steps toward increased cooperation among human rights groups in 
expanding their network of information and improving their impact in the media. 

C. 	 Other Accomplishments and Overall Status 

1. 	 The local NED office has forward proposals from institutions, not traditionally funded by NED, to the NED Board of 
Directors which approved subgrants for training of local leaders in conflict resolution with the Institution for Democracy 
(IPADE), civic education program for another women's organization (CIAM), and an extension of the grant to INDE-FUNDE 
with cooperatives. The IPADE subgrant may be funded with NED's own funds (and not from the USAID grant) to allow 
members of security forces in conflict resolution training activities. NED's consideration of proposals from these 
organizations reflects the evolutionary changes taking place in the grantee selection process, as well as the Mission's 
commitment to accepting and working with all groups that respect and promote democratic principles and standards, 
regardless of their political affiliation. 

2. 	 AFT, through the Center for Education for Democracy (CED), is in the final stages of producing and publishing a teaching 
methods manual for civics teachers and revising the civics curriculum based on the experience of the past year. A pilot 
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civics curriculum was prepared and introduced in the first, fourth, and fifth years of secondary school at the beginning of 
the present school year in March. The 24 Master Teachers who have carried out the training of 1,123 civics teachers 
nation-wide in use of active methodologies and civics instruction have received further training and their skills and 
knowledge have been evaluated. The first major congress of civic education teachers was held September 26-28, 1994 in 
Managua and brought 800 teachers from all parts of the country to attend workshops and participate in sessions that 
outlined the importance of civics education and how the Nicaragua program is being developed. CED's second annual 
creative arts competition to raise awareness of democracy was also completed in September and the competition involved 
poetry, song-writing, letter-writing, and civic projects related to the theme of "This is how we construcyt our democracy." 

3. 	 Grupo FUNDEMOS has broadened political representation on its board of directors, relocated, and hired a new director. Its 
new work plan plar. greater emphasis on political party training than current events forums with a special focus on 
women and youth rticipation in party activities and renewal of leadership. 

4. 	 The Florida International University Journalism Training Project has carried out 11 seminars and in-newsroom training 
activities with all four major newspapers and the TV stations with news operations. A seminar was also held with 
journalists from the northern sector of the country who have often been on the front line of conflict situations. The FlU 
training has stressed objectivity, professionalism, and ethics in reporting news in a highly polarized environment. 

5. 	 Six Nicaraguans from the justice sector including a judge and judicial school trainer, the curriculum director of the judicial 
school, and prosecutors attended a conference in Costa Rica on judicial training and a Judicial Career law. Key principles 
stressed in the seminar in relation to judicial training have influenced curriculum design in the Judicial School especially in 
integrating participatory methodologies into the classes. 

6. 	 INDE has expanded its training seminars to include members of both Sandinista and non-Sandinista unions in rural areas. 
The training concentrates on citizen participation in municipal affairs, especially through the mechanism of "cabildos 
abiertos" (town meetings). Women's groups such as market women with interest in cooperatives are becoming the driving 
force in a number.of INDE local chapters. A major focus of INDE's work has been to develop more democratic, 
participatory, and open structures in its own organization and promote a renewal of leadership in private sector institutions. 
Democratic reforms resulted in a 40-80% turnover in candidates elected in April and May assemblies in Matagalpa, Leon, 
and Chinandega. 

7. 	 One of the graduate students studying Public Administration with an emphasis on Legislative Management as a part of the 
Consortium for Legislative Development's assistance to the National Assembly has finished her studies and is now the staff 
person working for a new budget review committee at the Assembly. The other will finish his graduate studies in 
December after a summer internship with the United Nations in New York. 

8. 	 The RFP for the Administration of Justice Component was advertised in the CBD and proposals were received in early 
October which are under technical review. 

9. 	 The selection process for the Personal Services Contractor(PSC) SDI Coordinator is in its final stages and the FSNIPSC AOJ 
Coordinator is on board. 

10. A firm has been contacted to carry out the SDI evaluation which is scheduled to begin in late November with field work 
during December and January leading to a final report in late February or early March. 

Integration: 

SDI Project activities are mutually cooperating and are being integrated into the larger Democratic Initiatives program in many 
areas. Examples of this increasing cooperation can be seen through: Conciencia's information-sharing with women at the rural 
and urban levels through groups such as PROFAMILIA; airspace provided by Radio Dario for INDE's radio program geared 
towards independent cooperatives; and technical assistance through INDE to train its members to participate in town meetings 
in order to influence municipal government. 
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D. 	 Problems and Delays 

1. 	 Efforts to promote a transition from operational support for ANPDH and CPDH toward programmatic support that would be 
part of a broader effort encompassing all Nicaraguan human rights groups were slowed by an internal crisis within ANPDH 
that resulted in replacement of the Executive Director, major changes in the Board of Directors, and adjustments to deal 
with financial irregularities. ADF has not kept pace with planned activities to promote the transition and deal with key
programmatic needs. For these and other reasons, USAID has been unable to move alternative modes of providing support 
to these organizations as quickly as envisioned. 

2. 	 Approval of key elements of the Legislative Support Program to the National Assembly through CFD was held up because 
of the refusal of one member of the Legislative Development Committee (LDC - a committee with membership across the 
political spectrum formed to review project activities) to sign documents with the signature of another member of the 
committee. This delayed approval of the documents required for soliciting bids for the Management Information System for 
over a month. The situation was resolved by the Assembly President naming the Assembly Board of Directors to serve in 
this capacity. 

3. 	 Efforts to reach out to organizations more broadly representative of society as part of an overall policy of non-partisanship 
and support for pluralism have produced a predictable backlash from organizations which had seen themselves as natural 
allies of U.S. policy. 

4. 	 Efforts to begin pre-implementation work in the area of Administration of Justice have been delayed by non-responsiveness
from the National Center for State Courts which had agreed to put together a baseline study focused on judicial delay and 
efficiency that would form the basis for consensus-building for legal reform efforts and monitoring progress under that 
component. 

5. 	 The absence of key local AIFLD staff during July and August and difficulties in getting necessary information for the
 
documentation required to extend AIFLD activities through March, 1995 have delayed that process.
 

6. 	 The sudden departure of the SDI Coordinator in mid-August and delays in contracting a replacement and a local AOJ 
coordinator has created a serious management issue with the Mission's DI portfolio. 

E. 	 Maior Activities and Corrective Actions During Next Period 

1. 	 A major project evaluation will be completed that will contribute to an ongoing review of objectives and strategy in the 
Mission's democracy program. 

2. 	 An USPSC Coordinator will be contracted and begin to take over primary implementation responsibilities for the SDI project
and a Nicaraguan AOJ Coordinator will take over major implementation efforts under that component. 

3. 	 An additional obligation of $1 million will allow all current activities to be fully-funded. 

4. 	 A project amendment will be designed that will allow continued funding of selected activities, changes in emphasis and 
new activities in line with overall strategy revisions that emerge from Inter-Agency discussions an ,Mission strategy 
reviews. 

5. 	 NED will review and approve additional projects or extensions in January 1995. 

6. 	 AFT will publish a democracy reference text and teachers manual for civic education teachers, produce a revised 
curriculum, and train civics teachers prior to the 1995 school year in March. 
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7. 	 FUNDEMOS will initiate a program with greater emphasis on party strengthening. 

8. 	 A no-cost extension of the ILANUD program with the Judicial School will be signed to support training efforts through FY
1 	 .5 for judges, prosecutors, clerks, and jury members. 

9. 	 FlU will continue its training program for a broad spectrum of journalists from all sectors of the news media including 
Atlantic Coast seminars, and more intensive seminars on key topics of interest that emerged from initial training efforts and 
assessments. 

10. The AIFLD Organization and Training Cooperative Agreement will be extended through March, 1995. 

1. A final amen nt to the ADF iperative Agreement will be issue ) allot, or funding of A'JPDH and CPDH through 
De: :mber, 1- with no inc: to ADF's f "ds for program activ.es. Ar., future support tor ANPDH and CPDl- ,vill bt 
carried out dr, iy with those utions. 

12. 	A legislative retrieval and management information system will be installed at the National Assembly and training efforts 
currently under design will be implemented. 

13. An institutional contractor for the AOJ Component will be selected and contracted and the team will be mobilized and begin 
implementation work. Commissions designated to oversee the legal reform process will be named by the GON. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Private Sector Support (PSS)
 
Project Number: 524-0317
 
Date of Authorization: 09123/91 amended 4/94
 
Date of Obligation: 09/24/91 amended 04/24/94
 
PACD: 03/31/94 amended to 12/31/97
 
Implementing Agencies: Min. of Economy and Development (MEDE),
 

Superintendency of Banks(SBN), TELCOR, Consejo Superior de la Empresa Privada(COSEP), 
Major Contractors: Price Waterhouse (PW), International Executive Service Corps (IESC), 
AID Project Officer: Thomas McAndrews
 
Status of CPs/Covenants: Completed
 
Date of Last Evaluation: 3/93 Next Evaluation: 9/95
 
Last Audit: 	 Through 9/92 Next Audit: Non US-based through 3/94
 

Through 3/94 US-based to be sheduled by FA/OP.
 
(COSEP)
 

lB. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 5,500,000Amended to $10,500,000
 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 1,300,000 Amended to $ 7,000,000
 
Amount committed: Period: $ 141,879
 

Cumulative $ 5,638,636
 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 420,000
 

Period - Actual $ 189,731
 

Cumulative: $ 5,205,918
 
Period - Next: $ 404,000
 

Counterpart
 
Contribution: Planned: $ 147,000(MEDE); 50,000 (COSEP)
 

Actual: $ 147,000(MEDE); 53,950 (COSEP)
 

% LOP Elapsed: 50 (36/72) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 67 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 74 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 50 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION 	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Oujactives: The trade promotion and private financial services components relate directly to
 
Strategic Objectives of; 1) "Increased Economic Access and Opportunity" and 2)'Improved Market Efficiency and
 
Performance". The trade promotion activities help expand the beneficiaries of trade and the privatization component opens up
 
ownership of state held companies to private owners. The private financial sector component has helped to revitalize,
 
strengthen, and expand banking and other financial activities to a broader spectrum of the Nicaraguan population. Privatization
 
activities also contribute to the objective of improved market efficiency and performance.
 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objective:
 
Objective 2: Increased Economic Access and Ppportunity - 50%
 
Objective 3: Improved Market Efficiency and Performance - 50%.
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liB. PROJECT PURPOSE 

The purpose is to increase participation and competitiveness in the financial and business sectors, as well as improve the 
country's capability to export. 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Project supports the growth of the private sector and export promotion, divestiture and privatization of state-held 
enterprises, and assists in the development of sound financial institutions. The objective of these efforts is to increase 
economic access and opportunity, thereby increasing both income and employment. The project is carried out through a 
combination of technical assistance, training and commodities. 

Principal counterparts under the original project were the Corporaciones Nacionales (CORNAP), Consejo Superior de la Empresa 
Privada (COSEP), Ministerio de Economfa y Desarrollo (MEDE), and the Superintendency of Banks (SBN). The amended project 
does not continue support to COSEP and CORNAP, but focuses project support on deepening and expanding the private 
financial sector and services as well as stimulating export promotion. The amended project will work with emerging private 
financial sector organizations such as the bankers association, the stock and commodities exchanges, and NGOs as well as 
continuing to strengthen the regulatory framework at the SBN. Sector specific assistance, as well as policy support, to the 
growth of the export sector will be channeled through MEDE and export firm specific expertise provided by the IESC. 

The amended project refocuses the effort on increasing exports though direct assistance to firms and individuals, strengthening 
key components at MEDE, and support to expanded private sector financial institutions and addresses financial intermediation 
issues offering agricultural sector financing. Privatization will remain a component, but efforts will be shifted from CORNAP to 
state-owned infrastructure. 

With the amendment Project EOPS and outputs were revised. The prior project focussed on creating an independent 
organization, the Centro de Exportaciones e Inversiones (CEI. When USAID support ended in March, the GON utilized 
government resources and other donor funds to continue to maintain CEI as the country's principal investment promotion 
agency. Over the two year life of project, through March, 1993, CEI assisted 133 both local and foreign firms who were 
contemplating investment in Nicaragua. Approximately, 105 export oriented firms were assisted. The project facilitated the 
start-up of the Ventanilla Unica (VU). Our technical assistance produced draft operational manuals, a work plan, and training for 
the staff of the VU. CARANA, the principal contractor also worked to strengthen COSEP, the country's umbrella private sector 
organization, in terms of accountability and expanding services to its members. Other efforts undertaken through COSEP 
include support to TV COSEP, a news program that focused on businesses, Junior Achievement, and a national guide to 
businesses, produced by the Nicaraguan Chamber of Commerce, which has provided the first major inventory of private sector 
activity in the country. Through CORNAP, the project assisted in the privatization of three major hotels and sugar estates. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

A. Planned EOPS Progress To Date 

1. Financial Services 

a) The SBN will be capable of supervising at least a) The SBN is currently supervising the banking system and the Bolsa de 
two additional financial sub-sectors (stock Valores. The SBN is negotiating with INISER, the state-owned insurance 
exchange, insurance), in addition to the state monopoly, to allow an on-site inspection by SBN auditors. 
banks and to the private banks established since 
1991. 

b) The SBN's capacity for the sound, effective b) The new institutional contractor will shift the focus of TA to the SBN 
supervision of banks will have increased, as from policy areas to capacity building, including formal staff training 
measured by the number of people trained in programs. 
supervisory roles and assessment of bank 
performance. 
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A. Planned EOPS 	 Progress To Date 

c) Private banks will be providing improved c) During the reporting period, a private bank opened a branch in 
services and programs to their clients, including Chinandega, a prime agricultural area. A new private bank, 'Banco del 
additional branches outside of Managua and Campo* opened, and will emphasize lending to smaller agricultural 
medium-term credit for productive purposes, producers. The SBN performed an on site inspection of BANADES, the 

largest state-owned bank. As a result, credit restrictions will be placed 
on BANADES to help stabilize its financial situation. 

d) New private financial services will be available, 	 d) The Stock Exchange opened in early 1994. Trading is now light, but 
including private insurance and in 1994, a stock 	 the new project will assist in expanding assets traded on the Bolsa and 
market. 	 work to encourage the use of the organization. The agricultural 

commodities exchange (BAGSA) will open its operations in late 1994. 
The bill to demonopolize the insurance industry and allow for private firms 
to enter the market is still in the Asamblea. 

2. Privatization of State-Held Enterprises 

a) At least a 40% portion of the a) The TELCOR legislation is held up in the legislature, although the USG 
telecommunications division of TELCOR will have at the highest levels (this was a subject of Vice President Gore's recent 
been privatized. 	 visit) has encouraged its passage. Price Waterhouse has completed all of 

its deliverables in draft and we are awating passage of the law. Four 
international firms are waiting to bid. 

b) At least 50% of ENABAS' facilities will be in 	 b) ENABAS has rented 37 of its 70 grain storage facilities to private
private hands; and 	 firms and individuals. The project will consider working through an entity 

such as IICA to sell or divest larger facilities to cooperatives, 
municipalities, and groups of producers. 

c) Major functions within the port of Corinto will c) The Ministry of Construction and Transport (MCT) and ENAP, the port 
have been privatized, such as cargo handling and authority, are preparing a program to reduce operating costs by improving
warehousing. efficiency and reducing employment levels at the port of Corinto. PL-480 

Local Currency may be used to indemnify the workers. The PSS project 
hopes to assist MCT in preparing documents to contract out a majority of 
the operations at the port. 

3. Exoort Promotion 

a) There will be a streamlined process in place for 	 a) The GON's Ventanilla Unica, CETRAMEX, is currently being formally 
processing applications for exports. 	 transferred from the Banco Central to MEDE. Technical assistance was 

provided to help structure the operation. Data processing equipment 
arrived in country in early July. 

b) An information data base on exports will be 	 b) The new institutional contractor will work with the Centro de 
available. 	 Informacion Comercio (CIC), a MEDE unit designed to collect and provide 

commercial information for interested business-persons. 

c) Selected firms will have increased their 	 c) IESC has worked with three companies using PD&S resources. These 
exports. 	 pilot exercises with an ice cream producer, a hospital, and a shoe
 

manufacturer proved very succesful.
 

B. Maior Outouts 

1. Financial Services 
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B. Major Outouts 

a) Seminars conducted on financial markets and 	 a) The new institutional contractor will design and implement training
business financing methods. 	 activities with the private financial sector, in addition to the SBN and other 

institutions. FY 1994 PD&S funds are supporting a training session for 
BAGSA participants. 

b) A system for the monitoring and supervision 	 b) The BID has designed a program to create an on-line information system.
of banks and private insurance companies The USAID consultant at the SBN worked on the design, and the new
developed and implemented, and a reporting contractor will work with the private banks to insure that the new system is 
system established to monitor the performance both appropriate and useful to the SBN and the banking system. One of the
and operations of Nicaragua's banking system. 	 most important tasks completed by the long-term advisor to the SBN was 

the development of a manual of bank supervision, and training for SBN staff 
in its use. 

c) The establishment and operations of a stock 	 c) The Bolsa de Valores opened for business in January 1994, and USAID 
exchange, and insurance companies, 	 assisted in conducting a training program for individuals using the Bolsa.
 

Several banks and other individuals and firms have formed corporations for
 
the specific purpose of providing insurance. The enabling legislation is
 
currently being reviewed in the legislature, although it has been there since 
January 20, 1994. 

2. Privatization of State-Held Enterprises 

a) Conduct a major study for measuring impact a) The study will be contracted for and initiated in early 1995. 
of privatization. 

b) Assistance provided to privatize TELCOR, b) Privatization of TELCOR is awaiting the necessary legislative approvals.
ENABAS, Port of Corinto and public banks. The ENABAS privatization will be assisted by USAID through external 

expertise, possibly through IICA. 

3. Export Promotion 

a) An operations manual developed and used by 	 a) Efforts to help CETRAMEX have included drafting simplified forms,
the CETRAMEX to facilitate the processing of developisig an operating manual, and training of staff. As the organization is
applications for exports. Time needed to process shifted from Banco Central to MEDE, commodities, training and expert TA 
applications reduced. will be provided to help insure its success. 

b) Studies carried out on selected industries with b) Industries will be determined by the institutional contractor, in 
export potential to new markets. conjunction with MEDE counterpart, IESC Country Director and AID project 

officer. 

c) Assistance to match the interests of 	 c) IESC assistance has been provided to four firms using PD&S resources.
Nicaraguan export firms and foreign importers. A Cooperative Agreement under this project will be executed shortly. It is 

anticipated that IESC will undertake nine USAID assisted projects per year 
over a three year period. 
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B. IAsaior Outputs 

d) Set up reporting system of banks to d) Monthly reports are being published and widely disseminated by the SBN, 
Superintendency. and now include sections on INISER, the insurance monopoly. At the end of 

1993 a "Panorama Bancario del Afo 1993" was published, to provide a 
comprehensive overview of events during the year. Work continued to 
improve the quality of financial reporting by the Banks to the SBN. The 
Manual of Procedures for Inspections was completed under the supervision 
of the consultant, which is designed to improve the quality of information 
received by the SBN from the banking sector. 

C. Other Accomolishments and Overall Status 

The period was one in which efforts focused on preparations to mobilize a new institutional contractor, formalize our relationship 
with IESC, and begin to initiate new privatization efforts. Closeout activities with CARANA, MEDE, and COSEP/CEI are now 
underway. The closing day for proposals from institutional contractors was October 7, 1994. Seven proposals were received, and 
it is hoped that the new institutional contractor will be able to mobilize its long-term advisors in January, 1994. Officials from both 
MEDE and the SBN will participate in the Technical Evaluation Committee. The TA Contract is expected to provide advisors for the 
financial sector and for export oriented activities. 

The Project Coordinator was recruited and hired, and began work in July. At the request of the SBN, the services of the long-term 
Advisor at the SBN were extended to the end of November 1994 utilizing a direct contract. The advisor assisted the SBN in training 
staff, improving reporting systems for banks, and drafting the new banking law. 

The advisor also assisted the SBN in carrying out an on-site inspection of the BANADES loan portfolio. The inspection has resulted 
in a request to BANADES to reclassify a large amount of their loan portfolio as not meeting financial norms and to therefore greatly 
increase their loan loss reserve. The executive branch of the GON is examining the problem, and meeting with the IFIs to determine 
a course of action to enable BANADES, the country's largest agricultural bank, to continue lending. 

Preliminary discussions have been held with ENABAS for external assistance in the sale of some of the larger ENABAS facilities to 

cooperatives, financial institutions and/or individuals. Such a model was successfully utilized in El Salvador. 

D. Problems and Delays 

Congressional holds and lack of clear AID/W policy guidance for the amended project resulted in a long gap between institutional 
contractors. The refocussing of the project as a result of recent legislation has led to a shift in counterparts. The unavailability of a 
long term contractor has also hurt the Mission's ability to respond quickly to assistance requests. 

The privatization of TELCOR is currently hung up in the Asamblea, and the political negotiations show no sign of drawing to a rapid 
conclusion. In September, the Minister of Construction and Transportation indicated that the planned privatization of PETRONIC, 
the petroleum importing monopoly, and INE, the power company may not be undertaken. We are developing a program to help in 
the port privatization. 

It was originally anticipated that the long-term financial sector advisor would be situated at the SBN, where an advisor has been for 
2 1/2 years. The Superintendent, concerned about confidentiality and other issues at the regulatory body, determined very late in 
the process that it would not be appropriate for a long term USAID-sponsored advisor to be situated these. USAID is considering 
other options for this assistance and the requests for best and final offers from the institutional contractors will reflect this. 
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E. 	 Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months Action Aaent(sl 

1. 	 Conduct formal evaluation for institutional 1. Technical Committee, Contract Officer 
contractor. Revise scope of wurk as appropriate. 

2. 	 Select and mobilize Institutional Contractor, including 2. PEPS/PS, MEDE staff. 
long and short-term assistance. 

3. 	 Execute Cooperative Agreement with IESC, begin 3. Contracting Officer, PEPS/PS, IESC 
program of firm level TA. 

4. 	 Carry TELCOR privatization through completion. 4. Asamblea, TELCOR, Price Waterhouse. 

5. 	 Design and program to assist in the privatization of 5. PEPS/PS, ENABAS, MEDE. 
ENABAS.
 

6. 	 Monitor progress at MCT on ENAP privatization, 6. PEPS/PS, MCT, Contractor t.b.d. 
including possibly use of PL-480 funds. Mobilize 
short-term TA if warranted. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Development Training Project (DTP) 
Project Number: 524-0318 
Date of Authorization: original 8/27/91 amendment 06110/92 
Date of Obligation: original 9/17/91 amendment 05/12/94 
PACD: original 8/31/97 amendment 08/31/98 
Implementing Agencies: Ministry of External Cooperation 
Major Contractors: Academy for Educational Development (AED) 
AID Project Officer: Anthony Vollbrecht 
Status of CPs/Covenants: Completed 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: 06/95 
Last Audit: Through 9/92 Next Audit: To be scheduled by FAIOP. 

18. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DAIESF Grant: original $ 20,000,000 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 2,000,000 Amended to $ 9,700,000 
Amount committed: Period: $ (43,701) 

Cumulative $ 5,985,717 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 1,257,245 

Period - Actual $ 782,226 
Cumulative: $ 2,456,398 
Period - Next: $ 1,259,980 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Planned: $ N/A 

Actual: $ N/A 

% LOP Elapsed: 43 (36/83) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 48 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 25 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 12 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: This project supports the strategic objective of *Greater Consensus on Democratic 
Values" by providing appropriate training opportunities and exposure to democratic processes and institutions for potential 
leaders and public sector employees. It also supports the strategic objective of 'Increased Economic Access and Opportunity" 
by providing training opportunities that contribute to the employment potential of Nicaragi'ari participants. 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 50% for Greater Consensus on Democratic Values and 50% for 
Increased Economic Access and Opportunity. 

IIB. PROJECT PURPOSE 

The purpose of this project is to provide skilled human resources critical to the democratic transition and economic recovery in 
Nicaragua. 
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III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project consists of two components: 

A. The Central American and Latin American Project (CLASP), which has three major activities: 

Short-term technical training with the Ministry of Education (MED), private cooperatives, and municipal councils; 

2) Long-term technical training (9 months) resulting in mid-career skill transfers; and 
3) Academic training for university staff (upgrading). 

B. The Development Training Component (DTC), which has four major activities: 

1) Academic training - U.S. Master's Degrees in areas which are crucial to economic recovery;
 
2) Third country training -- agricultural institutions and MBA/MPA programs;
 
3) Institutional strengthening - in-country training to improve the functions of institutions which are crucial for
 

Nicaragua's economic and social growth; and 
4) General program support - ad hoc activities which support project and Mission goals/objectives to take advantage of 

unforeseen but critical training needs. 

The GON counterpart is the Ministry of External Cooperation (MCE). A Project Steering Committee, composed of both the 
public and private sector, sets policy regarding fields of long-term training and selection criteria, approves institutions to be 
inciuded in the institutional strengthening component, and sets numbers of third country trainees by category. The Steering 
Committee does not participate in the selection of individual candidates nor does it determine levels of training for specific 
institutions under the institutional strengthening activity. Rules have been adopted to prevent conflict of interest situations 
regarding committee members. 

V. PROJECT STATUS 

Since the proposed Long-Term academic training under CLASP IIis not a viable program for Nicaraguan university professors, a 
Project Implementation Letter (PIL #11) reducing CLASP academic training, increasing the institutions eligible for institutional 
strengthening in order to include universities, and adjusting numbers of participants in CLASP long-term technical training, was 
sent to MCE requesting their concurrence. 

Planned EOPS 	 Prooress To Date 

1. 	 Institutional Strengthening: Key institutions Implementation of the approved plan continued in 4 institutions
 
are selected and staff are trained, resulting in which the Steering Committee prioritized last year, involving a total
 
improved 	efficiency and effectiveness, of 834 government personnel. The Steering Committee included 2 

more institutions in June: Ministry of Finance (MIFIN) and the 
Nicaraguan Institution for Public Administration (INAP). These two 
institutions held their initial planning workshop in August, to begin 
implementation of their training program next January. 

2. 	 Long-term U.S. scholarship participants 16 scholars departed for master's degree programs in the U.S. in 
complete programs and effectively utilize August. USAID pre-selected 35 candidates who are currently 
skills. participating in English and TOEFL preparation classes for the 1995 

program as well as 25 normal school teachers who are preparing
for a 9 month technical program to begin in February, 1995. 
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Planned EOPS Progress To Date 

3. CLASP short-term participants return with 
measurable skills which they utilize on the job. 

30 MED trainers (Group II1994) participated in the multiplier 
effect program, training 1,200 teachers in May and another 1,200 
in August. Most of the MED I group of trainers also participated in 
these programs. Both MED I and MED II groups participated in a 
follow-on technical seminar in July to upgrade skills in local fund 
raising and in making teaching materials out of available resources. 
25 cooperative promoters and trainers participated in pre
departure, U.S. Training Program, and re-entry training during this 
SAR period. They are now implementing their action plans 
addressed to train cooperative leaders to manage coops as 
businesses. 

A group of 25 mayors and city council members have participated 
in two pre-departure training sessions and will leave for the U.S. in 
early October. 

4. Third Country Scholarship participants 
complete program and effectively utilize skills. 

Current enrollments: 
Pan American Agricultural School 
EARTH School -
INCAE Master's in Business-

-
Complete/94: 

15 • (6) 
8 (0) 
0 3 

* One of the students who initiated her program at Zamorano in 
January/94, did not meet grade requirements in the 2nd trimester. 

3 participants at INCAE Costa Rica completed their Master's 
degrees successfully and returned to Nicaragua. All 3 are employed 
in management positions. 

USAID selected 5 participants to enter the 1 year post-graduate 
Functional Administration Program (PAF) at INCAE Nicaragua. They 
have received their orientation programs and will begin studies for 
the period October/94 - June/95. 

5. At least 40% of the trainees will be female. 
(Participants in Third Country and in the U.S.) 

To Date: 

- Completed 
- In Training 

Totals 

Male 

77 
32 

109 

Female 

77 
_2 
86 

% Female = 44% 
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B. Maior Outputs 

Planned Accomplished 

1. Short-term trainees technical 

LQ 

285 

Period 

25 

Cum 

151 

Next Period 

25 

Period Cum. 

25 151 

% of LOP 

53% 

2. Long-term trainees technical 

3. Academic trainees in U.S. 
(CLASP) 

4. Academic trainees in U.S. 
(DTC) 

5. Regional Academric trainees 

71 

6 

30 

70 

0 

3 

20 

0 

0 

3 

20 

27 

20 

0 

0 

12 

0 

2 

16 

0 

0 

2 

16 

#926 

0 

33% 

53% 

37% 

6. Institutional Strengthening 
trainees 

Government 2257 250 617 350 469 836 37% 

Universities 800 0 0 0 0 0 0 

* This Chart reflects :he revised LOP numbers in the approved Project Training Plan. 
* One student dropped out of Pan American Agricultural School (ZAMORANO) during this SAR period. 

Proiect Impacts: 

The most salient examples of impact during this reporting period occurred in the CLASP short-term technical training program.
The 60 teacher trainers who completed a course in active teaching methodologies in Portland, Oregon have all completed their 
follow-on multiplier effect programs. These 60 teacher trainers have already trained 3,600 teachers in active methodologies.
In some municipalities, these master teachers have trained every teacher from 1st-4th grades as well as parents, school 
administrators and community groups. Qualitative improvements in teaching methods and community and parent involvement 
are already evident in many communities. 

Similarly, a group of 41 mayors and city council members who received training in democratic decision making and community 
development have already begun to implement the action plans they developed during their training courses. This has resulted 
in a number of projects such as reforestation, construction of community centers and athletic facilities and road repair which 
directly benefit the residents of these small rural communities. 

C. Other Accomplishments and Overall Status 

The Steering Committee held one meeting during this SAR period. They selected two additional government institutions to 
participate in institutional strengthening (MIFIN and INAP), and approved the revised institutional strengthening program for 
universities, including 9 universities in the proposed program. They also approved 5 regional scholarships at the Master's degree
level, to be divided between INCAE Costa Rica, the INCAE/PAF program in Nicaragua and the Costa Rican Institute for Public 
Administration (ICAP) in Costa Rica. 

Under the CLASP Comoonent, the following programs were initiated or completed during this SAR period: 

1) 	 30 MED trainers (Group II)completed their follow-on multiplier program and technical training in order to prepare them 
to train elementary school teachers and to encourage them to become more self-sufficient (creation of educational 
material and raising funds locally); 
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2) 	 25 Cooperative promoters completed their U.S. training to build their skills in training and technical assistance in
 
management, credit and marketing to agricultural cooperatives to promote their economic development. They
 
participated in a re-entry session and are implementing their training action plans;


3) 25 Mayors and City Council members have completed two pre-departure training sessions and will leave for 4-weeks 
training in the U.S. in October to improve their skills in democratic leadership, development and supervision of 
financially self-sustaining projects, and in decentralized management;

4) 25 Normal School teachers have been pre-selected and are participating in English preparation. Up to 20 of them will 
go to the U.S. in February, 1995, for a 9 month long-term technical training program in Active Teaching
Methodologies;

5) 	 2 CLASP scholars left in August for Master's Programs in the U.S. One was accepted at University of California in 
Davis, and the other at University of Florida in Gainesville, both in the area of agriculture. 

During this SAR period, AED made 4 follow-on visits to former CLASP scholars in the field. 23% of all the former CLASP 

scholars in the country have been visited, considerably above the projected 10%. 

Under the DTC Comoonent, the following programs were initiated or completed during this SAR period: 

1) 	 U.S. Master's Degree sub-component: 16 participants left for the U.S. in August. In addition, a Selection Committee 
pre-selected 35 new candidates for 1995 who began preparatory classes in English for the TOEFL exams which will be 
given in October, 1994, and February, 1995. Depending on TOEFL and GRE/GMAT scores, only 14 of them will be 
selected as final candidates. 

2) 	 Third Country Training: One student who entered the Pan American Agricultural School in Zamorano, Honduras, did not 
pass the second trimester. All other students at Zamorano and EARTH are in good standing at this time. The three 
students in INCAE Costa Rica, graduated with Master's in Business Management in June, and all three are employed in 
management positions here in Nicaragua. Five new candidates were selected to begin the PAF post-graduate program 
at INCAE Nicaragua in October, 1994. 

3) 	 Institutional Strengthening: 

a) Implementation of the Institutional Strengthening Plans continued for the Ministry of Construction and 
Transport (MCT), the Nicaraguan Institute of Waters and Sewers (INAA), the Nicaraguan Institute of Energy
(INE) and the Customs' General Direction (DGA). 37 MCT staff members were involved in workshops in 
preparation for participation in an intensive Strategic Planning Program. INAA began a 5 module program for 
strengthening 60 mid-level managers in management and supervisory skills. INE and the Customs Office will 
begin specially designed training programs for their management needs in the next SAR period. 

b) 	 A training of trainers program to improve training techniques and the planning of training programs was given
by two consultants from the U.S. to 43 training directors and trainers from all 9 institutions, after which 17
INAA and 22 Customs Managers each received a 40 hour *Training of Trainers" course designed specifically to 
meet their needs. 15 upper level managers from the institutions participated in a 12 hour program to 
strengthen their negotiating skills in English. In addition, participants attended two study-observational 
programs in the U.S.: 

- Analysis and Evaluation of Projects for Privatization MCT, INEE, INAA (3 participants) 
- Total Quality Management Introduction MCT, INE, INAA, GDA, MIFIN, INAP, INTA, BCN (13 participants). 

c) 	 The two newly selected institutions, MIFIN and INAP, participated in a planning workshop with 43 and 27 
participants respectively, to identify and prioritize their institutional strengthening needs and strategies for their 
institutional strengthening plan for 1995. 

d) 	 Follow-on programs have been integrated into the institutional strengthening training programs. Follow-on 
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services to provide additional technical support and to ensure that participants ir:,agrate new skills into their 
jobs is a novel concept and is being well received. 

D. 	Problems and Delays 

There has been considerable turnover in the Steering Committee (4 out of 6 members). While this has not occasioned any major 
delays to date, it has caused the resurgence of some political problems which had been resolved with the previous members. 
After successfully operating the project for more than a year without GON attempts to manage the Institutional Strengthening 
portion, the Ministry of Finance (MIFIN) now proposes that the National Institute of Public Administration (INAP) manage this 
sub-component in an attempt to steer the project toward providing resources in support of the Reform of the State Project. 

The DTP Project is not scheduled to receive an obligation during FY95. If no funds are forthcoming in early FY96, we may be 
forced to greatly reduced level of effort and possibly cancel the AED contract in 1996. 

E. Maior Activities or C. rective Actions During the Next Six Months 

Action 	 Action Aaent 

1. 	 Implement CLASP short-term technical training for 25 Mayors and City Council AED
 
members, and long-term technical training for 20 Normal School teachers.
 

2. 	 Select approximately 14 final scholars for the CLASP IIand DTC 1995 Masters AED/USAID
 
program. Selection
 

3. 	 Select 7 scholars for the Pan American School to begin studies in January, 1995. AED/USAID
 
Selection
 

4. 	 Continue implementing the Institutional Strengthening Program for the 4 priority AED/USAID
 
government institutions. Submit a plan for 1995 to the Steering Committee in Approval/Steering
 
January 1995, which will provide some continuing activity for: 1) the 4 initial Committee Approval
 
institutions prioritized, 2) MIFIN and INAP institutional strengthening plans, and (3)
 
initiation of planning with the remaining 3 institutions scheduled for mid-1 995.
 

Design and present for USAID and Steering Committee approval in January 1995, AED/USAID
 
a plan for Institutional Strengthening of Nicaraguan Universities. Approval/Steering
 

Committee Approval
 

5. 	 Initiate follow-on programs for 25 cooperative trainers and 25 mayors and city AED
 
council members, as well as for 6 participants who will finish at the Pan American
 
Agricultural School in December. AED will make at least 4 additional follow-on field
 
visits to former CLASP scholars.
 

6. 	 Amend institutional contract with AED to reflect changes in PIL 011 to reduce USAID/AED
 
long-term academic training, while increasing long-term technical and incorporating
 
universities into the institutional strengthening component. This will increase the
 
total estimated cost of contract by $1,362,911.
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: 
Project Number: 

Atlantic Coast Electrification (ACE) 
524-0324 

Date of Authorization: 
Date of Obligation: 
PACD: 
Implementing Agencies: 

Major Contractors: 
AID Project Officer: 

original 08/27/91 amendment N/A 
original 08/30/91 amendment N/A 
original 08/29/94 amendment 12/31/94 
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 
INSTITUTO NICARAGUENSE DE ENERGIA (INE) 
Equipos y Accesorios, S.A., Kohler 
Timm Harris 

(NRECA) 

Status of CPs/Covenants: 
Date of Last Evaluation: 
Last Audit: 

CPs N/A, Covenants ongoing 
12/93 Next Evaluation: 
Through 9/92 Next Audit: 

N/A 
To be scheduled. 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: 
Amount Obligated: 
Amount committed: 

Accrued Expenditures: 

DA/ESF Grant: original 
DA/ESF Grant: original 
Period: 
Cumulative 
Period - Projected: 
Period - Actual 
Cumulative: 
Period - Next: 

$ 5,000,000 
$ 5,000,000 
$ 0 
$ 5,000,000 
$ 400,000 
$ 1,361,559 
$ 4,416,253 
$ 584,000 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Planned: 

Actual: 
$ 1,766,490 (LOP) 
$ 1,880,1181 

% LOP Elapsed: 
%of Total Auth. Oblig. 
%of Total Oblig. Exp. 
%of Total Auth. Exp. 

92 (37/40) 
100 
88 
88 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
 

Specific Linkage to Strategic Objectives: The project is contributing to the economic and social development of the Atlantic
 
Coast through the provision of sufficient, stable and sustainable electric power. Activities contribute to achievement of
 
Objective #2, "Increased Economic Access and Opportunity".
 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives:
 

Approximately 50% can be directly linked to SO#2.
 

For April - September, INE costs were C$2,376,000 or $334,775. 
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JIB. PROJECTEURPOSE 

To assist INE to provide sufficient, stable and sustainable electric power to meet current and future demand over the next three 

years in Bluefields and Puerto Cabezas. 

III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project purpose will be achieved by targeting support to the following strategic areas: A) an electrical system rehabilitation 

and installation to provide supplemental generation and renovation, and upgrading the existing distribution systems to improve 

service to both current and potential customers; and, B) technical assistance and training for line construction, line 

maintenance, equipment maintenance, utility administration, customer relations, uniform system of accounts, billing and 
collection, and productive uses of electricity. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

A. Planned EOPS 	 Progress To Date 

System Rehabilitation and Construction 

1. 25% increase in available generation (3 generators All three generators have been procured as
 
Problems relating to their performance
installedl. 	 required. 


remain and are being resolved.
 

2. Improved/expanded distribution systems (50kms. 90% of procurement completed (all
 
of new line installed and lO0kms. of existing line commodities have been ordered), distribution
 
rehabilitated), system rehabilitation/expansion work underway,
 

to date more than 68% of total distribution 
work for Bluefields and Puerto Cabezas is 
completed. 

3. An estimated 80% reduction in power outage 	 Although power outage time has been reduced 
time. 	 significantly, power outages continue to occur.
 

Currently rationing occurs only 4% of the week
 
in Bluefields and in Puerto Cabezas (4 hours
 
every 6 days in each of 6 zones).
 

4. Ar. estimated 33% increase in the number of legal This activity is part of the distribution system
 
connections (est. 2,000). improvement/expansion which is on-going.
 

Over 500 new connections have been made,
 
but no more will be made until generating 
capacity is increased. 

5. An estimated 80% increase in the number of 	 No meters have been installed, but all have 
metered connections (est. 3,000). 	 been purchased and will be received by INE in
 

October, 1994 (total of 5,000 meters). It is
 
currently programmed that about 1,000 will be
 
installed per month, starting mid-November. 
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One additional ACE funded generator will soon be 
purchased when offers are screened and a selection 
is made (10/94). Also, as part of a negotiated 
solution to various contractual/generation problems, 
Kohler has provided one more genset to Puerto 
Cabezas which was delivered in September but has 
not yet been installed. 

Technical Assistance and Training 

1. A 20% increase in productivity, 70 linemen-

technician-managers trained, and 20 procedural 

manuals developed. 


2. A reduction in systems losses by approximately 
15%. 

Productive Uses of Electricity 

1. A 20% increase in the number of productive uses 
of electricity. 

2. Detailed productive uses promotion program 
initiated and operational. 

Institutional Issues Sustainabilitv 

1. General framework and methodology for economic 
and financial rationalization of the two electrical 
systems in Bluefields and Puerto Cabezas. 

Seotember 31, 1994 A__B__ C X 

276 person days of instruction to the INE 
personnel in Puerto Cabezas and Bluefields were 
done through March, 1994. During this period, 
450 person days of training were provided to 
mechanics and electricians in security, diesel 
operations and meter installation and use. On
the-job training is not included in these figures. 

This is being addressed as part of Distribution 
System upgrade. System losses have already 
been reduced about 17% - from 30% to 25%, 
with an INE target of 15% technical loss and no 
theft loss. 

Except for a baseline study of Bluefields and 
Puerto Cabezas and a survey of existing 
productive uses in Bluefields, little has or will be 
done in this area. 

Given the limited project resources available and 
the problems associated with the gensets, no 
additional work is planned for this activity 
during the time remaining under the project. 

Because of limited resources and the problems 
associated with the gensets, the project is 
focusing all its attention and resources on the 
generation/distribution components. 
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2. Development of a framework and options plan for Although with ROCAP/CARES assistance a
 
the decentralization and/or eventual privatization of broad-based, consumer-owned company for
 
the two systems. 	 Ometepe was incorporated, the process of its 

capitalization and the transfer of Ometepe's
electric system have been slowed by lack of a 
definitive decision by INE regarding the 
privatization of the island's electric utility. The 
Ometepe venture is in the process of being 
terminated (by 12/31/94). INE is not 
considering privatization in RAAS or RAAN at 
this time. 

B. 	Major Outputs 

Planned 	 Accomplished 

LQ Period Cu Next Period Period CU. % of JQE 
1. 	 Generator installation 5 1 4 1 0 3 60% 
2. 	 Meter installation 5,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0 0% 
3. 	 Distribution line 100 Km 20 100 25 10 75 75% 

rehabilitation 

4. 	 Distribution line 50 Km 10 50 20 10 30 60% 
construction 

C. Other Accomolishments and Overall Status 

Significant progress has been made in resolving outstanding problems. The NRECA Project Manager was replaced and 
communication between NRECA and INE improved significantly . New meters have been procured and are in transit to 
Nicaragua. (NRECA has reimbursed the project and, in agreement with INE, has ordered 5,000 electric meters acceptable to 
INE). An MOU between NRECA and INE has been signed, reflecting the work Kohler is to do and the procurement of a new 
generator for Bluefields. Bids are to be evaluated in October for the new generator. Kohler signed an MOU with NRECA and is 
in the process of overhauling all three gensets, providing additional spares and has delivered a new genset to Puerto Cabezas. 
Genset repairs/overhaul are nearing completion.The major impact to date has been the significant improvement in services and 
energy availability attributable to the ACE Project: Rationing is reduced to 4%;.power loss has been reduced by 17%; and the 
INE workforce is much better trained to serve its clients. 

D. Problems and Delays 

Discussions between NRECA, Kohler and INE to firmly resolve the technical/contractual problems associated with the existing 
gensets continue. The contractor has initiated implementation of the revised compliance plan but is behind schedule. A 
finalized work plan for the remaining time under the project is still outstanding pending a mutually-acceptable solution to the 
genset overhaul problems. Material shortages and procurement delays of some parts associated with the distribution systems
have affected the rate of construction progress. INE has yet to begin construction of the new genset foundations and 
conversion of the substation in Puerto Cabezas. 
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E. 	 Major Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months 

1. 	 Complete repa;rs of Kohler generators and "hand over" to INE. 

2. 	 Select contractor, ship and install new generator as part of the amended Cooperative Agreement with NRECA. 

3. 	 Complete installation of new Kohler generator ir Puerto Cabezas. This will be the fourth Kohler genset. 

4. 	 Continue on-the-job training by Kohler personnel in connection with genset overhauls and installations. Also, the 
contractor for the new genset will also provide training in; operation and maintenance of the new unit. 

5. 	 Extend PACD if necessary, but strictly for support of remaining 55 Kms of distribution line construction and 
rehabilitation, new genset installation, and meter installations. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Decentralized Health Services
 
Project Number: 524-0327
 
Date of Authorization: original 03/12/93 amendment N/A
 
Date of Obligation: original 03/12/93 amendment 07/27/94
 
PACD: original 03/31/98 amendment 3/31/99
 
Implementing Agencies: Ministry of Health (MINSA)
 
Major Contractors: Management Sciences for Health/Development Group Incorporated;
 

USPHS PASA; PAHO Grant
 
AID Project Officer: Ursula Nadolny
 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs completed/Covenants in process
 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: 6/95

Last Audit: N/A Next Audit: To be scheduled by FA/OP.
 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 22,000,000
 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 7,220,638Amended to $ 9,500,000
 
Amount committed: Period: $ 200,000
 

Cumulative $ 7,660,000
 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 2,000,000
 

Period - Actual $ 2,002,688
 
Cumulative: $ 2,672,436
 
Period - Next: $ 2,350,000
 

Counterpart
 
Contribution: Planned: $ 7,400,000
 

Actual: $ 316,373 

% LOP Elapsed: 25 (18/72) 
%of Total Auth. Oblig. 43 
%of Total Oblig. Exp. 28 
%of Total Auth. Exp. 12 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: This project directly supports USAID's Strategic Objective of "Improving Maternal and 
Child Health" (this is the goal of the project). 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% 
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1iB. 	 PROJECT PURPOSE 

To improve the management and increase the effectiveness and access to Nicaragua's public health resources, and to explore 
and encourage alternate sources of financ;,ig to the sector. 

II PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project consists of four components: 

1. 	 The Accelerated Start Comoonent (ASC) responded to the Ministry of Health's (MINSA) immediate requirements for
 
technical assistance, training and commodities needed for the Maternal Health and Child Survival Component during
 
project start-up.
 

2. 	 The Maternal Health and Child Survival Component (MH/CS) works in five priority SILAIS (MINSA decentralized 
management units of which there are 19). The five SILAIS chosen for the MH/CS component are Jinotega, Matagalpa, 
Boaco, and SILAIS Central and Occidental of the Managua Region which represent approximately 40% of the total 
population of Nicaragua. This component will support preventive maternal and child health interventions in such areas 
as control of diarrheal diseases, acute respiratory infections, nutrition education, immunizations and birth spacing. 

3. 	 The Manaoement and Financial Decentralization Component (MFD) will improve access to and use of information 
technology and establish a Management Information System and a Financial Management System for all 19 SILAIS. 

4. 	 The Alternate Sources of Finance Comoonent (ASF) will help MINSA to explore and put into practice new cost 
containment and cost recovery measures through feasibility studies, pilot programs, and technical assistance. 

IV. 	 PROJECT STATUS 

The EOPS and major outputs listed below are a result of a major effort during the ASC to define appropriate and measurable projec' 
indicators. 

A note on baseline figures and progress tracking: In several instances, we have chosen to use 1992 Family Health Survey (FHS) 
data for baseline figures, as FHS is currently the only reliable data source available to us and in 1997 will provide comparable data 
on impact. Interim checks on progress will be made through existing MINSA sources which we recognize as somewhat less 
reliable. However, significant effort under the project will be devoted to improving the validity of data collected and used at MINSA 
service sites. 

Given the poor quality of data collection systems in place, it is worth commenting that improvements in reporting may initially lead 
to a temporary "deterioration of indicators and an increase in morbidity/mortality rates" indicators until such time as there is a 
ieliable system functioning. This is not the result of an actual increase, but a reflection of the improvement in the system's ability 
to identify and track cases reported. 

Planned EOPS 	 Progress To Date 

1. 	 Proportion of postneonatal infant deaths from a) immuno-preventible diseases, Baseline FHS Data
 
b) diarrhea, and c) pneumonia in the 5 SILAIS in which the MH/CS component is a) immuno-preventible - 10.7%
 
active will have decreased by 25%. b) diarrhea - 20.0%
 

c) pneumonia - 12.9% 

a. Couple Years of Protection (CYPs) provided by MINSA family planning efforts will Baseline FHS (5 SILAIS)
 
have increased by at least 10% in 5 MH/CS focus SILAIS. 34,700 CYPs
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b. The prevalence of exclusive breastfeeding of infants less than four months old 
will have increased to 20%. 

c. Nationwide immunization coverage against immuno-preventable diseases (TB, 
diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, polio and measles) will reach and be maintained at a 
minimum of 80% among children under one year of age and at 70% among women 
of fertile age. 

d. Percent stock-out duration of selected medicines will have decreased by 50%. 

2. 	 Productivity/efficiency: 

a. Real personnel costs of priority services (maternal care, child care and 

immunizations) will be reduced by 15%. 


b. Real physician costs of medical consultations will be reduced by 6%. 

3. 	 MINSA will have defined actions related to cost containment/cost recovery based on 
the documented expe,'ience of 4 alternative financing activities implemented; and 
will have established a reformed, written user fee policy to standardize those 
selected user fee systems already in use. 

B. 	Maior Outouts' 

Planned 

ine LO Period Cu. Next 
Period 

1. 	 Improved Delivery of MH/CS
 
Services (5 project SILAIS)
 

a) ORS provided to 95% of children 73% 95% N/A N/A 75%
 
less than 5 years old reporting
 
diarrhea.
 

b) Vitamin A supplements provided 2 48% 80% N/A N/A 50%
 
times per year to 80% of children
 
less than 5 years old.
 

A B X C__ 

Baseline FHS (5 SILAIS) 
13.1% 

Baseline FHS 
Polio: 48.8 
DPT: 48.9 
measles: 34.9 
BCG: 89.6 
TT: (10-49 year old women) 61 

Baseline (aggregate) 
17% 

Baseline data for both a) and b) 
collected; unit cost methodology being 
developed for launch in 1 SILAIS (this 
EOPS combines information system 
development and information use as a 
management tool). 

Cost recovery through fees for 
diagnostic tests and payments for 
medicines adopted in selected 
hospitals; contractor team undertaking 
an inventory of current cost recovery 
schemes and an analysis of current 
political and institutional situation 
related to alternative health care 
financing. 

Accomplished 

Period Cum. % of LOP 

1 The outputs are new which is why most of the accomplished column is blank. 
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Planned Accomplished 

Baseline LOP Period Cum Next 
Period 

Period Qrn % of LOP 

c) Antibiotic treatment provided to 
80% of pneumonia cases, 5 SILAIS. 

NK 80% N/A N/A NK 

d) The percentage of women 
receiving prenatal care during the 
first trimester increased to 35%. 

28% 35% N/A N/A 29% 

e) The number of women that 
receive postnatal care as a function 
of expected number of deliveries 
increased to 63%. 

51% 63% N/A N/A 53% 

f) Integrated MCH services are 
adapted at service delivery sites. 

0 70% N/A N/A 5% 

g) Information-Education-
Communication(IE&C) campaign 
conducted. 

0 1 N/A N/A - - - -

h) Training of MINSA, health unit 
personnel and community health 
workers provided (90 person weeks 
U.S. or 3rd country;90,000 person 
days local). 

0 

0 

90,000 
Pd 1local) 

90 pw 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

1,600 

3 

288 

-

288 

-

0.03% 

-

i) Training of trainers conducted (600 
person days). 

N/A 600 pd N/A N/A 50 N/A N/A -

2. Improved Management of MINSA 
public health resources 

a) Financial management system 
reports produced/delivered 
opportunely by health centers and 
SILAIS 

0 60% N/A N/A -

b) Management information system 
(HIS) reports produced/delivered 
opportunely by health centers and 
SILAIS 

0 60% N/A N/A -

c) Decentralized administrative 
procedures: SILAIS administering 3 
major budget line items (X19 SILAIS 
= 57) 

8 57 N/A N/A 20 

d) Training for 1,600 MINSA 
employees in various aspects of 
management (15,000 person days). 

N/A 15,000 
pd 

N/A N/A 300 120 120 0.8% 

f) Training of trainers (TOT) 
conducted (100 person days). 

N/A 100 pd N/A N/A 50 10 10 10% 

3. Cost containment and cost recovery 
methods explored and tested 
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Planned Accomplished 

in LOP Period Cum. Next rio um % of LQP 

a) Studies of alternative revenue 0 4 - 

sources/cost containment
 

b) Workshop to build support for 4 0 4 - 

cost containment/cost recovery
 
measures
 

c. Proposals for cost containment 0 4 - -

C. Other Accomplishments and Overall Status 

During this reporting period, the ASC component activities provided: 1)a redefinition of indicators for the project logframe and thi 
SAR as well as baseline information; 2) an analysis for the identification of revised Title III conditionalities related to public health 
coverage, and 3)a wealth of background information that will feed into longer term aspects of the project, i.e., human resources 
training needs, and alternative financing/cost containment. The entire long-term TA team settled into its office space in MINSA anra 
is fully immersed in respective working areas within the MINSA and with counterparts. MINSA named a national counterpart who 
has become fully integrated with the team members. An interim 6-month workplan through CY 1994, to coincide with MINSA's 
planning and budgeting cycle, was prepared collaboratively with MINSA counterparts and USAID. MCH: extensive work on ARI 
treatment standards and integrated services has been initiated. Financial management and (FM&CI: Contract team/MINSA 
performed analysis of FM&C procedures, 5 SILAIS, identified FM&C output requirements, all levels, and initiated design of 
modifications required; b) Management information system (MIS): Contract team/MINSA performed health center level analysis of 
information system needs, information flow and uses, and identified main components for this level. A short term U.S.-third 
country training plan was developed. The first shipment of project-funded pharmaceutical and medical supplies, purchased through 
the USPHS, arrived. Donor coordination is being addressed through Ministerial level interagency meetings and, more substantively, 
technical-level working group "spin-offs". 

The proposed Title III Local Currency project, complementing the DHS efforts to integrate MCH and immunization services, etc., 
underwent a long series of negotiations with the GON. The GON and PAHO signed a bipartite agreement in mid-September, 
effectively granting $2million in Local Currency to the Pan American Health Organization for complementary activities. 

USAID and MINSA came to agreement on a series of actions related to the development of a national vitamin A/micronutrient 
strategy that came out of the USAID-funded micronutrient survey workshop. USAID, through the centrally-funded OMNI project, 
will be providing technical assistance and follow-on assistance to support: 1) micronutrient strategy development, 2) formative 
research for IE&C and training, 3) grassroots training (and with NGOs), and 4) advocacy activities for sugar fortification. 

This project provided 500,000 condoms to the MINSA HIV/AIDS contrcl and prevention program and 205,200 cycles of oral 
contraceptives to MIN.A's MCH and family planning program. 

57
 



PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

April 1. 1994 - Seotember 30. 1994 A____ B C..._ 

D. 	 Problems and Delays 

The Contractor TA team is still looking for acceptable ways to respond to SILAIS requests for assistance with various aspects of 
EPI. A proposal for addressing one aspect (an immunization management information system) he's been prepared and submitted to 
PAI/MINSA; a response is pending. The contract has not been able to respond to other aspects, such as training needs and skills 
development. A sample of a project-procured OB/GYN kit was received but rejected by MINSA &s inappropriate, despite earlier 
MINSA official signature requesting this kit and its contents. We have asked USPHS to stop production/shipment of this item, with 
full project and MINSA knowledge of the consequences, pending further definition of requirements ird use. MINSA has also 
requested review of items to be procured under the PASA, with an eye to narrowing U.S. procurement, down to only those items 
that are competitively priced in the U.S. (i.e., not pharmaceuticals). All parties are in general agreement; specifies on what and how 
are to be worked out. MCH service delivery activities are on-going and must be coordinated with the new PAHO Title III project in 
same 5 SILAIS. 

E. 	 Maior Activities or Corrective Actions over the Next Six Months Action Aaent() 

1. 	 Hold seminar to disseminate ASC findings among 1. MSH team, GDO.
 
relevant MINSA staff, other donors, etc.
 

2. 	 Establish coordination mechanism for on-going DHS 2. GDO/Contractor, MINSA, PAHO, Title III Secretariat 
and new Title Ill-funded project activities. 

3. 	 Contractor to develop, and USAID and MINSA to 3. Contractor, MINSA, GDO 
review and approve second annual workplan and 
MCH training Plan. 

4. 	 Design system for tracking project outputs and 4. Contractor/GDO 
indicators (logframe, SARs and Program Performance 
information requirements); and for tracking receipt 
and monitoring the supply status of all project 
funded commodities. 

5. 	 Conduct management analysis and inventory- 5. Contractor 
diagnostic of SILAIS structure(s) as basis for defining 
information system needs (hardware/software) and 
information flow. 

6. 	 Review project procurement options under PASA 6. GDO, MINSA, Contractor. 
with USPHS to determine cost efficiencies of U.S. 
source commodities and related requirement to 
ensure that project objectives can be met. 

7. 	 Outline strategy for project-supported alternative 7. GDO, Contractor, MINSA. 
health care financing activities for coming year. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Basic Education Project IBASED) 
Project Number: 524-0329 
Date of Authorization: original 03/21/92 amendment N/A 
Date of Obligation: original 04/02/92 amendment 3/10194 
PACD: original 09/30/98 -mendment,. A 
Implementing Agencies: Ministry of Education (i-ED) 
Major Contractors Academy for Educational Development (AED) 

(Institutional Contractor) 
Aguirre International (Textbooks) contract ended 7/31/94 

AID Project Officer: Anthony Vollbrecht 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs to initial disbursement met 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: 9/95 
Last Audit: 9/92 Next Audit: To be scheduled by FA/OP. 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 30,000,000 Amended to $ N/A 
Amount Obligated: DA/ESF Grant: original $ 4,000,000Amended to $ 16,305,000 
Amount Committed: Period: $ 5,012,632 

Cumulative 	 $ 11,014,786 
Accrued Expenditures: 	 Period - Projected: $ 1,600,000 

Actual: $ 671,580 
Cumulative: $ 5,033,439 
Period - Next: $ 2,158,800 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Planned: $ 7,446,000 

Actual: $ 120,780 

% LOP Elapsed: 38 (30/78) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 54 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 31 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 17 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO 	MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: This activity supports the achievement of the Mission's strategic objective of 
improving the quality and efficiency of basic education in order to create a strong foundation for both economic and 
political development. 

Percent of LOP Funds Reladng to Strategic Objectives: 100% 

1iB. PROJECT PURPOSE 

The purpose of this project is to improve the efficiency and quality of basic education in Nicaragua. 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The project will improve the efficiency and effectiveness of primary education through three interrelated components: 
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1. Institutional Strengthening and Policy Reform of the Ministry of Education (MED). The project provides technical
 
assistance, training, and related support to upgrade the capability of the MED as the public agency which must play a
 
lead role in developing a sustained, relevant educational system in Nicaragua. The project will also support policy
 
Initiatives, organizational reform, and results measurement 	through increased technical assistance. 

2. Teacher Training. The project helps the MED develop a pool of qualified teachers capable of using effective, modern 
teaching methods to provide a sound and relevant edjJcation to students. 

3. Curriculum Development. The project assists the MED in designing and testing new curriculum materials. This 
Includes training in procurement. In addition, USAID will provide textbooks, learning materials, and equipment. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

The project gained substantial momentum In awl components during this period. In the Institutional Strengthening 
component, all major consultancies to address project workplan objectives were initiated. Technical assistance to 
strengthen the central MED's institutional capacity in organizational development, planning, information systems, 
personnel, budgeting, training, and to manage effectively the transition to an efficient decentralized educational system 
was provided. A two-day planning seminar was held in August and was attended by the Minister and MED officials. As 
a result of the seminar, a decentralization implementation 	plan was presented to the Minister. 

In the Teacher Training component, technical assistance was provided to the MED to develop a 5-year teacher training 
strategic plan. During this period, 2,400 first and second grade teachers were trained in active methodology throughout
the country. A basic education guide for primary schol teachers has been designed. A team of MED officials and two 
consultants developed a draft for the education guide. The contractor developed a list of basic furniture and supplies to 
equip 42 demonstration schools and 6 laboratory schools. 

In the curriculum development component, a series of workshops in curriculum design and educational objectives and 
training seminars were conducted for 40 MED officials. The drafting of first and second grade teachers' guides in 
mathematics, language arts, and civics to supplement current texts in those subject areas has been completed. 

Planned EOPS 	 Progress To Date 

1. 50% reduction In repetition in first four grades Baseline data was established from the repetition study. 
and greater percentage completing sixth grade. The repetition rates for the first four grades are: Gr.1 = 

40.72; Gr. 2 = 17.16; Gr. 3 = 11.36; and Gr. 4 = 
10.96. The data also indicates that it takes 9.9 years 
for a student to graduate in the primary grades. 

*2 Improved curriculum and learning materials. 	 3,700,000 textbooks have been purchased and
 
distributed. Initial drafting of first and second grade
 
teachers' guides has been completed. 40 ministry
 
technicians were trained in curriculum development 
workshops. A global curriculum reform plan has been 
developed. 

3. 	 Improved academic achievement. Technical assistance was provided to select a testing
 
Instrument in language arts and mathematics at the
 
primary level. Tests have been selected and testing
 
schedule has been developed. Testing will be achieved
 
and results compiled by the end of November. Baseline 
data is expected by December. 
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Planned EOPS 	 Progress To Date 

*4 Administrative reform of MED. 	 Technical assistance and analysis was provided in 
information systems, budgeting, management training, 
decision making, policy development, and human 
resources in the MED. There has been a greater degree 
of participation and active involvement by MED staff. 

*5 Primary teachers use improved teaching methods. 	 To date, 4,500 first and second grade teachers have
 
been trained in active me:hodology. The teaching
 
techniques are being applied by trainees in the
 
classroom setting. A 5-year teacher training strategic
 
plan was developed and approved by the MED. Design
 
of a basic education guide was completed for teachers
 
and drafting is under way. 42 demonstration schools
 
and 6 laboratory schools have been selected to serve as
 
classroom models for the training of 192 master
 
teachers.
 

*Nos 2, 4, and 5 are not included in the PP EOPS
 
but were included in the previous SARs for
 
reporting purposes. No. 6 in the PP EOP is added
 
below:
 

6. 20% increase in language arts and mathematics 	 Achievement testing to establish baseline data is being 
test scores. completed. Tests have been selected and testing 

schedule has been developed. 

Mpior Outouts 

Planned 	 Accomplished 

LOP Period Next Period Period Cum. % of LOP 

1. MED Education Guides 20,000 0 	 20,000 0 0 0% 

2. 	 "Teachers Trained 12,000 2,100 120 2,400 4,500 38%
 
F=90%, M=10%
 

3. 	 *Instruction Kits/Learning 2,500 2,100 2,500 2,400 4,500 180%
 
Kits
 

4. 	 Training of MED Staff 650 0 100 165 165 39%
 
F=66%, M=34%
 

5. 	 Master Teachers Trained 120 0 192 0 0 0% 

6. 	 Textbooks (000) 5,000 0 0 0 3,700 74% 

*The 4,500 instruction kits were used in conjunction with the number of teachers trained in active methodology. These 
instruction kits were reported in the previous SAR and consist of expendable classroom materials. The 2,500 learning 
kits that are projected in the next reporting period are stipulated in the PP as Project Outputs. These will be used in 
conjunction with the teachers' curriculum guides as described below under the Curriculum Development component. 
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"To date, 4,500 teachers have been trained in active learning methodology. In the next period, 120 teacher trainers
will be trained along with the master teachers in the use of curriculum guides. In April, 7,000 primary teachers will be 
trained in the use of these guides. 

C. Accomplishments and Overall Stalus 

AED submitted its 1994 workplan in February. The MED and USAID approved it in June. AED made substantial 
progress in staffing the project and improving project logistics. Two additional local staff members (executive assistant 
and a procurement/logistics manager) were hired, and a logistics assistant will be recruited. USAID amended AED's
 
contract to provide funds for the additional staff. Procurement for office equipment and three vehicles has been
 
completed. Recruitment for candidates to replace the AED long-term positions for Curriculum Development Advisor and 
Teacher Training Advisor is in progress. The Curriculum advisor resigned in July for health reasons and was replaced
temporarily by a short-term consultant in August/September. The Teacher Training Advisor's contract will terminate in 
November. His performance has been ineffective because his qualifications did not fit the job. 

Progress in individual components is as follows: 

1. Institutional Strengthening--Consultancies were provided to study policy and decision-making processes in the MED's 
Executive Committee (DISUP), a chief policy making body composed of Director Generals and headed by the Minister,
and the National Council on Education (NCE), an advisory body represented by members of the community sector and 
involved in the formulation of national policy and educational policy. Major recommendations included establishing 
statutes for DISUP that would emphasize policy-making responsibilities, and the institutionalization of the CNE (it
currently does not have legal status). Through technical assistance, the project supports decentralization by
strengthening systems, structures, and operations of central MED. Two decentralization consultants were hired to assist 
the MED's decentralization department and provide advise on decentralization policy and guidance on organizational 
matters. Work has begun on the development of a MED training needs assessment instrument to assess the 
management and technical training needs of MED employees in the Department of Human Resources. A budget system
analysis has been completed and includes recommendations for a system reform to be decided by appropriate MED 
officials. Assessment of the MED's current system and analysis of needs for Management Information Systems (MIS)

have been initiated. Procurement has not begun and schedules for installation and training have not been established.
 

2. Teacher Training--A total of 4,500 primary teachers have been trained to date in active learning methodology
workshops. 2,400 teachers were trained throughout the country in May and August. Design for basic education guides 
(manuals designed for inexperienced teachers containing hands-on activities for students, teachers guides, and evaluation 
techniques for students' assessment) and a commodity plan for production and distribution is completed and drafting is 
under way. The guides will be locally produced and distributed through the MED. The contractor provided technical 
consultants to develop a 5-year teacher training strategic plan and it was presented to the MED in July. The plan
contains a thorough assessment of the MED teacher training system. It proposes a modification of the role and 
functions of the normal school system, the establishment of a network of training sites revolving around the 
demonstration schools, the writing of a basic education guide as a teacher aid, and the recruitment and training of 192 
master teachers for the testing and implementation of the new curriculum. Achievement testing to establish baseline 
data is being completed. Tests have been selected and a testing schedule developed. MED and AED have developed
criteria for the selection of master teachers (the best teacher selected by a primary school Director, teaching
commitment, and 5 years teaching experience) and selection will be made in October. Forty-two demonstration schools 
have been identified to reinforce training and innovative teaching transfer developed under the project. In these 
demonstration schools, primary teachers will observe a master teacher using the new materials and target methodologies
in an actual classroom setting. Six laboratory schools have also been selected. These are sites where practice teaching
will take place and instructional teaching materials will be piloted and tested. 

3. Curriculum Development and Materials--The criteria and parameters for curriculum design and grade level subject 
areas have been developed. Long-term consultants have provided technical assistance in the development of curriculum 
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programs by MED teams. Curriculum materials will be printed locally and will be distributed through MED networks prior 
to the beginning of the 1995 school year. The content materials for the 2,500 learning kits have been developed. 
Recommendations will be included for specific teacher-made learning materials and classroom supplies for subject areas 
in conjunction with teachers' curriculum guides that are curiently being developed. These curriculum guides (a collection 
of activities and learning techniques) will serve as teachers' guides and will accompany the new programs in 
mathematics, language arts, and science for grades 1 and 2. These will be completed in draft form and validated prior to 
production and distribution. Master teachers will receive 2 days of training for each guide early next year. First and 
second grade teachers will receive training in April 95. 

Outside the AED contract, the Mission is procuring the services of a small disadvantaged firm to provide three local long
term technical consultants for the MED for three years. These consultants will work in coordination with the AED long
term advisors to provide technical assistance to the MED in the areas of evaluation, organizational reform, and 
educational policy. 

D. Problems and Delays 

1. The Curriculum Development Advisor resigned and the Teacher Training Advisor is being terminated for cause. AED's 
recruitment of replacements has been sluggish. 

2. The MED has not yet established a system to calculate and report counterpart contribution. USAID has requested the 
MED submit quarterly reports on the status of the GON counterpart contribution. USAID has requested the GON to 
submit the first quarterly report from the beginning of the project through Sept. 30, 1994 by November 15, 1994. 

3. Due to the centralization of commodity procurement functions by AED, it appears that the deadline for procurement 
of equipment for demonstration schools may not be met for the beginning of the school year in March. Two RFPs will be 
solicited from 43 respondents in Central American in November. A timeline projection for the procurement of equipment 
will be provided by AED when the 1995 Annual Workplan is submitted in December. The awarding of contracts is 
anticipated in mid-January and mid-February. 

E. Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months 

Action Action Agent 
Institutional Strengthening: 

1. 	 Determine final MIS design, procure and install AED\MED 
equipment. Develop training strategy and 
schedule. 

2. 	 Implement new budgeting and accounting AED\MED 
systems and develop training schedules. 

3. 	 Develop management training needs assessment AED\MED 
tools and strategy, and coordinate initiation of 
training. 

4. 	 Analyze MED planning system and design and 
begin to implement an integrated, strategic AED\MED 
planning process. 
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5. 	 Analyze MED logistics system, recommend AED\MED 
improvements, and establish implementation 
strategy. 

6. 	 Procure the services o a small disadvantaged firm AID/MED 
for three local long-term consultants to assist the 
MED in the areas of evaluation, organizational 
reform, and educational policy. 

Curriculum Development: 

7. 	 Revise, publish, and distribute curriculum guides AED\MED 
for grades 1 and 2 in math, language arts, and 
science. 

8. 	 Purchase, assemble, and distribute 2,500 learning AED 
kits in conjunction with introduction of 4,500
 
curriculum guides.
 

Teacher Training: 

9. 	 Procure furniture and materials to all AED 
demonstration and lab schools prior to beginning 
of 1995 school year. 

10. 	 Publish and distribute 20,000 basic education ASD 
guides. 

11. 	 Train 120 municipal and departmental AED\MED 
"delegados" and 192 master teachers in the use 
of the new curriculum guides. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Financial Management Reform (FMRP) 
Project Number: 524-0330 
Date of Authorization: original 05/27/0?4 amendment N/A 
Date of Obligation: original 06110/94 amendment N/A 
PACD: original 06/09/98 amendment N/A 

Implementing Agencies: Ministry of Finance and Office of the Comptroller General 
Major Contractors: To be determined 
AID Project Officer: Richard W. Layton 
AID Project Coordinator: To be determined 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs met on August 09, 1994 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: May 1996 
Last Audit: N/A Next Audit: N/A 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: DAF Grant: original $ 4,400,000 
Amount Obligated: DAF Grant: original $ 2,000,000 
Amount committed: Period: $ 0 

Cumulative $ 0 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 0 

Period - Actual $ 0 
Cumulative: $ 0 
Period - Next: $ 50,000 

Counterpart:
 
Contribution: Planned: $ 0
 

%LOP Elapsed: 6 (03/48)
 
%of Total Auth. Oblig. 45
 
%of Total Oblig. Exp. 0
 
%of Total Auth. Exp. 0
 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: This Project directly supports the Mission's strategic objective (SO) of creating 
"Greater Consensus on Democratic Values", and the SO Program Outcome No.1 of Greater Confidence in Democratic 
Institutions. This will be accomplished by reducing the potential for corruption and improving transparency and accountability in 
government through the implementation of an integrated financial management system and a comprehensive audit system. 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% 

111.PROJECT PURPOSE 

The goal of the FMRP is to promote greater consensus within Nicaragua on democratic values including accountability and 
professionalism in government service. The purpose is to improve government effectiveness and ability to plan, administer, and 
control public resources and thereby reduce the potential for waste, fraud, and abuse. 
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Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The FMRP will assist the Government of Nicaragua IGON) in adopting the Integrated Financial Management and Comprehensive 
Audit Systems {IFMS/CAS) concept as its overall financial management and control system. This will be achieved through 
technical assistance and training in the promotion of legislation adopting the IFMS/CAS approach, and in the development and 
implementation of policies, regulations, and standards conducive to the integration of the GON's financial management and 
audit functions. The four basic subsystems which comprise the government's financial management system are: budgeting, 
treasury, debt management and accounting. Complementary to these subsystems is a comprehensive audit system which will 
help assure the integrity and reliability of all government financial management operations. USAID will focus on the subsystems 

of accounting and audit and will assist with training and promotion of public awareness on the need for accountability and 

transparency with the GON. 

Participation by other donors to IFMS is crucial for reforms in the subsystems not covered by USAID. Multidonor coordination 
has been established to assist with other subsystems and the overall direction of IFMS/CAS.FMRP will concentrate on the areas 

of IFMS and CAS. 

To create the conditions necessary to facilitate coordination of IFMS/CAS activities and ensure effective collaboration amongst 
all hest government and donor entities involved, an Executive Commission (EC) supported by a Technical Secretwiat (TS) will 
be legally established. The EC will be composed of the Minister of Finance, the Comptroller General and the Vice-Minister of 
the Presidency for State Affairs, while the TS will be composed of GON key personnel, USAID and other donor financed 
Technical Assistance experts. Project Agreement. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

This project was still in the stage of mobilizing inputs through the end of the reporting period. The estimated time of arrival for 

the institutional contract team is expected to be early 1995. In all likelihood, the contractor's work plan will not be approved 
by the end of the next SAR reporting period. This workplan is necessary to establish a baseline by which to measure EOPS 
progress. Therefore, only limited progress information will be available for the current and for the following SAR reporting 
period. 

Planned EOPS Progress to Date 

1. Integrated Financial Management System (IFMS) 

a. System designed and installed. IFMS/CAS a. Awaiting technical assistance. 
adopted as GON approach to public financial 
management. 

b. Legislation and/or decrees issued 
establishing the IFMS/CAS and 

b. A Presidential Decree establishing the Executive 
Commission has been presented to the Presidency 

organizational framework. for signature. 

c. MIFIN staff structure revised to meet IFMS 
requirements. 
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2. 	 Accounting Subsystem (Awaiting arrival of technical
 
assistance team)
 

a. 	 Manual or regulations being used. 
b. 	 Accounts and budgetary classifications are
 

compatible.
 
c. 	 Issuance of consolidated statements. 

3. 	 Comorehensive Audit System (CAS) 

a. 	 System in place and fully operable. 
b. 	 Office of Comptroller General is reorganized
 

and professional capabilities enhanced.
 
Internal audit units established.
 

4. 	 Training and Public Awareness 

a. 	 Training program firmly established. 
b. 	 Published GON financial statements
 

available to public.
 

B. Maior Outputs 

This Mission prepared documentation requirements for inputs mobilization at the end of the reporting period. Reporting on 
progress towards outouts will not begin until the next status report. 

1. 	 Integrated Financial Management System (IFMSl: 

a. 	 Adoption of an integrated system which incorporates all GON entities and provides uniform, consolidated 
financial reporting. 

b. 	 Establishment of legal code for GON financial management, with MIFIN as central authority for subsystems of 
budgeting, treasury, public credit and accounting and with the Office of Comptroller General (OCG) as central 
authority for GON auditing. 

c. 	 Development of an organizational master plan for the financial administrative structure of MIFIN. 

2. 	 Accountino Subsystem: 

Preparation of the integrated government accounting system and operations of the system. 

a. 	 Regulation of the accounting system. 
b. 	 Chart of accounts tie in with budgetry classifications. 
c. 	 Consolidated financial statements issued by MIFIN. 
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3. 	 Comprehensive Audit System (CAS): 

a. 	 Comprehensive audit system fully established which ensures fair, objective, reliable review of government 
performance. 

b. 	 Reorganization of the Office of the Comptroller General; Revise organizational structure, devise scopes of 
work, develop professional public sector auditing standards. 

4. 	 Training and Public Awareness: 

a. 	 Trained MIFIN accounting personnel. 
b. 	 Trained OCG auditors and agency internal audit units. 
c. 	 Public Awareness and GON transparency enhanced. 

C. 	 Other Accomplishments and Overall Status 

The RFP for technical assistance was completed and will be issued early in next reporting period. A Presidential Decree 
establishing the Executive Commission has been presented to the Presidency for signature; IBRD and lDB financed short term 
experts are developing the conceptual framework for IFMS/CAS implementation, IDB financing of approximately $1.3 million 
(covering the GON's Treasury, Debt Management and Procurement functions) was approved by its Directorate in early October 
1994; IBRD will be financing approximately $10.0 million for Budget and information Technology and UNDP has offered to fund 
a $1.0 million Institutional Strengthening program for the Office of the Comptroller General. 

D. 	 Problems and Delays 

There were no major problems or delays in implementing the project during the current reporting period. 

E. 	 Maior Activities or Corrective Actions Durino the Next Six Months 

1. 	 Select and contract the institutional contractor. Locate staff in country. Begin preparation of annual 
workplan. 

2. 	 Issuance of the Presidential Decree creating the Executive Commission and the Presidential Agreement 
creating and defining the duties of the Technical Secretariat. 

3. 	 Select and contract a PSC to act as the project Coordinator. 

4. 	 Assure that GON staff and provision of office space support are provided. 

5. 	 Carry out donor coordination meeting. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Economic Policy Analysis and Implementati-n (EPAI) 
Project Number: 524-0339 
Date of Authorization: original 12/29/92 amended N/A 
Date of Obligation: original 02/17/93 amended 07/09/93 
PACD: original 09/30/97 amended to 09/30/98 (PIL #3 of 02/10/94) 
Implementing Agencies: GON Economic Cabinet 
Major Contractors: The Developing Economies Group (DEG) 
AID Project Officer: Joseph S. Ryan 
Status of CPs/Covenants: Completed 04/93 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A Next Evaluation: 10/95 
Last Audit: N/A Next Audit: TBD 

Through: To be scheduled by FA/OP 

lB. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: 	 DA/ESF Grant: original $ 8,000,000 Amended to $N/A 

Amount Obligated: 	 DA/ESF Grant: original $ 1,100,000 Amended to $3,100,000 

Amount Committed: 	 Period: $ 247,000 
Cumulative $ 2,952,600 

Accrued Expenditures: 	 Period-Projected: $ 1,063,400 
Period-Actual $ 884,803 
Cumulative: $ 928,323 
Period-Next: $ 950,000 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Pl3nned (LOP): $ 1,175,000 

Actual (Cumulative): $ est. 125,000 

%LOP Elapsed: 28% 
%of Total Auth. Oblig. 39%o 
%of Total Oblig. Exp. 30% 
%of Total Auth. Exp. 12% 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Linkage to Strategic Objectives: 

Strategic Objective 2: 'Increased Economic Access and Opportunity." EPAI contributes to two of this SO's Program Outputs 
- "Efficient and Equitable Financial System" (for example, through technical assistance in Ui-e design and implementation of 
financial-sector reforms) and "Increased Opportunity for Errloyment and Ownership of Productive Assets" (for example, 
through technical assistance in resolving the property problem including lack of clear title for small farmers). 

Strategic Objective 3: "Improved Market Efficiency and Performance." EPAI is USAID's central tool for achieving this SO's 
second Program Output, " Policy Framework Oriented toward Broad-Based Growth," which includes assistance on NAFTA
related issues. EPAI also contributes prominently to the other two Program Outputs of "Increased Role of the Private Sector in 
the Economy" and "Reduced Transactions Costs" (for example, through analysis and implementation of reforms in regulations). 
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Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 25% to SO #2 and 75% to SO #3. 

1iB. PROJECT PURPOSE 

To improve the short-term capability of the GON to analyze, design and implement sound macroeconomic and structural 
adjustment policies. 

I1l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

EPAI is based on the lesson learned that bad economic policy cripples economic development and increases poverty. The 
project provides highly qualified economists for long and short-term advice to the GON's Economic Cabinet to help Nicaragua 
reactivate private growth, expand production and jobs, provide essential social services, and reduce poverty. One aspect of 

this task is analyzing the GON's wide-ranging policy agreements with the IMF, the World Bank, and the IDB. Impacts are 
discussed below relative to the project's targeted End-of-Project-Status ECPS). 

The project's specific activities are determined jointly by the long-term advisors and their counterparts in the GON, in 

consultation with USAID. Examples of tasks identified early in the project include constructing reliable indicators of production 
and the cost of living, reviewing the tax system to improve incentives for recovery of Nicaragua's shrunken exports, analyzing 
ways for the GON to finance compensation for properties confiscated by the previous administration, and reforming market 
regulations in order to raise returns to the mostly small farmers who produce basic grains. 

IV. PROJECT STATUS 

A. Planned EOPS 

1. An improved economic policy environment that does not 
discriminate against private production in any sector, and 
offers incentives for small producers, non-traditional exports, 
and efficient import-substitutes. 

2. A policy framework conducive to expanding financial 
services provided by self-sustaining financial intermediaries 
to a broader range of clients, including clients in rural areas. 

3. Improved focus of government activites on priority social 
and developmental needs, while increasing the participation 
of the private sector in providing goods and services. 

4. An improved system of taxatiun and fees for service to 
efficiently and equitably raise sufficient funds to finance 
essential government development efforts and social 
services. 

Progress To Date 

The GON has agreed to undertake a review of trade taxes in 
order to improve incentives for efficiency and an expert 
advisor has initiated work. 

(a)The project has arranged for a study of insurance for 
rural production aimed at finding a way to cover risks 
stemming from rural violence and bad weather. (b) A long
term advisor has undertaken a study of non-competitive 
behavior in the banking sector. 

(a)The GON is preparing a national development program, in 
which EPAI's long-term fiscal advisor is helping to 
systematize the public investment program to ensure 
maximum possible impact. (b)The GON has also agreed 
that EPAI should provide an expert to present a seminar on 
principles for appropriate government regulation of the 
socially and politically sensitive area of urban transportation. 

(a) Under its structural adjustment program, the GON is 
working at improving the presently poor compliance with tax 
obligations. Project staff have discussed possible review of 
the potential tax bases to target revenues equitably. 
lb) EPAI advisors support the policy of improving state
owned banks' loan recoveries in order to permit expanded 
lending to credit-worthy borrowers. 
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5. Continuation of low inflation and liberal foreign-exchange 	 GON monetary authorities continue to provide liquidity only 
policies, 	 consistently with real resource availability. Inflation
 

continues to be moderate (10-20%) despite shortages
 
created by a short drought. Foreign exchange continues to
 
be freely available for commodity trade at the official rate
 
and for other purposes at free market rates. EPAI's
 
monetary policy expert is a daily participant in the GON's
 
review of monetary policy.
 

B. Major Outouts 

The LogFrame's two Outputs ("'olicy Design" and "Policy Implementation") are quite broad. Therefore they are discussed 
above in section 'A' in the context of how policy design and implementation activities are contributing to achieving the project's 
Purpose.
 

C. Other Accomolishments and Overall Status 

The long-term contractor's resident team has been in-country full-time since its arrival in April, 1994 and has developed a life
of-project workplan in consultation with counterparts from the GON's various economic agencies and USAID. The workplan 
has been presented to the Economic Cabinet and personally reviewed in detail by the Minister of Finance. 

Long-term team members have established an extensive range of counterpart relationships. Two members spend the majority 
of their time outside the team's central offices in the Ministry of Finance (MIFIN) - one in the Ministry of Economy and 
Devalopment and the other in the Central Bank. A third team member has become a close collaborator of the Director of the 
National Institute of Statistics and Census. Another has established a close working relationship with the GON's national 
income accounting staff. A variety of advisory projects were initiated by long-term team mombers, with the assistance of the 
first short-term consultancies. 

Two short-term activities described below were executed under EPAI before the institutional contract was in place. 

(1) A short-term contractor completed a consultancy with the Ministry of Social Action to analyze the GON's social safety
net program. The consultants found that program targeting needed improvement and provided the Ministry with 
recommendations for increasing impact on the poor. 

(2) Professor John Strasma completed a highly successful consultancy on resolution of cases of property confiscated by 
the previous administration. Strasma made detailed recommendations for reforms and material assistance to strengthen the 
GON's administrative mechanisms for case resolution. In addition, he made a signal contribution by working personally with the 
Minister of Finance to design a reform of the Bonds for Payment of Indemnization, which was enacted into law by Nicaragua's 
National Assembly within weeks of the completion of the consultancy. This reform constituted a major increase in the GON's 
financial commitment to indemnification. Strasma was immediately invited back to Nicaragua by the Carter Center to brief 
former U.S. President Carter on property issues, which the former President emphasized strongly in a conference on Transition 
to Democracy in Nicaragua. Strasma's work also led to USAID's provision of commodity assistance to strengthen property
case administration and to the design of a comprehensive, multi-donor project by the UNDP, which, once accepted by the GON 
and the donors, promises to provide an overall program for resolving this major issue. 

D. Problems and Delays 

Project implementation is largely on track and there are no major internal problems or delays. 
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E. Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months 

Institutional contract with DEG: 

(1) 	 USAID will work with the GON and DEG to further focus the implementation of DEG's workplan on social and economic 
impact as defined by the EOPS. 

(2) 	 DEG will implement the workplan's activities programmed for the next six months. In particular, DEG will: 

* 	 Produce a policy implementation matrix that presents the sequence and timing of actions needed to implement the 

GON's economic program. 

* 	 Develop a specific schedule for seminars, workshops, and symposia. 

(3) 	 USAID needs to obligate more funds to the project in FY 1995, with the bulk of the funds to be committed to the
institutional contract with DEG. Depending on the amount of funds available, USAID, DEG, and the GON may have to take 
steps in the next six months to reduce the expenditure accrual rate. 

Outside the institutional contract: 

(1) 	 Complete procurement and delivery of office equipment to MIFIN for the property case resolution agencies. 

(2) 	 Execute a follow-up consultancy with Strasma to review methods for financing the GON's obligations under the reformed 
indemnification bonds (including the use of the proceeds of TELCOR's privatization) and to advise on the UNDP's proposed
comprehensive project for strengthening the administrative system. (USAID will discuss with DEG whether this activity 
can be managed under the institutional contract.) 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: Municipal Decentralization and Development 
Project Number: 524-0341 
Date of Authorization: original 9/8/94 
Date of Obligation: original 9/29/94 
PACD: original 9/30/99 

Implementing Agencies: INIFOM, AMUNIC, FISE 
Major Contractors: Institutional Contractor, To Be Selected 
AID Project Officer: Todd Amani, DI Officer 
AID Project Coordinator: To Be Named 
Status of CPs/Covenants: CPs Outstanding 
Date of Last Evaluation: N/A 
Date of Last Audit: N/A 

1B. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: ESF Grant: original $ 7,000,000 
Amount Obligated: ESF Grant: original $ 4,000,000 
Amount committed: Period: $ 

Cumulative $ 
Accrued Expenditures: Period - Projected: $ 

Period - Actual $ 
Cumulative: $ 
Period - Next: $ 50,000 

Counterpart 
Contribution: Planned: $ 

% LOP Elapsed: 0 (0/60) 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 57 
% of Total Oblig. Exp 0 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 0 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Unkage to Strategic Objectives: Greater Consensus on Democratic Values 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% 

iB. PROJECT PURPOSE The purpose of this project is to enhance municipal decentralization that fosters citizen participation, 
and promote municipal autonomy, local control over financial and human resources, and accountable local governments. 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION The MDD Project is composed of two mutually reinforcing components: (1) Strengthening of 
Municipalities Component which promotes community participation and supports the technical, financial, and managerial needs 
of municipalities to increase revenues and plan investments responsive to community priorities and (2) Promotion of 
Decentralization Component which will support changes in municipal administration and regulations in order to consolidate 
decentralization of authorities and encourage the autonomy of local governments. 
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IV. PROJECT STATUS 

Planned EOPS 	 Progress to Date 

1. 	 Improved citizen participation in local government 1. N/A 0
 
decision making related to allocation of resources
 
and the planning and provision of services.
 

2. 	 Improved municipal capacity to generate revenues 2. N/A * * 
and manage financial resources in an accountable
 
manner.
 

3. 	 Broader polital support for legislation to 3. N/A
 
strengthen municipal participation in formulating
 
and implementing policies affecting local
 
government.
 

B. 	 Maior Outouts 

1. 	 The mayors, council members, and staffs of
 
participating municipalities will become better
 
skilled in municipal planning, resource
 
management, investment budgeting, financial
 
accountability, negotiation, administration and
 
democratic procedures and practices.
 

2. 	 Community interest groups, business and civic 
associations, citizens associations, and other 
representative local organizations will make inputs 
into the municipal planning and budgeting process 
as well as participating in implementation and 
oversight of municipal activities. In participating 
municipalities there will be an increase in municipal
 
meetings open to the public and at least the
 
minimum of two town meetings per year will be
 
held to discuss community issues and approve
 
plans.
 

3. 	 The municipalities resource base will be irmproved In the project's first year, the Institutbital 
through such measures as increasing the efficiency Contractor will gather baseline, data on expected 
of collection of municipal taxes and other fees. In end-of-project indicators. Once these data are 
addition, the community will be amenable to available, the expected outcomes will be refined as 
participate more fully in paying their share of the appropriate. 
costs of operating the municipality and its 
services. The level of locally-generated revenues
 
would be expected to increase by 10-20% in
 
participating municipalities.
 

4. 	 The municipality will adopt two or three-year 
investment plans which reflect the needs and 
priorities of the community. 
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5. 	 In each selected municipality at least one project
 
to improve local services, designed to link
 
participatory decision-making processes, municipal
 
resource generation, community priorities and
 
principles of cost recovery will be undertaken with
 
USAID subgrant assistance from the project's
 
Capital Fund.
 

6. 	 Municipalities selected to receive project
 
assistance will be capable of proviuitig assistance
 
to other, generally smaller, municipalities
 
interested in undertaking similar efforts.
 

C. OTHER ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND OVERALL STATUS
 

On September 29, 1994, the MDD Project Agreement was signed between USAID, INIFOM, FISE, and the Government of
 

Nicaragua's Ministry of External Cooperation.
 

RHUDO is currently providing operational support to AMUNIC until the Institutional Contractor can take over this responsibility.
 

INTEGRATION: Forty-one mayors received training in the U.S. on technical management skills and decentralization theories 
under the Development Training Project, and a group of 25 departed in October for similar training. 

D. PROBLEMS AND DELAYS
 

N/A. The project was signed on the penultimate day of the reporting period.
 

E. 	 MAJOR ACTIVITIES OR CORRECTIVE ACTIONS DURING THE NEXT SIX MONTHS 

1. 	 MDD Coordinator selected and working in Mission. 

2. 	 PIL #1 issued. 

3. 	 RFP for Institutional Contractor issued, and proposals evaluated and Institutional Contractor selected. 

4. 	 CPs to disbursement met by GON entities. 
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IA. BACKGROUND DATA 

Project Title: 
Project Number: 
Date of Authorization: 
Date of Obligation: 
PACD: 
Implementing Agencies: 
Major Contractors: 
AID Project Officer: 
Status of CPs/Covenants: 
Date of Last Evaluation: 
Last Audit: 

PL480 Title III, Food for Development 
N/A 
original N/A amendment 
original 3/8/93 amendment: 
original N/A amendment 
ENIMPORT, PL480 Secretariat 
N/A 
Brian Rudert 
N/A 
N/A Next Evaluation: 
N/A Next Audit: 

5/25/94 

May 1995 
N/A 

lB. FINANCIAL DATA 

Amount Authorized: 
Amount Obligated: 
Amount Committed: 

Title III Grant: 
Title III Grant: 
Period: 

original 
original 

$ 
$ 
$ 

15.7 million 
15.7 million 
28.7 million 

Amended to $ 
Amended to $ 

28.7 million' 
28.7 million 

Accrued Expenditures: 

Counterpart 
Contribution: 

Cumulative: 
Period - Projected: 
Period - Actual: 
Cumulative: 
Period - Next: 

Planned: 
Actual: 

$ 28.7 million 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

% LOP Elapsed: 
% of Total Auth. Oblig. 
% of Total Oblig. Exp. 
% of Total Auth. Exp. 

N/A 
100% 
100% 
68% 

IIA. RELATIONSHIP TO MISSION STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

Specific Linkage to Strategic Objectives: 

The PL 480 Title III Program will continue to help further three of the Strategic Objectives cited in USAID's overall country 
development strategy. 11 'improve Maternal and Child Health', by helping the GON to improve coverage and delivery of 
primary health care services; 2) *Increased Economic Access and Opportunities" through employment generation and 
infrastructure rehabilitation; and 3) "Improved Market Efficiency and Performance", by reducing price distortions affecting 
agriculture, improving incentives for agricultural producers, removing barriers to competition, and reducing state enterprise 
monopolies. 

Percent of LOP Funds Relating to Strategic Objectives: 100% (with 30% toward objective 1, 50% toward objective 2, and 
20% toward objective 3) 

Amount authorized by Assistant Administrator/LAC to date. 
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IIB. PROJECT PURPOSE
 
The purpose of this program is two-fold: 1) To improve food security (including food availability and food access) in Nicaragua,
 

and 2) to improve the coverage and delivery of sustainable primary health care services.
 

Ill. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Title Ill Program is a multi-year effort aimed at promoting food security in Nicaragua. The FY93 and FY94 program consists 
of the donation of $9.7 million of wheat (43,030 MT), $12 million of tallow (25,660 MT), $5.0 million of soybean meal 
(18,000 MT), and $2.0 million of corn (15,000 MT) to the GON. These commodities are sold at market value to the local 
private sector. The GON has agreed to carry out the following reforms over the life of the program: 

Food Security/Agricultural Policy Reform 

Monetize (sell) all non-emergency donated food commodities at CIF Corinto prices; Improve the port system and reduce 
the role of the parastatal Nicaraguan Import Company (ENIMPORT); Reduce price distortions in the agricultural sector 
and improve incentives for agricultural production by establishing a market price information service and work to place 
.ne assets of the state grain trading company in private hands; Maintain all agricultural trade reforms introduced after 
the 1990 Presidential elecxion; Eliminate the Technological D3evelopment Fund (FDT) and seek to make GON agricultural 
technology generation and transfer programs responsive to small farmer needs. 

Safety Net/EmDlovment Generation 

Increase the GON contribution to its emergency employment generation programs and expand the program into areas 
suffering from high levels of infant mortality; 

Improvament of Primary Health Care 

Carry out a series of cost containment and cost-recovery measures in the health sector while increasing the proportion 
of public sector health resources devoted to primary health care. 

The local currency will be expended on activities that, wherever possible, will be in the private rather than the public sector; 
that are discrete, definable, and subject to monitoring and audit by A.I.D. and the GON; and that are additional to activities that 
would have occurred absent the Title Ill Program. For local currency generated from the FY 1993 and 1994 programs, the 
following uses are contemplated: 

Activity Imolementino Agent Amount 
(U.S. $ eauiv.) 

Administration. Monitoring Title Ill Management Unit, $ 1.6 million 
and Audit ENIMPORT 

Food Security/Small Farmer Suoort 

Food Security Statistics 	 United Nations Development $ 1.0 million 
Program (UNDP)/MAG/USDA. 

Small Farmer Support 	 APENN, UPANIC, UNAG, UNICAFE, $ 4.5 million 
FUNDA, and CONAGAN 

Privatization of State-held CORNAP, ENAP, and MAG $ 2.5 million 
agricultural enteprise; and port 
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facilities 

Safety Net/Employment Generation 
MAG/USDA $1.9 millon 

Screwworm Eradication 
-Emergency Social Investment $ 5.9 million 

Emergency Employment Generation Fund (FISE) Nationwide 
Projects in the Social Sectors and -FISE Regions I and VI $ 2.0 million 
Productive Employment Activities in -Ministry of Social Action (MAS) $ 2.0 million 
Regions I and VI Regions I and VI 

Improvement of Primary Health Care 
Pan American Health Organization $ 2.0 million 

Expanded Maternal/Child Health 
Local NGOS $ 2.9 million 

Local NGOs (contributes to all three 
program categories) 

Total $26.3 million* 

'Of the $28.7 million value in donated commodities to date, approximately $2.4 million was used to finance the U.S. Flag 

freight differential. Dollar amouns are calculated at the current exchange rate only. 

IV. PROGRAM STATUS 

A. Accomplishments and Overall Status 

Commodity Management - An amendment to the Agreement for an additional $13 million in FY94 commodities was executed 
on May 25, 1994. The final actual levels of FY93 donated commodities received were four shipments of %-heat(45,626 MT) 
and five shipments of tallow (15,692 MT). As of 9/31/94 an additional boatload of tallow (3,500 MT) and corn (18,000 MT) 
were received with FY94 funding that is expected to earn the equivalent of $3,723,6002 in local currency sales generations. 
Based on the USDA Export Enhancement Program (EEP) commodity issues, a second program amendment was executed on 
August 5, 1994 to revise the commodity composition to drop wheat in exchange for corn and soybean meal. 

Policy Objectives - The GON has successfully implemented all policy objectives and, in some cases, has moved on to a next 
generation of policy objectives, particularly in the primary health care area. Agricultural growth has been enhanced with strong 
small farmer participation. The GON has greatly improved the policy environment for small producers and has increased the 
quality of services provided to small producers. The GON has expanded its employment generation programs in a much greater 
and more efficient manner than expected. Important structural changes in the GON's health delivery system have been 
achieved with increased delivery of preventive services to the rural poor. Recommendations for modification of the Program 
evaluation and monitoring system are being incorporated into the Program. 

Local Currency Management - The firm Price Waterhouse developed internal control manua;s that are being used by the GON 
Title III Secretariat. The GON local currency Management Unit is fully staffed and has moved into their own offices. As of 
9/30/94, the equivalent of $13,224,416 in local currency sales generations has been deposited in a separate account in the 
Central Bank. This sum includes the equivalent of $291,485 in interest and $170,431 in interest payments on outstanding 
balances due from purchasers of the commodities as of 9/30/94. There were no local currency sales generations from the 
FY94 commodities as of 9/30/94. Overdue payments to the separate account from FY 1993 commodity purchasers (2 tallow 

2 Throughout this report local currency $ equivalents were calculated using the exchange rate of C$7.15 to 

$1. 
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purchasers) total $432,420 composed of $312,248 in principal and $120,172 in interest charges. The GON has disallowed 
any further participation in the Title III Program for the 2 delinquent purchasers and has initiated legal proceeding against them 
to collect funds due. 

Of the $13,224,416 in local currency sales generations deposited into the separate account as of 9/30/94, $9,282,551 (77%) 
was committed through program bipartite agreements and other commitment instruments. Four new bipartite agreements were 
signed. 	 A separate account for indigenous NGO activities was authorized and 10 percent of all Local Currency generations will 
be deposited into it and managed separately from other program disbursements. The first bipartite agreement with an 
indigenous Non-Government Organization or NGO (IXCHEN) was signed. Reporting on specific bipartite agreement program
 
outputs will be done under the relevant Mission Projects (PVO, PAS, PSS) through which these resources are integrated.
 

Local currency disbursements amounting to the equivalent of $4,140,802 were made from the separate account as follows: 

Activity 	 Amount Committed Amount Disbursed 

Program 	Administration 

1. 	 Secretariat's Management $545,613 $268,847 
Unit 

2. 	 ENIMPORT 259,123 219,034 
3. Price Waterhouse Contract 46,168 36,299 

Food Security/Small Farmer Suvoort 

4. 	 Ministry of Agriculture 783,806 779,926 
Indemnization Program 

5. 	 UNDP Food Security 952,682 387, *33 
Statistics 

6. 	 APENN Small Farmer 1,405,694 776,974 
Support
 

Safety Net/Employment Generation 

7. 	 FISE Atlantic Coast 2,581,818 1,672,588 
Employment Activities 

Maternal/Child Health 

8. 	 PAHO Maternal Child Health 
2,125,874 	 0 

9. 	 IXCHEN Women's Health 581,873 0 

TOTAL 	 $9,083,614 $4,140,802 

An ending balance of the equivalent of $9,083,614 is in the separate account as of 9/30/94. 
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B. 	 Maoor Impact 

The following are program outputs for Local Currency recipient activities active during the semester:
 

" MAG Indemnification Program: A total of 532 workers were indemnified under the privatization initiative.
 

" 	 FISE Atlantic Coast: A total of 12,000 person months of work were created for various labor intensive activities 
including the rehabilitation of the Puerto Cabezas - Rosita road where the transit time was reduced from three weeks to 
4 hours. 

" UNDP Food Security Statistice program: The first basic grains production and livestock survey was completed which 
identified a larger agricultural economy than previously reported by the GON. 

" APENN: 53 hectares of sweet onion transplants were provided to small farmers. 

C. 	 Problems and Delays 

Delays were encountered in sending the call forward cables to AID/W. The program had to substitute corn and soybean meal
 
for wheat because of competition from USDA's EEP. USDA provides a direct subsidy of up to $40 per MT for wheat and
 
programmed subsidies for 60,000 MT of wheat for Nicaragua which consumes 80,000 MT per year. 
 The local millers 
demanded that the PL480 Program reduce its wheat price to make it consistent with the EEP. Rather than be forced to sel! the 
wheat for less than the purchase cost, the Mission and the GON decided to switch commodities. 

Because of the late signing of the FY94 amendment and delayed arrival of commodities, local currency generations are not yet
available for several high priority FY94 local currency activities. Specifically the MAS productive employment activity needs to 
be started ASAP to address problems resultant from the 1994 drought. The Screwworm Eradication program also needs 
funding immediately. 

D. 	 Maior Activities or Corrective Actions During the Next Six Months 

1. 	 Approval and execution of at least 5 new bipartite agreements for the use of local currencies. 

2. 	 Arrival and monetization of 2 boatloads of soybean meal and 2 boatloads of tallow. 

3. 	 Amendment of the Agreement for an additional $10 million in FY95 commodities and approval to extend the Program 
into FY96. 

4. 	 Final certification of the Secretariat's Management Unit. 

5. 	 Completion of a revised Evaluation and Monitoring Plan. 

6. 	 Local currency recipient program outputs: 

A.NN: 	airport cold storage plant, Sebaco onion packing plant, and farm implement rental facility established.

UNDP: repeat of agricultural production survey for second agricultural cycle (postrera).
 
PAHO: development and approval of institutional contractor work plans.

FISE Atlantic Coast: program wind down with completion of 4 bridges, final repairs to the Puerto Cabezas - Rosita
 
road, and final weeding/maintenance of new reforestation areas.
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